AGENDA
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
June 12, 2023

Reminder Regarding Public Comment:

e Speakers must present their license to Mrs. Crossan as they approach the
podium to allow for their address to be recorded. Speakers will announce
their name once at the podium.

e Public comment at meetings of the Board shall be restricted to civil discourse,
free from disparaging remarks or inferences toward any person or
organization. Speakers who fail to observe this protocol will be ruled out of
order.

e A period of time not to exceed fifteen (15) minutes, unless extended at any
given meeting by resolution of the Board, shall be provided prior to Board
action on the agenda. Each speaker shall be limited to a maximum of three
minutes. Speakers may not share, defer, or otherwise reallocate any or all of
the three minutes afforded them.

e A period of time not to exceed thirty (30) minutes, unless extended at any
given meeting by resolution of the Board, shall be provided subsequent to the
completion of Board action on the agenda. Each speaker shall be limited to a
maximum of three minutes. Speakers may not share, defer, or otherwise
reallocate any or all of the three minutes afforded them.

e Speakers shall be ruled out of order if they attempt to speak about any specific
student or employee, by name or title.

I Meeting called to Order:

Present:

Absent:

I

At

Jessica Ward, President

Michael Lisa, Vice President

Edward Casswell, Trustee

Susan Sullivan, Trustee

Erin Walsh, Trustee

Scott O’Brien, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools

Susann Crossan, Assistant Superintendent

Christopher Van Cott, Assistant Superintendent for Business
Kelly White, District Clerk

Executive Session

p.m. motion made and seconded to adjourn to Executive Session to

discuss

Motion ond Vote




The Board returned to Open Session at___p.m.
Pledge of Allegiance

Superintendent’s Report

CONSENT AGENDA

The items listed below are presented as part of the Consent Agenda which can be adopted
by the Board of Education under a single motion followed by a second and then a formal
vote. On the following page the Consent Agenda items are listed in their regular order
within a group. Before an actual vote is taken, any Consent Agenda item may be removed
by a Board member without a formal motion or second. If this occurs, the indicated
resolution will be discussed during its regular order on the agenda and voted on
individually.

HI-IX Consent Agenda Items

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the following agenda items as
one item.

III:  Minutes — Regular Meeting May 16, 2023

1A% Budget Transfer Summary — May 2023

V: Treasurer’s Reports — May 2023

VI:  Extra-Classroom Activity Account Treasurer’s Report — May 2023

VII: Financial Reports — May 2023

VIII: Internal Claims Audit Report — May 2023

IX: Committees on Special Education Schedules 6-12-23-A and 6-12-23-B,
as recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to arrange for
appropriate services, as indicated.

Motion ond Vote

X PTA Donation of Items for RP Middle School

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts from the Rocky Point PTA one (1) Artman 30 Device
Chromebook Charging Station, three (3) USB Charger 10-Port Charging Hubs, and three
(3) 10 Packs of USB Type C Charging Cables, valued at approximately $514.86, $31.29,
and $14.79 respectively, totaling $560.94, as attached.

Motion ond Vote




XI PTA Donation of Items for STEAM Room at FJC

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the two (2) GoSports Giant Wooden Toppling Tower,
two (2) GoSports Golf Battleputt, two (2) GoSports Giant Wood Dice, four (4) Softscape
Butterfly Seating Set, one (1) Sensory Wall Bundle, one (1) Samsung Soundbar and one
(1) Softscape Pie Ottoman (4-piece), valued at approximately $189.98, $321.98, $87.98,
$1,199.96, $476.01, $139.99 and $344.99 respectively, totaling $2,760.89, from the
Rocky Point PTA, as attached.

Motion ond Vote

X1 Sound Beach Music Scholarship Donation

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves and accepts the scholarship donation from Sound Beach
Music Inc. in the amount of $500.00, to be deposited to the Scholarship Account
CM2016.001.

Motion ond Vote

XI1IT Surplus Equipment

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approve for surplus the following attached lists of equipment.

Motion ond Vote

X1V Book Disposal

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves for disposal the following attached list of books.

Motion ond Vote

XV Sale of Various Equipment

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the sale of the following equipment to the highest
bidder, through Auctions International, Inc.: (1) Delta Belt Sander $125.00 and (2)
Randall Wheel Manual Pottery Wheels $47.50.

Motion ond Vote




XVI Legal Services RFP #R15-02 Contract Extension for 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education renew the agreement with Kevin A. Seaman, Esq. for Legal
Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no additional cost, as per the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XVII RFP #R21-01 Internal Auditing Services Contract Extension for 2023-
24-Nawrocki Smith LLP

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education renew the agreement with Nawrocki Smith LLP., for Internal
Auditing Services the 2023-2024 fiscal year, at the rates specified on the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XVIII RFP #R21-02 Physician Services Contract Extension 2023-24

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education renew the agreement with John Gil, MD for Physician
Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year under the same rates, terms and conditions, with
the exception of the amended cost for chart reviews, as per the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote
XIX Bid #21-07 Signage Manufacture and Install Contract Extension for
2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education renew the agreement with Alley Cat Signs Design Co., Inc.
for Signage Manufacture and Install for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no additional cost as
per the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XX Bid #22-01 HS/MS Chiller Full Maintenance Agreement Extension for
2023-24 (Year 3 of 5)

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education renew the agreement with Carrier Corporation for HS/MS
Chiller Full Maintenance Agreement (Year 3 of 5) for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at the
rate stated on the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote




XXI Bid #23-03 HVAC Maintenance & Repair Contract Extension 2023-
24-C.L.S.

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renew the agreement with Commercial Instrumentation Services
for HVAC Maintenance & Repair for the 2023-24 fiscal year at no additional cost as per
the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote
XXII RFP #24-01 Awards-Educational, Behavioral & Related Services for
2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approve and appoint the attached list of providers for various
special education services, in accordance with the scope of services submitted in response
to the District's requests for proposal, as per the attached. Where multiple firms are
approved for the same service, every effort will be made to assign the work to the lowest
cost provider first, in accordance with the requirements of each student's IEP or 504 plan.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXIII Bid Award #24-02 District Analog Phone System Maintenance

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education award Bid #24-02 District Analog Phone System
Maintenance to TMT-Excel Communications, the overall lowest responsible bidder
meeting bid specifications, as per the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXIV Bid Award #24-03 Uniforms-Custodial and Security for 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education award Bid #24-03 Uniforms-Custodial and Security to Woods
Mens and Boys Clothing, the lowest responsible bidder meeting specifications, as per the
attached.

Motion 2nd Vote




XXV Award RFP #R24-03 -Staffing Services for Registered Nurse
Substitutes for 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves and appoints Health Source Group, Homecare
Therapies LLC/dba Horizon Healthcare Staffing, and Atlas Search Health Solutions for
registered nurse substitute services in accordance with the scope of services submitted in
response to the District's requests for proposal #R24-03 for the 2023-2024 school year.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXVI Participation in Cooperative Bid of Nassau County BOCES-
Computer Hardware/Software/Supplies & Parts-#22/23-050 &
#22/23-086 Supplemental

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the Resolution to participate in the Nassau County
BOCES Cooperative Bid for Computer Hardware/Software/Supplies & Parts #22/23-050
&22/23-086 Supplemental through the bid expiration date of 10/23/2023, as attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXVII RFP Consultant Services-State Aid/STAC Claims Processing
Contract Extension for 2023-24-Edgewater Consulting

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education renew the agreement with Edgewater Consulting, LLC., for
State Aid/STAC Claims Processing services the 2023-2024 fiscal year, at the rate
specified on the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXVIII St. Charles Hospital Consultant Contract Extension for 2023-24

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to renew the
contract with St. Charles Hospital for sports medicine Physician/Physician Assistant, at a
fee of $175 per game for JV Home Games and No Fee for Varsity Home Games, as per
the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote




XXIX 2022-2023 Health Service Contract-Riverhead Central School District

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education and the
Superintendent of Schools to enter into an agreement for health services for the 2022-
2023 school year with the following district: Riverhead Central School District.

Motion 2nd Vote
XXX Special Education 2023-2024 Contract-Career & Employment
Options, Inc.

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter into a
contract with Career & Employment Options, Inc. for specialized career assessment for
the 2023-2024 school year, under applicable Individual Educational Programs, applicable
law, and/or District Policy, as attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXXI Terraces on the Sound Property Associate Private Road
Transportation Agreement 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the Assistant Superintendent of Business to enter into
an Agreement with Terraces on the Sound Property Association for District pupil
transportation services on private roads within the community, as per the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXXII Claims Service Bureau Contract 2023-24

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute the
Claims Service Bureau Claims Service Agreement for the 2023-24 school year, at an
hourly rate of $68.00 and annual administrative fee of $500.00, in order to continue
service for active claims preceding 7/1/2020.

Motion 2nd Vote




XXXIII Board of Education Review and Re-adoption of Board of Education
Policy Number 3280 (first reading)

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education reviews and re-adopts the following policy (first reading):

e 3280 — Use of School Facilities, Materials and Equipment

Motion 2nd Vote

XxXx1v Reaffirm Reserve Accounts & Transfer

RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board
of Education hereby reaffirms the District's existing Reserve Funds and approves the
potential transfer(s) of 2022-2023 operational fund balance into said Reserve Funds.
Balances retained within each District Reserve Fund shall be based on the following;

BE IT RESOLVED, an amount up to five times the five-year rolling average of
expenses for Workers' Compensation, Unemployment claims and Employers Retirement
System (ERS) billings may be reserved in the Workers' Compensation, Unemployment
and ERS Reserve funds respectfully; a not-to-exceed amount of $100,000 may be
reserved within each the Property Loss and Liability Loss Reserve funds; an amount to
maintain at least 50% of the District's compensated absences liability may be reserved in
the Employee Benefit Accrued Liability Reserve; an amount not-to-exceed the statutory
limit for the Teachers Retirement System (TRS) Sub-Reserve fund may be reserved; and
the District's Capital Reserve may be funded in accordance with the 2023 voter approved
referendum.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the District's Reserve Plan will be updated in
accordance with this resolution.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXXV U.L Service Agreement

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
that the Board of Education authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to enter into a
service agreement with Industrial U.L. Services at no additional cost for the handling of
unemployment insurance matters, as per the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote




XXXVI District Wide Safety Plan 2023-24

WHEREAS, the District-Wide Safety Plan ("Plan") has been updated for the 2023-24
school year;

RESOLVED, based upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the
Plan will be made available for public comment until the Board of Education conducts its
annual reorganizational meeting on July 6, 2023, where said Plan is anticipated to be
approved.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXXVII 2023-2024 Omni Renewal Services Agreement

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute The
Omni Group Renewal Services Agreement for the 2023-2024 school year, at the rate of
$36.00 per participant account.

Motion 2nd Vote

XXXVIII Equipment Municipal Lease Purchase Agreement

RESOLUTION OF THE ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT, IN THE
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, NEW YORK (THE "SCHOOL DISTRICT")
AUTHORIZING ONE OR MORE INSTALLMENT PURCHASE CONTRACTS WITH
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. OR ITS WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OR
AFFILIATE AND MAKING CERTAIN OTHER DETERMINATIONS IN
CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School District, in
the County of Suffolk, New York (the "School District") has heretofore determined to
acquire certain vehicles and equipment from time to time for use by the District; and

WHEREAS, the School District has heretofore determined that the most economical and
efficient means of acquiring said vehicles and equipment is pursuant to a lease purchase
or installment purchase of the equipment; and

WHEREAS, the District solicited proposals from various financial institutions for the
financing of said vehicles and equipment anticipated to be acquired by the District during
the 2021- 2022, 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 fiscal years; and

WHEREAS, following the review of proposals received by the School District, the
Board of Education adopted a resolution on February 8, 2021 accepting the proposal of
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMorgan"); which represented the proposal that was
most responsive to the requirements of the District's solicitation; and



WHEREAS, on May 16, 2023, a majority of the voters of the School District voting at
the Annual District Meeting and Election approved the acquisition and financing of
certain vehicles and equipment during the District's 2023-2024 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education is now required to authorize one or more
installment purchase contracts to finance the cost of acquiring said vehicles and
equipment during the District's 2023-2024 fiscal year and to set the final terms related
thereto, such terms to be determined in accordance with the provisions set forth in the
JPMorgan proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE ROCKY POINT
UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT, IN THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, NEW
YORK., HEREBY RESOLVES (by a majority vote of all the members of said Board)
AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The President of the Board of Education, the Vice President of the
Board of Education, the Superintendent of Schools, the Assistant Superintendent for
Business and/or District Treasurer (collectively the "Authorized Representatives" and
individually, the "Authorized Representative"), acting on behalf of the School District
and with the advice of counsel, are hereby authorized to negotiate, enter into, execute,
and deliver one or more lease purchase agreements (the "Equipment Lease") with JP
Morgan Chase Bank, N .A., or its wholly-owned subsidiary or affiliate (the "Lessor").
The Authorized Representatives are hereby further authorized to negotiate, enter into,
execute, and deliver such other documents relating to the Equipment Lease (including,
but not limited to, escrow agreements), as the Authorized Representatives deem
necessary and appropriate with the advice of counsel. All other related contracts, riders,
certificates, schedules, amendments and agreements necessary and incidental to the
Equipment Lease are hereby authorized, and such documents shall be filed in the office
of the District Clerk and made available for public inspection.

Section 2. The aggregate original principal amount of the Equipment Lease shall
not exceed $281,296.66 and shall bear interest and mature as set forth in the Equipment
Lease.

Section 3. The School District's obligations under the Equipment Lease shall be
subject to annual appropriation or renewal by the Board of Education of the School
District as set forth in each Equipment Lease and the School District's obligations under
the Equipment Lease shall not constitute a general obligation of the School District or
indebtedness under the Constitution or laws of the State of New York.

Section 4. The Authorized Representatives are hereby authorized to take any and
all other actions necessary in connection with the Agreement, the Equipment Lease, and
all matters related thereto.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Motion 2nd Vote




XXXIX Workers' Compensation TPA & Risk Services Agreement for 2023-24

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the agreement with PMA Management Corp. for

Workers’ Compensation Third-Party Administrator and Risk Services, at an annual fee of
$22,590, as per the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote
XL Long Island Nutrition Directors Cooperative Bid-2023-2024
Participation

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the Resolution to participate in the Long Island
Nutrition Directors Cooperative Bid for the 2023-24 Fiscal Year, as attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XLI Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union
Free School District and the Rocky Point School-Related Professional
Association

RESOLVED, based upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the
Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute a
Memorandum of Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union
Free School District and the Rocky Point School-Related Professional Association to
revise Appendix A as per the attached. All other terms and conditions of the 2020-2025
collective bargaining agreement between the District and the Rocky Point School-Related
Professional Association shall remain the same.

Motion 2nd Vote

XLII Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union
Free School District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association — A

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute
an Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School
District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association for four (4) building-level special
education facilitators (K-2, 3-5, 6- 8, 9-12).

Motion 2nd Vote




XLIIT Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union
Free School District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association — B

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute
an Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School
District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association for the purpose of department chair
persons in one (1) Special Area Chairperson (Library K-12, Art K-12).

Motion 2nd Vote

XLIV Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union
Free School District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association - C

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute
an Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School
District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association for the purpose of department chair
persons at the elementary level in science (K-2 and 3-5), math (K-2, 3-5)

Motion 2nd Vote

XLV Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union
Free School District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association — D

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the
Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute a
Memorandum of Agreement between the District and the Rocky Point Teachers'
Association for the purpose of eliminating five (5) clubs from Schedule B of the
Collective Bargaining Agreement and adding seven (7) clubs that shall become part of
Schedule B of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Rocky Point Union Free
School District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association effective July 1, 2023 as per
the attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XLVI Modification to the Employment Agreement

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board
of Education to execute the Amended and Restated Employment Agreement, dated June
12, 2023, between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School District
and Mrs. Susann Crossan, Assistant Superintendent.

Motion 2nd Vote




XLVII Personnel

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the attached Personnel changes.

Motion 2nd Vote

XLVIII Adjournment

I move that the Board of Education adjourns the meeting at PM

Motion 2nd Vote




AGENDA
ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
May 16, 2023

Mrs. Ward called the meeting to order at 5:13 p.m. in the Library of the Rocky Point
High School.

Present: Jessica Ward, President
Michael Lisa, Vice President
Edward Casswell, Trustee — joined Executive Session at 6:16 p.m.
Susan Sullivan, Trustee
Erin Walsh, Trustee
Scott O’Brien, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools
Susann Crossan, Assistant Superintendent
Christopher Van Cott, Assistant Superintendent for Business
Loretta Sanchez, Assistant District Clerk

Absent: Kelly White, District Clerk

At 5:14 p.m., a motion was made by Erin Walsh and seconded by Susan Sullivan to
adjourn to Executive Session to discuss confidential personnel and legal matters.

All in favor — Motion carried 4 - 0

At 6:26 p.m., a motion was made by Erin Walsh and seconded Susan Sullivan to return to
open session.

All in favor — Motion carried 5 — 0

The Board returned to Open Session at 7:01 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mrs. Ward reminded the audience of the rules regarding public comment as follows:

e Speakers must present their license to Mrs. Crossan as they approach the
podium to allow for their address to be recorded. Speakers will announce their
name once at the podium.

e Public comment at meetings of the Board shall be restricted to civil discourse,
free from disparaging remarks or inferences toward any person or
organization. Speakers who fail to observe this protocol will be ruled out of
order.

e A period of time not to exceed fifteen (15) minutes, unless extended at any
given meeting by resolution of the Board, shall be provided prior to Board
action on the agenda. Each speaker shall be limited to a maximum of three
minutes. Speakers may not share, defer, or otherwise reallocate any or all of
the three minutes afforded them.



e A period of time not to exceed thirty (30) minutes, unless extended at any
given meeting by resolution of the Board, shall be provided subsequent to the
completion of Board action on the agenda. Each speaker shall be limited to a
maximum of three minutes. Speakers may not share, defer, or otherwise
reallocate any or all of the three minutes afforded them.

e Speakers shall be ruled out of order if they attempt to speak about any specific
student or employee, by name or title.

Mrs. Ward opened the floor to questions and/or comments from the meeting attendees
regarding items on the board agenda only. There were no questions/comments.

CONSENT AGENDA

A motion was made Jessica Ward, and seconded by Michael Lisa to modify the Consent
Agenda items from III-I1X to ITI-XLI.

All in favor — Motion carried 5 — 0

The items listed below are presented as part of the Consent Agenda which can be adopted
by the Board of Education under a single motion followed by a second and then a formal
vote. On the following page, the Consent Agenda items are listed in their regular order
within a group. Before an actual vote is taken, any Consent Agenda item may be removed
by a Board member without a formal motion or second. If this occurs, the indicated
resolution will be discussed during its regular order on the agenda and voted on
individually.

HI-XLI CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

Upon a motion made by Michal Lisa, and seconded by Erin Walsh, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the following agenda items as
one item.

III:  Minutes — Regular Meeting April 19, 2023

v Budget Transfer Summary — April 2023

V: Treasurer’s Reports — April 2023

VI:  Extra-Classroom Activity Account Treasurer’s Report — April 2023

VII: Financial Reports — April 2023

VIII: Internal Claims Audit Report — April 2023

IX: Committees on Special Education Schedules 5-16-23-A and 5-16-23-B, as
recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to arrange for appropriate
services, as indicated.



X RITA E. SULLIVAN SCHOLARSHIP DONATION

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves and accepts the $600.00 scholarship donation from
Roger and Susan Sullivan, to be deposited to the Scholarship Fund CM2000.000.

XI PTA DONATION OF ITEMS FOR RP MIDDLE SCHOOL LOBBY

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts from the Rocky Point PTA two (2) Samsung 507
Televisions and the two (2) Wall Mounts, valued at approximately $1,006.88, $98.56
respectively, and further accepts the $614.20 donation to purchase two (2) Chromeboxes,
as attached.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rocky Point Union Free School District hereby approve
upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, to increase the general fund
budget by $614.20 as a result of the donation from the Rocky Point PTA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following budget codes be adjusted to reflect
that increase:

A2630515750000  $614.20

XII DONATION OF FOOD ALLERGY AWARENESS ASSEMBLY -JAE

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves and accepts the donation of a Kyle Dine allergy
awareness assembly from Mr. and Mrs. Giagios valued at approximately $950.00.

XIII DONATION FROM OHIOPYLE PRINTS, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves and accepts the donation from Ohiopyle Prints, Inc.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rocky Point Union Free School District hereby approve,
upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, to increase the general fund
budget by $26.74 as a result of the donation from Ohiopyle Prints, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following budget code be adjusted to reflect
that increase:

A 2110 500 03 0000



XI1v ROCKY POINT CIVIC ASSOCIATION-DONATION OF 20
AMERICAN FLAGS

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the
Board of Education approves and accepts the donation of twenty (20) American Flags

from the Rocky Point Civic Association, valued at $19.99 each, totaling approximately
$399.80.

XV AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (“ARP”) GRANT AMENDMENTS
RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education hereby affirms the attached grant amendments submitted to the

New York State Education Department related to the American Rescue (“ARP”) program
funds.

XVI 2022-2023 RESERVE FUND TRANSFERS-OUT

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the transfer of funds in the amount of $743,000 from the
District’s restricted reserve funds as reflected in the District’s 2022-2023 Adopted
Budget.

XVII NORTH SHORE YOUTH COUNCIL PROPOSAL FOR
COUNSELING SERVICES FOR 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the United States federal government enacted the American Rescue Plan
(ARP) of 2021, Public Law 117-2 on March 11, 2021;

WHEREAS, the ARP provides financial assistance to States and school districts to
sustain the safe operation of schools and address the impact of the coronavirus pandemic
on the nation's students;

WHEREAS, the District has developed a multi-year plan reflecting initiatives in
accordance with the requirements of ARP which includes the need to provide evidence-
based strategies to address students' social, emotional, mental health, and academic
needs;

WHEREAS, the District has utilized North Shore Youth Council, a provider of said
services, and it is desirous to continue this agreement with this vendor;

RESOLVED, based upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the
Board of Education hereby approves the attached 2023-24 proposal from the North Shore
Youth Council to provide student counseling & support services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the proposal will be funded by the ARP and can be
terminated by either party.



XVIII BID #21-06 ELECTRICAL SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSION
FOR 2023-24

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with New York Trenchless, Inc. for
Electrical Services for the 2023-24 fiscal year at no additional cost, as per the attached.

XIX BID #22-02 — REPAIR OF DISTRICT VEHICLES CONTRACT
EXTENSION FOR 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with CD Automotive Enterprises, Inc. for
Repair of District Vehicle Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no additional cost as
per the attached.

XX RFP #R22-03 Independent External Auditing Services Contract
Extension for Year End June 30, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with R.S. Abrams & Co., LLP for
Independent External Auditing Services for the year ending June 30, 2024, at the rate
specified on the attached.

XXI Bid #23-01 Lexmark OEM Toner & Supplies Contract Extension for
2023-2024 - A

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with The Office Pal for Lexmark OEM
Toner & Supplies for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no additional cost, as per the attached.

XXII BID #23-01 LEXMARK OEM TONER & SUPPLIES CONTRACT
EXTENSION FOR 2023-2024 - B

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with PC University Distributors as
secondary vendor for Lexmark OEM Toner & Supplies for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at
no additional cost, as per the attached.

XXIII RFP #R23-02 INTERNAL CLAIMS AUDITOR SERVICES
CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with John F. Dennehy, Jr. CPA, P.C. for

Internal Claims Audit Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, at the rate specified on the
attached.



XXIV BID #23-04 PLUMBING SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSION
FOR 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with Maccarone Plumbing Inc. for
Plumbing Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no additional cost, as per the attached.

XXV BID #23-05 IRRIGATION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with Waterfront Irrigation Inc. for
Irrigation System Maintenance & Repair Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no
additional cost, as per the attached.

XXVI BID #23-06 INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES
CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with Rest Easy Pest Control, LLC / Bug
Fighters Etc., Inc. for Integrated Pest Management Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year
at no additional cost, as per the attached.

XXVII BID #23-07 ASPHALT/CONCRETE PAVING & REPAIR
CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with Park Line Asphalt Maintenance, Inc.
for Asphalt/Concrete Paving & Repair for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no additional cost,
as per the attached.

XXVIII BID #23-08 CESSPOOL/SEPTIC TANK/WASTE LINE SEWER-
JET CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with Park Line Asphalt Maintenance, Inc.
for Cesspool/Septic Tank/Waste Line Sewer-Jet Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at
no additional cost, as per the attached



XXIX BID #23-09 DISTRICT WIDE PRINTING CONTRACT
EXTENSION FOR 2023-2024

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education renews the agreement with Sav-On Printing for District Wide
Printing Services for the 2023-2024 fiscal year at no additional cost, as per the attached.

XXX RFP #R24-02 AWARD - MEDICAID CONSULTANT SERVICES —
ZYCRON INDUSTRIES

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter into
an agreement with Zycron Industries for Medicaid Consultant Services for the 2023-2024
school year, in accordance with the scope of services submitted in response to the
District’s request for approval.

XXXI 2022-2023 HEALTH SERVICE CONTRACT - THREE VILLAGE
CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education and the
Superintendent of Schools to enter into an agreement for health services for the 2022-
2023 school year with the following district:

Three Village Central School District

XXXII SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL CONTRACT -
SUNSHINE ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION CENTER

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter into a
contract with Sunshine Alternative Education Center for special education instructional
services for the period 4/17/2023 — 6/30/23, as required under applicable Individual
Educational Programs, applicable law, and/or District Policy.

XXXII SPECIAL EDUCATION PARENT CHOICE CONTRACT -
SMITHTOWN CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR 2022-2023

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter into a
contract with Smithtown Central School District for special education students' services
at Harbor Country Day School for the 2022-23 school year, as required under applicable
Individual Educational Programs, applicable law, and/or District Policy.



XXXIV SPECIAL EDUCATION 2023-24 CONTRACT — NYSARC, INC. —
SUFFOLK (AHRC)

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to enter into a
contract with NYSARC, Inc. — Suffolk (AHRC) for special education instructional
services for the 2023-24 school year, as required under applicable Individual Educational
Programs, applicable law, and/or District Policy.

XXXV NYCLASS COOPERATIVE INVESTMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Rocky Point Union Free School District wishes to invest portions of its
available investment funds in cooperation with other municipal corporations and/or
districts pursuant to the NYCLASS Municipal Cooperation Agreement Amended and
Restated as of March 28, 2019;

WHEREAS, New York General Municipal Law, Article 5-G, Section 119-o0 (Section
119-0) empowers municipal corporations [ defined in Article 5-G, Section 119-n to
include school districts, boards of cooperative educational services, counties, cities,
towns and villages, and districts] to enter into, amend, cancel, and terminate agreements
for the performance among themselves ( or one for the other) of their respective
functions, powers, and duties on a cooperative or contract basis;

WHEREAS, the Rocky Point Union Free School District wishes to satisfy the safety and
liquidity needs of their funds;

RESOLVED, based on the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Rocky
Point Union Free School District is hereby authorized to participate in the NYCLASS
program under the terms of the NYCLASS Municipal Cooperation Agreement Amended
and Restated as of March 28, 2019.

XXXVI COUNTY OF SUFFOLK MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT - SCHOOL BUS STOP ARM PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Section 1174-a of the New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law (the " State
Law") authorized the County to establish a demonstration program imposing monetary
liability on the owner of a vehicle for failure of the vehicle's operator to stop for school
buses with stop signs extended; and

WHEREAS said State Law further authorized the installation of stop-arm cameras on
school buses in order to allow better enforcement of stop-arm violations. These cameras
capture images of vehicles that unlawfully pass a stopped school bus with stop signs
extended, and subsequently issue violations to the owners of such vehicles; and



WHEREAS, the Suffolk County Legislature enacted Chapter 719 of the Suffolk County
Code (Suffolk County Local Law No. 35-2019), which in part, enacted the School Bus
Stop Arm Demonstration Program (the "Stop Arm Program") as authorized by the State
Law (collectively, applicable State and local laws concerning school bus stop arm laws,
shall hereafter be referred to as "Stop Arm Laws"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Stop Arm Laws, the County is authorized to enter into
agreements with school districts located within the County to participate in the Stop Arm
Program; and

WHEREAS, the School District previously entered into an opt-in agreement with the
County to participate in the Stop Arm Program; and

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into the Agreement to provide grants to
School Districts in furtherance of school safety and education.

WHEREAS, Section 7 1 9-8E of the Suffolk County Code requires net proceeds of the
Stop Arm Program to be expended on programs related to improving traffic safety and/or
school district safety in Suffolk County; and

WHEREAS, Section 7 1 9-8F of the Suffolk County Code authorizes the School District
to receive grants in furtherance of traffic safety, school district safety, education and
enforcement and such funds were made available to the School District for said purpose
pursuant to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to enter into this Amendment to clarify that the
School District can use school district grants for traffic safety/school district safety,
education and enforcement in compliance with Chapter 719 and set forth record retention
requirements; and

WHEREAS, the County elects to extend the Term of the Agreement in accordance with
Paragraph 1 of the Agreement in advance of July 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the County hereby awards the grant to the School District for this first
extension period in accordance with Sections 4 and 5, as outlined in the Agreement and
further amended below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits conferred by this
Amendment, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Amended Terms:

a. The Parties hereby agree to partially amend Paragraph 1 of the previously
executed Agreement entitled: 1. Term, leaving the Agreement
commencement date of July 1, 2022, but amending the options to extend
as follows:

i. Term, The Parties hereby elect to extend the Agreement for the
first option period beginning April 1, 2023 and continuing until




March 31, 2024, with a one (1) year option to extend at the
County's discretion for the period of April 1, 2024, through
March 31, 2025.

The Parties hereby agree to delete Paragraph 3 of the previously executed

Agreement entitled: 3._Program Services and School District
Obligations, in its entirety and replace Paragraph 3 with the following:

i. Program Services and School District Obligations.

a. In accordance with Section 719-8E of the Suffolk County Code, the
School District shall receive and expend funds on programs related to
improving traffic safety and/or school district safety. Such Programs
shall be within the School District's discretion and may include
education and outreach to residents.

b. The School District shall maintain a list documenting all of its
expenses towards the Stop Arm Program and all other items for which
expenditures have been made, or will be made, in accordance with this
Agreement. School Districts shall spend all funds within nine (9)
months of receipt, unless an extension is requested by the School
District and granted by the County. This provision shall survive the
expiration of this Agreement for a period of not less than seven (7)
years.

c. The Parties hereby agree to amend Paragraph 4 of the previously
executed Agreement entitled: 4. Total Cost of Agreement, to reflect
the School District's grant award for the first extension period as
follows:

1. Total Cost of Agreement. The amount of compensation to
be paid to the School District for this first extension
period is $18,701 in accordance with the provisions of
paragraphs S(a) as amended below and 5(b) as stated in
the Agreement.

The Parties hereby agree to amend Paragraph 5(a) of the previously
executed Agreement entitled 3. Payment Terms, to read as follows:

i Total Cost of Agreement. The amount of compensation to
be paid to the School District for this first extension
period is $18,701 in accordance with the provisions of
paragraphs S(a) as amended below and 5(b) as stated in
the Agreement.

The Parties hereby agree to amend Paragraph 5(a) of the previously
executed Agreement entitled 5. Payment Terms, to read as follows:

i Payment Terms:

a. During the first extended term of the Agreement, the
County shall make one lump sum payment to the
School District, as outlined in Paragraph 4 above,



which shall be disbursed by the County within 45 days
of receipt of a properly completed and executed
voucher.

2. Memorandum of Agreement Continues. Except as Amended
Except as amended by this Amendment, all other representations, terms and

conditions of the Agreement, including any and all amendments or budget
modifications executed prior to the date hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed
to be in full force and effect.

XXXVII MUNICIPAL ADVISOR SERVICES AGREEMENT — MUNISTAT

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute the

Municipal Advisor Services Agreement with Munistat for fiscal agent services during the
2023-2024 school year.

XXXVIII AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
THE ROCKY POINT TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION - A

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the
Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute an
Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School
District and the Rocky Point Teachers’ Association for the purpose of permitting a one-
time use of a personal day contiguous to a school holiday due to a cancelled flight.

XXXIX AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
THE ROCKY POINT TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION -B

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute
an Agreement between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School
District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association for the purpose of amending Article
IX: Teaching Day, Year, and Responsibilities, Section 2. Length of Teacher Workdayi, ii,
of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. Additionally, the parties hereby agree Article
IX: Teaching Day, Year, and Responsibilities, Section 2. Length of Teacher Workday of
the Collective Bargaining Agreement shall have section "f' added.

XL MODIFICATION TO THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board
of Education to execute the Fourth Amended and Restated Employment Agreement,
dated May 16, 2023, between the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free
School District and Mrs. Susann Crossan, Assistant Superintendent.



XLI PERSONNEL

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the attached Personnel changes.

All in favor — Motion carried 5 -0

Mrs. Ward thanked Roger and Susan Sullivan for their generous donation to the Rita
Sullivan Scholarship Fund. Mrs. Ward thanked Mr. and Mrs. Giagios for their generous
donation of a Kyle Dine allergy awareness assembly at Joseph A. Edgar Intermediate
School. Mrs. Ward thanked the Rocky Point PTA for their generous donation of
televisions and wall mounts for the MS lobby. Mrs. Ward thanked the Rocky Point Civic
Association for their generous donation of 20 American Flags to be displayed at each
Rocky Point school on Flag Day.

Mrs. Ward congratulated the following employees on their appointments:

Julia Dillon — School Lunch Monitor

Margaret Buschbaum — Food Service Worker

Tori Speer — Food Service Worker

Rosanne DeGiorgio — Food Service Worker

Tammi-Lyn Helmke - Promotional Probationary — Senior Office Assistant
Terry Barr — Food Service Worker

Mrs. Ward congratulated the following teachers who will be granted tenure:

Jill Ackermann — Science Teacher 9/1/23

Jamie Adamski — School Counselor 9/1/23

Joelle Battelli — Art Teacher 9/1/23

Alexa Bennett-Rosman — Teaching Assistant 9/1/23
Jean Costa — School Counselor 9/1/23

Kelly Dozier — Special Education Teacher 9/1/23
Rachel Dwyer — Special Education Teacher 9/1/23
Laura Hill-Timpanaro — Teaching Assistant 3/4/23
Jacklyn Hollander — Teaching Assistant 9/1/23
Amanda Miller — Elementary Teacher 9/1/23
Leslie Ryan — Teaching Assistant 10/21/23

Karen Trapani — Reading Teacher 9/1/23

Thomas Walsh — Health Teacher 9/1/23

Mrs. Ward invited Dr. O’Brien to the podium to give the Superintendent’s Report and
expressed her excitement over the number of students who will be recognized for their
achievements that evening.



SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Dr. O’Brien congratulated the teachers that obtained tenure and thanked the audience for
their attendance. Dr. O’Brien asked Mrs. Erin Walsh, Board Trustee, to the podium to
recognize those students receiving the PTA Reflections Awards.

Mrs. Erin Walsh congratulated the talented students awarded the PTA Reflections
Awards:

Allison Puckey 1% Primary Visual Arts
Kayden Puckey 4"  Intermediate Visual Arts
Alexa Downs 12" High School Visual Arts
Sophia Tilmont 9"  High School Visual Arts
Bella Veraldi 8™ Dance Choreography
Sky Riekert 9" Special Artist

Dr. O’Brien invited Mr. Jason Westerlund to the podium to present the Principal’s Report
for the Frank J. Carasiti Elementary School.

JASON WESTERLUND, PRINCIPAL, FRANK J. CARASITI ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL

Mr. Westerlund presented the following Science Fair Winners to the podium to be
congratulated for their Science Fair Awards. Kindergarten - 15 Place Sullivan
Ford, 2" Place Carter Gambino and 3" Place Scarlett Biehl. First Grade 1* Place
Erios Pikramenos, 2" Place Ronan Merle, and 3™ Place Brayden Solano. Second
Grade - 1*' Place Isabell Guldi, 2" Place Emilia Russo and 3" Place Landon
Ryan.

Mr. Westerlund informed the audience of FJC’s recent College and Career Day.
Students met with local volunteers who came to share about their profession. Mr.
Westerlund thanked the volunteers, Ms. Adamski, and Ms. Domiguez for
organizing the program.

The high school student presented an assembly about pollution and taking care of
the planet.

Kindergarten and first graders visited Benner’s farm and second graders will be
going to the Long Island Game Farm later this month.

The Prestigiacomo family welcomed the first grade classes to visit Pompei Pizza
where they learned about Italy and made their own personal pizzas, complete with
little pepperonis shaped in their first initial, and an “I made my own pizza” t-shirt.
Mr. Westerlund thanked the Prestigiacomo family for their generosity.

Mr. Westerlund recognized the teaching staff during National Teacher
Appreciation Week.

Mr. Westerlund read a congratulatory speech and presented Rhonda Winters,
School Teacher Aide, with a plaque honoring her 16.5 years of service and her
retirement on 6/30/23.

Mr. Westerlund read a congratulatory speech and presented Bettina Tripp, School
Library Media Specialist, with a plaque honoring her 19 years of service and her
retirement on 6/30/23.



e Mr. Westerlund read a congratulatory speech and presented Michelle Maggio,
Speech Language Pathologist, with a plaque honoring her 20 years of service and
her retirement on 7/1/23.

Dr. O’Brien invited Ms. Linda Greening to the podium to present the Principal’s Report
for the Joseph A. Edgar Intermediate School.

LINDA GREENING, PRINCIPAL, JOSEPH A. EDGAR INTERMEDIATE
SCHOOL

e Ms. Greening invited the following students to the podium to be congratulated
as the Top Fundraisers for the Kids Heart Challenge: Chase and Casey
Stengel, Luca Lemma and London Curbelo, Hadley Schaentzler, Abigail
Tully and Tommy Barton. This year, a record-breaking amount of $19,001
was raised.

e Ms. Greening invited Susan DiMaria from the Heart Association to present
Ms. Maria Amoscato with an achievement award for her 20 years of
championing the Kids Heart Challenge events at Rocky Point. During her
tenure, JAE students and families have raised $242, 000.

e Mrs. Greening invited the following students to the podium to be
congratulated as the regional winner for the First in Math Qualifying
Tournament: Carlos Hernandez-Perez, Jon Sinetar and Jackson Wright.

These students will be representing JAE and the entire Long Island region at
the First in Math Championship Finals in Albany on May 20, 2023.

e Ms. Greening invited Mr. Friscia to present the following Science Fair
winners: 3" Grade, 1% Place — Milo Hinst — Which type of bridge is
strongest? Two 4th Grade students received 1° Place — Mariel Solano — Sweet
Dreams and Isabella St. Pierre — Does Color Influence Taste? 5 Grade, 1%
Place — Lucas Finnamore — Which brand of gum holds flavor for the longest
time? These students will be representing JAE at the Brookhaven National
Lab Science Fair Competition on June 10, 2023.

e Ms. Greening noted that over the past few months, JAE students have had
several unique learning experiences inside and outside of the classroom. They
have participated in STEAM challenges where they had to design mini golf
courses and make prototypes of medical boots. They have attended field trips
to the Brookhaven Lab, the Yaphank Farm, the North Shore Library, Theater
Three, made lip balm and are going to Cedar Beach in two weeks. Students
gave back to the community at local soup kitchens, raised a record-breaking
amount of money during the Kids Heart Challenge, and serenaded our senior
citizens on St. Patrick’s Day.

e JAE students attended Career day, organized by Ms. Jean Costa, School
Guidance Counselor. Ms. Greening thanked the families and local community
members who helped the students learn about different career possibilities for
their future.

e Students had some fund while learning about having good character with the
NY Islanders and the Harlem Wizards.



e The 3" grade chorus delighted everyone with an evening of singing and our
5" grade band performed for the very first time.

e Ms. Greening read a congratulatory speech and presented Maria Amoscato,
Physical Education Teacher, with a plaque honoring her 24.5 years of service
and her retirement on 7/1/23.

e Ms. Greening

Dr. O’Brien invited Ms. Dawn Meyers to the podium to present the Principal’s Report for
the Frank J. Carasiti Elementary School.

DAWN MEYERS, PRINCIPAL, ROCKY POINT MIDDLE SCHOOL

e Ms. Dawn Meyers stated that it is an honor to lead the Rocky Point Middle
School as the new principal.

e In honor of School Staff Appreciation week, Ms. Meyers extended her gratitude
to the hardworking and dedicated staff for all they do to make the middle school
such an amazing place.

e The 8" graders had a field trip to New York City to visit Liberty Island, the 9/11
Memorial & Museum, and One World Observatory. Ms. Meyers thanked Ms.
Emily Lamia for organizing this field trip.

e The 6™ grade stepped back in time and visited a medieval castle at New Jersey’s
Medieval Times. Ms. Meyers thanked Ms. Jennifer Gordon for organizing this
field trip.

e In June the 7" grade students will enjoy a team bonding experience as a result of a
grant awarded to the middle school to send our 7% grade students to “WildPlay,” a
Jones Beach adventure park. Our students will zip line over a 700 foot expanse of
beach front and learn to work together to make their way through adventure
courses such as tightropes, cargo nets and balancing wobbly bridges. Ms. Meyers
thanked Ms. Laura Hoenig for organizing this field trip.

e The 5" grade Joseph A. Edgar students will be visiting the middle school for a
tour by the members of the National Junior Honor Society. They will have lunch
in the cafeteria and participate in a sixth grade class.

e In March the middle school presented “Shrek the Musical, Jr.” Ms. Myers praised
the students for their hard work and wonderful performances. Ms. Myers also
thanked Ms. Donna Collier and Mr. Greg Maggio as this was their 12" and final
musical production.

e Ms. Meyers read a congratulatory speech and presented Ms. Gina Brooks, School
Hall Monitor, with a plaque honoring her 20 years of service and her retirement
on 7/22/23.

e Ms. Meyers read a congratulatory speech and presented Mr. Gregory Maggio,
Elementary Education Teacher, with a plaque honoring his 20 years of service
and his retirement on 7/1/23.



JAMES MOELLER, PRINCIPAL, ROCKY POINT HIGH SCHOOL
e Mr. James Moeller stated that it is an honor to lead the Rocky Point High School
as the new principal.

e In honor of School Staff Appreciation week, Mr. Moeller extended his gratitude
to the hardworking and dedicated staff for all they do to make the high school
such an amazing place.

e Mr. Moeller read a congratulatory speech and presented Ms. Tammy
MacPherson, Guidance Counselor, with a plaque honoring her 23 years of service
and her retirement on 6/30/23.

e The National Honor Society inducted a new class of 46 students into the
prestigious organization in April.

e The Junior Prom was held in April at the Waterview at Port Jefferson Country
Club. The students had a wonderful time thanks to Junior Advisor, Ms. Nyree
Meadows.

e Students presented their science research projects at the Science Symposium. Mr.
Moeller praised the dedication and hard work of our students and thanked Mr.
Chuck Watkis for his expertise in assisting the students with their projects.

e Mr. Moeller congratulated and honored our 2023 RPHS Salutatorian, Lucy Clark
and 2023 RPHS Valedictorian, Abigail Seplavy. Mr. Moeller enumerated their
numerous accomplishments over the course of their high school careers.

MR. JONATHON RUFA, ATHLETICS

Mr. Jonathon Rufa, Athletic Director read a congratulatory speech and presented Gerald
Luglio, Athletic Trainer, with a plaque honoring his 13 years of service at Rocky Point
and his retirement on 7/1/23.

Mr. Rufa honored the following students for their achievements:
e NYSAHPERD - Suffolk Zone Health & PE Award — Joseph Cecere
e NYSAHPERD - Suffolk Zone Health & PE Award — Chloe Graham
Mr. Rufa and Coach Wankel honored the following Girls Basketball - NYS Scholar
Athlete Team:
o SBWBO Junior Varsity Sportsmanship Award — RPHS JV Girls
Basketball
=  Aschettino, Taylor
= Curtin, Megan
= Fabian, Ava
= Koski, Mary
= Ojiyi, McKayla
= Medrano, Katerina
=  Pannizzo, Gabriella
=  Protosow, Ireland
= Rosaco, Haily
* TImont, Sophia
= Velazques, Yasmine
=  Wood, Lilian
= All League — Smith, Leela

= League IV for Unsung Hero — Koprowski, Julia



Mr. Rufa and Coach Jordan honored the following Boys Basketball team members for
their achievements:

e All League — Zack Bernhard
e Academic All County — Zack Loeser

Mr. Rufa, Coach Mattia and Coach Camarda honored the following Girls and Boys
Indoor Track team members for their achievements:

e Qirls Team
NYS Scholar Athlete Team

e Section XI Champions Meet 6™ Place — Riley Trentowski (1000M race)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — MaryKate Abernethy (55m, 300M 4x200m Relay)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Ava Dantuono (4x200m Relay)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Chloe Graham (Shotput, 4x200m Relay)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Olivia Alabi (High Jump)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Riley Trentowski (4x200m Relay, 1500m, 1000m 4
Place)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Calin Watson (1000m)

e Boys Team

e NYS Scholar Athlete Team

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Brett Condos (1000M, high jump)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Kyle Contri (600M)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Caellum Heinlein Condos (high jump)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Travis Pousson (1000M)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — John Skula (55m hurdles)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Jake Stewart (1000M)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — John Schnaars (Triple Jump)

e Section XI Qualifier Meet — Joe Vassallo (long jump)

Mr. Rufa and Coach Vertuccio honored the following Bowling team members for their
achievements:
o NYS Scholar Athlete Team
Section XI Small School Champions
Section XI League IV Sportsmanship Award
All League-Dakota Rosasco
Doc Doctorow League IV Sportsmanship Award- Devin Delfox
= DeGrazia, Maria
= Delfox, Devin
= Delfox, Meghan
= DePierro, Megan
= Donovan, Gavin

@)
@)
@)
@)



* Douglass, Thomas
= Greene, Tyler

= Rosasco, Dakota

= Rosasco, Alexis

Mr. Rufa honored the following Swimming team members for their achievements:
e NYSPHSAA Swimming 2" Place — Trevor Green (500m Free)
e All State Swimmer - Trevor Green (500m Free)
e NYSPHSAA Qualifier - Trevor Green (500m Free & 200m Individual Medley
e Section XI Swimming 3™ Place — Trevor Green (100m Backstroke)
e Section XI Swimming 3" Place — Trevor Green (100m Fly)

All Country Swimmer — Trevor Green

NYS Scholar Athletes Trevor Green

NYS Scholar Athlete Tayne Naude

Section XI Swimming Championship Qualifier — Tayne Naude (50m Freestyle &

100m Freestyle)

Mr. Rufa and Coach Ferrera honored the following JV Cheer team members for their

achievements:

e JV Cheer Team — Undefeated Season (5 Competitions)

o
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Amato, Ariana
Andrews, Angie
Bauer, Sophia
Berzolla, Brianne
Carneiro, Brianna
Cascione, Gabriella
Gandley, Madison
Gernhart, Tessa
Harz, Cayden
Lange, Justine
Lewis, Adrianna
Neilson, Michaela
Reikert, Sky
Ryan, Katie
Scalfani, Isabella
Smith Kaitlyn
Ward, Scarlett
Winter, Gabriella



Mr. Rufa, Coach Spallina and Coach Bennett-Rosman honored the following Varsity
Cheer team members for their achievements:

NYSPHSAA Cheerleading 3" Place - Varsity Cheer (Small Division IT)
UCA Cheerleading 2™ Place — Varsity Cheer (Small Division IT)
Section XI Cheer Champions - Varsity Cheer (Small Division II)

NYS Scholar Athlete Team — Varsity Cheer
Section XI Best Posted Score — 93.56
Varsity Cheer Roster

= Coleman, Sophia
Gallino, Kaylee
Hughes Abby Rae
Loughlin, Emily
Morelli, Samantha
Musraca, Sophia
Palank, Caiden
Polaski, Alexis
Resinger, Ella
Rogers, Reese
Rubinetti, Alyssa
Rubinetti, Alison
Russel, Callie
Sternkopf, Edie
Tavalaro, Adrianna
Velazquez, Ella

=  Ward, Avery

o All County — Varsity Cheer Emily Loughlin, Alison Rubinetti, Ella

Velazquez
o All County Academic — Varsity Cheer Alyssa Rubinetti
o All Division — Varsity Cheer Abby Rae Hughes, Ella Reisinger

O O O O O O

Mr. Rufa and Mr. Goldstein honored the following Wrestling team members for their
achievements:

e NYSPHSAA Wrestling Champion — Nicholas LaMorte (1381bs)
All State Wrestler - Nicholas LaMorte (1381bs)
Section XI Wrestling Champion - Nicholas LaMorte (1381bs)
Lou Giani Champion of Champions Section XI MVP - Nicholas LaMorte
(138lbs)
Section XI Jack Mahoney Champion of Champions - Nicholas LaMorte (1381bs)
All County Wrestler - Nicholas LaMorte (1381bs)
Section XI League V Most Outstanding Wrestler - Nicholas LaMorte (1381bs)
Section XI League V Champion - Nicholas LaMorte (1381bs)
Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Nicholas LaMorte (1381bs)
All League Wrestler — Nicholas LaMorete (1381bs)
NYSPHSAA Wrestling Champion — Alexandra Viera (1261bs)
Long Island Wrestling Champion — Alexandra Viera (1261bs)
Long Island Championships Most Outstanding Wrestler - Alexandra Viera
(1261bs)



Section XI Wrestling Champion - Alexandra Viera (1261bs)

All State Wrestler - Alexandra Viera (1261bs)

All County Wrestler - Alexandra Viera (1261bs)

RaZor Wrestling Scholarsip Award Winner - Alexandra Viera (1261bs)

NYSPHSAA Wrestling 4th place — Ava Capogna (1201bs)
Long Island Wrestling Champion — Ava Capogna (1201bs)
Section XI Wrestling Champion— Ava Capogna (1201bs)
All State Wrestler - Ava Capogna (1201bs)

All County Wrestler - Ava Capogna (1201bs)

Long Island Wrestling 20d place Delilah Skurnick (1101bs)
Section XI Wrestling Champion— Delilah Skurnick (1101bs)
All County - Delilah Skurnick (1101bs)

Long Island Wrestling 21d place - Delilah Skurnick (1101bs)

Long Island Wrestling 3rd Place - Angelica Smiech (1021bs)

All County Wrestler — Angelica Smiech (1021bs)

All League Wrestler — Jamie Wilson

Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Tyler Callahan (1021bs)

Section XI League V 314 place — Tyler Callahan (1021bs)
All League Wrestler — Tyler Callahan
Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Aidan Donohue (1121bs)

Section XI League V 21d place — Aidan Donohue (1121bs)

All League Wrestler — Aidan Donohue (1121bs)

Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Aidan Barry (1381bs)
Section XI League V 3rd Place — Aidan Barry (1381bs)

All League Wrestler — Aidan Barry (1381bs)

Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Kyle Moore (1521bs)
Section XI League V 3rd Place — Kyle Moore(1521bs)

All League Wrestler — Kyle Moore (1521bs)

Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Matthew Mitchko (1521bs)
Section XI League V 2nd Place — Matthew Mitchko (1521bs)

All League Wrestler — Matthew Mitchko (1521bs)

Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Anthony Viggiano (1601bs)
Section XI League V 3rd Place — Anthony Viggiano (1601bs)

All League Wrestler — Anthony Viggiano (1601bs)

Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Dominick Viggiano (1701bs)
Section XI League V 4th Place — Dominick Viggiano (1701bs)

All League Wrestler — Dominick Viggiano (1701bs)

Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Jeron’Taye Coffey (2151bs)
Section XI League V 4th Place — Jeron’Taye Coffey (2151bs)

All League Wrestler — Jeron’Taye Coffey (2151bs)

Section XI Wrestling Champion Qualifier — Jamie Nunberg (2851bs)
Section XI League V 4th Place — Jamie Nunberg (2851bs) All League Wrestler —
Jamie Nunberg (2851bs)



MS. AMY SCHECHER, MUSIC

Ms. Amy Schecher, Mr. Craig Knapp and Ms. Jessica Spitz honored the following
musicians for their achievements. The following students were chosen to participate in
competitive and prestigious music ensembles and programs this school year. The
students were chosen to participate by festival and state committees based on their 2022
NYSSMA solo scores and teacher recommendations.

Long Island String Festive Association (LISFA) students recognized as being among the
top string orchestra playing in Suffolk County in their age group:

Sena Donnelly — 6™
Allison Keane — 8
Olivia Alabi — 12
Yuuki Donnelly — 9"

® Sofia Haviland — 11t

Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association - Parents, Educators and Kids Festival
(SCMEA PEAK) —4™ grade music students throughout Suffolk County. It is a great
honor to be selected for this event.

Faith Abbe — 4"

Antonia Athanasakes — 4™
Corrine Gabriel — 4™
Giovanni Guzman — 4
Isabella Imeidopf — 4"
Autumn Roper — 40
Mariel Solano — 4™
Kenley Sontag — 4"
Mallack Walsh — 4t
Denise Weyer — 41

Suffolk County Music Educators Association (SCMEA), Joseph A. Edgar Intermediate
School, Division I Chorus.

Kaylee Castrogiovanni — 5
Eliza Holzer — 5"

Aubrey Kantor — 5%

Skylar Leversen — 5

Grace Moriarty — 5™
Daisy-Jo Morbillo — 51
Breach Pokorny — 5™
Addison Zahra — 5



Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association (SCMEA), Rocky Point Middle School,
Division I Chorus.

Alexis Angelo — 6™

Brooke Curran-Badamo — 6"
Eleonora Cultrera — 6
Camryn Hagan — 6"

® Sarah Palmese — 6™

® Rebecca Watkis — 6™

Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association (SCMEA), Rocky Point Middle School,
Division I Orchestra:

Sena Donnelly — 6™

Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association (SCMEA), Rocky Point Middle School,
Division II Band:

Taiga Matsumoto — 7™
Brielle Merlo — 7'
John Nadeau — 8
Ashley O’Brien — 8

Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association (SCMEA), Rocky Point Middle School,
Division II Chorus:

® Ashley Bernier — 8™
® Story Camacho — 8™
* Melody Guzman — 8™

® Bella Veraldi — 8t

Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association (SCMEA), Rocky Point Middle School,
Division II Symphony Orchestra:

® Charles Hinst — 7

® Allison Keane — 8™
® Jeremy Moriarty — 8%
® Nathan Watkis — 8"

Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association (SCMEA), Rocky Point High School,
Division III Band:

Ava Jimenez — 9™
®  Alyson Opitz — 10



Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association (SCMEA), Rocky Point High School,
Division III Chorus:

Maya Alexander — 10™

Derek Bergmann — 10"
Sebastian Garske — 10
Maya MacCarthy — 10™
Ireland Protosow — 9

Suffolk County Music Educators’ Association (SCMEA), Rocky Point High School,
Division III Orchestra:

®  Yuuki Donnelly — 9t

National Association for Music Education (NAfME) All-Eastern Honors Symphonic
Band is a bi-annual honors festival and is one of the highest honors a music student can
achieve. We had a Rocky Point student selected for this honor and she was placed in the
1*'trombone section making her one of the best trombonist on the eastern coast. Our All-
Eastern Trombonist is:

Vivian Dorr — 12

Dr. O’Brien read a congratulatory speech honoring Mr. Joseph Flammia, Security Guard,
for his 16 years of service and his retirement on 4/28/23. Mr. Flammia was not in
attendance.

XLII RECESS

Upon a motion made by Michael Lisa and seconded by Erin Walsh, the following
resolution was offered:

I move that the Board of Education recess this meeting at 9:22 p.m. in order to
accept the results of the budget vote and the election of two (2) Board of Education
Trustees.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

Meeting reconvened at 9:38 p.m.



XLIII RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE RESULTS OF THE BUDGET
VOTE/CAPITAL RESERVE FUND/ ELECTION OF TRUSTEES

Upon a motion made by Susan Sullivan and seconded by Edward Casswell, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the results of the Budget Vote,
Capital Reserve Fund Vote and Election of Trustees.

Proposition # 1 — School District Budget Vote Yes 692
No 225
Proposition # 2 — Capital Reserves Fund Vote Yes 722
No 181

Board of Election Vote — Two Trustees for three-year terms

Election of Trustee — Nicole Kelly Yes 347
Election of Trustee — Jessica Ward Yes 692 — Re-elected
FElection of Trustee — Erin Walsh Yes 586 — Re-elected

All in Favor — Motion carried 5-0

Mrs. Ward opened the floor to questions and/or comments from the meeting attendees.
There were no questions or comments

XLIV ADJOURNMENT

Upon a motion made by Susan Sullivan and seconded by Erin Walsh, the following
resolution was offered:

I move that the Board of Education adjourn the meeting at 9:39 p.m.

All in favor — Motion carried 5-0

Respectfully submitted,

Loretta Sanchez
Assistant District Clerk



Budget Transfer Summary Report

May 2023
From Account To Account
From Account # |Description Amount To Account # |Description Amount Reason
A1420426040000 Lega! Services $ 10,000.00 [A2250429040000 |Legal Services $ 10,000.00 |Special Education Legal Fees
A1620160020000 Non Instructional Salaries $ 2,409.00 |A1620400040000 |Contractual $ 2,409.00 |Elevator Service & Repair, Custodial Workshop,
A1620160020000 Non Instructional Salaries $ 2,590.00 |A1620521040000 |Custodial Supplies $ 2,5%0.00 |Basketball Rims, Environmental Controls Service &
A1620160020000 Non Instructional Salaries $ 21,125.00 |A1621400040000 |Contractual $ 21,125.00 |Repair, Custodial Supplies, PA Service & Repalr,
A1620160020000 Non Instructional Salaries $ 1,331.00 |A1621462040000 |Services $ 1,331.00 |Maintenance Supplies, Steam Trap
A1620160020000 Non Instructiona) Salaries $ 4,426.00 |A1621520040000 |Bldgs. & Grounds Materials | $ 4,426.00 |Replacement/Repair.
A1430441040000 Dues & Membership $ 300.00 |A2630440750000 |Conference & Travel Expenseq $ 300.00 |BOCES Conference
A9030803954000 Social Security $ 14,000.00 |A2110510040000 |Copler Paper $ 14,000.00 |Districtwide Copy Paper
A2110130030000 Teachers' Salaries 7-12 $ 56,100.00 (A2630500750000 |Supplies $ 56,100.00 |Desktop Replacements FJC
A2110500030000 Supplies $ 1,000.00 (A2110500033122  |Supples-Pocket Theatre $ 1,000.00 |Pocket Theatre Set Rebuild Supplies
(A2110131040000 Classroom Coverage $ 3,775.00 |A1621400040000 |Contractual $ 3,775.00 |Track Repair, KeySpan Invoice, Custodial Supplies.
A2110131040000 Classroom Coverage $ 3,188.00 {A1621520040000 |Bulldings & Grounds Mat. $ 3,188.00
1A2110131040000 Classroom Coverage $ 16,563.00 |A1620521040000 |Custodia! Supplies $ 16,563.00
A2110131040000 Classroom Coverage $ 27,000.00 |A1620416040000 |Natural Gas $ 27,000.00
:A1620160010000 Non Instructional Safaries $ 5,805.00 [A1621520040000 |Building & Grounds Mat. $ 5,805.00 |MS Masonry Sealing, MS Lib.Paint, JAE Cafe Blinds,
A2110120020000 Teachers' Salaries K-5 $  207,195.00 |A1621400040000 |Contractual $ 207,195.00 |Ventilators HS Gym, HS,JAE,FIC Stage Repairs, Gym Registers.
A2110500030000 Supplies $ 150.00 |A2110500033122 |Supplies Pocket Theatre $ 150.00 |Pocket Theatre Paint Supplies
A2815160050000 Non Instructiona! Salaries $ 24,000.00 |A2815400040000 |Contractual $ 24,000.00 |May & June 2023 Estimated Contracted Nurse Invoices
/A2110500030000 Supplies $ 330.00 |A2110441033060 [Dues & Membership $ 330.00 |NEHS Induction Fees
A1010500040000 Supplies $ 67.05 (A1060449040000 |Voting Expenses $ 67.05 |Publication for Annual Budget Vote and Election
:A1240400040000 Contractua! $ 46.10 {A1240500040000  |Supplies $ 46.10 |Additional Costs on PO #97654
A1621461040000 Service Contracts $ 3,854.11 |A1621400040000 |Contractual $ 3,854.11 |Furnish & Install 20 Registers in MS Gym
A2110130030000 Teachers' Salaries 7-12 $ 1,141.33 |A1480480040000 |BOCES Services $ 1,141.33 |Clear Negative Balances




ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FINANCE REPORTS
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MAY 2023

BOARD MEETING BOOK

TREASURER’S REPORT

REPORTS FILED IN DISTRICT CLERKS QFFICE:

CASH REPORT
CASH FLOW REPORT

GENERAL FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

CAFETERIA FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FEDERAL FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

CAPITAL FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

SCHOLARSHIP FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

DEBT SERVICE FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

EXTRA CLASS FUND
TRIAL BALANCE
REVENUE STATUS REPORT
APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT




Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer’s Report
For the Month Ended: May 31, 2023






ROCKY POINT UFSD

TRUST AND AGENCY ACCOUNT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

_Govt Banking Blended Chking .

» Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Previous Balance 04/30/23
3 Deposits/Credits

42 Checks/Debits

Service Charges

Ending Balance 05/31/23

$1,938,943.23
$1,540,344.64
($1,376,911.79)
$0.00
$2,102,376.08

ROCKY POINT UFSD.
Number of Days in Cycle 31
Minimum Balance This Cycle $1,905,337.01
Average Collected Balance $2,097,919.84

ACCOUNT DETAIL  FOR PERIOD MAY 01,2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking ROCKY POINT UFSD
Date  Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resuiting Balanca
05/02 Check 13556 $22,487.50 $1.916,455.73
05/02 Check 13557 $875.73 $1,915,580.00
05/03 Check 13554 $1,869.19 $1,913,710.81
05/03 Check 13558 $1,653.80 $1,912,057.01
05/08 Check 13459 $640.00 $1,911,417.01
05/08 Check 13478 $640.00 $1,910,777.01
05/08 Check 13470 $640.00 $1,910,137.01
05/08 Check 13489 $600.00 $1,909,537.01
05/08 Check 13530 $600.00 $1,908,937.01
05/08 Check 13502 $600.00 $1,908,337.01
05/08 Check 13510 $600.00 $1,907,737.01
05/08 Check 13549 $600.00 $1,807,137.01
05/08 Check 13519 $600.00 $1,906,537.01
05/08 Check 13540 $600.00 $1,905,937.01
05/08 Check 13559 $600,00 $1,905,337.01
05/10 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $762,449.28 $2,667,786.29
0510 Check 13555 $13,255.00 $2,654,531.29
05/10 Check 13564 $287.54 $2,654,243.75
05/10 Check 13562 $66.04 $2,654,177.71

Thank you for banking with us.

PAGE 1 OF 4
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omiors NTEEY

Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 5/31/2023

Account: Capital One Trust & Agency Checking
Cash Account(s): A 204

Ending Bank Balance: .2,102.376.08
Cutstanding Checks (See listing below): - 29,169.85
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Dehits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 2,073,206.23
Cash Account Balance: 2,073,206.23
Outstanding Check Listing
.. CheckDate, =~ _ CheckNumber  Payee ) _ Arount
05/10/2023 13567 ROCKY POINT ADMIN ASSOCIATION 600.00
05/24/2023 13575  WESTERN SUFFOLK BOCES 6,627.50
05/24/2023 13579 ROCKY POINT ADMIN ASSOCIATION 600.00 |
05/24/2023 13580 ROCKY POINT SCHOOLRELATED PERSONNEL 5,028.94
05/24/2023 13581 ROCKY PT.TEACH.ASSOC, 16,084.92
05/24/2023 13582 SHERIFF OF SUFFOLK COUNTY 65.49
05/24/2023 13583  VOTECOPE 163.00
Outstanding Chack Total: 29,189.85
Prepared By ' Approved By

08/01/2023 12:20 PM Page "N



ROCKY POINT UFSD Nm
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2022 fﬁl
Account Account Name '
Date- Ref Number Invajce # VendorID Explanation - Schedule Debits Credits Balancs
A 204 TRUST & AGENCY DEDUCTIONS
BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 1,891,687.97
05/03/2023 See:bash.bisﬁbursemeht- Schedule. 113 ‘CDh-113 0.00 -287.54 1,891,400.43
05/10/2023 1030367 Tru'st- & Agency Deductions 5/12/23 CR-11 762,449.28 .00 2,653,849.71
05/12/2023 283 Non Elective TSA Retirement JE-21 ’ .00 4,000.00 2,649,849.71
05/15/2023 268 ERS April 2023 JE-21 0.00 12,707.03 2,637,142.68
05M17/2023 'Seé Cash. Disbursement' Schedule 119 CD-119 0.00 14,037.22 2,623,105.46
0572412023 Séé Cash Disbursenient Schedule 121 CD-121 ) 0:.00 8,498.77 2,614,606.69
05/24/2023 1030429 Trust & Agency Deduictions 5/26/23 CR-11 776,295.36 0.00 3,390,902.05
05/26/2023 280 ERS May 2023 JE-21 0.00 13,028.08 3,377,873.97
05/31/2023 S_ée'CaSh Disbursement Schedule 117 CD-117 .0.00 632,228.09 2745,645.88
05/31/2023 SeeCash Disbursement Schedule 123 CD-123 0.00 672,439.65 2,073,208.23
Grand Totals: 1,538,744.64 1,357,226.38 2,073,206.23

06/01/2023 12:29 PM

Page mn






ROCKY POINT UFSD

PAYROLL ACCOUNT

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

_Govt Banking Blended Chking

b Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Thank you for banking with us.

Previous Balance 04/30/23 $62,564.44 Number of Days in Cycle ' 31
2 Deposits/Credits $2,210,723.58 Minimum Balance This Cycle $48,637.00
23 Checks/Debits ($2,222,361.24) Average Collected Balance $194,756.52
Service Charges ‘ $0.00
Ending Balance 05/31/23 $50,926.78
ACCOUNT DETAH. FOR PERIOD MAY 01,2023 - MAY 31, 2023
Govt Bankiqiﬂlended Chking * ROCKY POINT UFSD
Date Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Dabits Resulting Balanca
05/01 Check - 100015 a $2,507.11 " $60,057.33
05/01 Check 100009 $2,422.86 $57,634.47
05/01 Check 100010 $1,867.58 $55,766.89
05/01 Check 100011 $1,683.05 $54,083.84
05/01 Check 100006 $1,205.87 $52,877.97
05/01 Check 100013 3568.87 $52,309.10
05/02 Check 100016 $2,176.71 $50,132.39
05/03 Check 100012 $295.64 $49,836.75
05/03 Check 100017 $199.75 $49,637.00
05/10  Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $1,085,903.94 $1,135,540.94
05/12 ACH Withdrawal PAYROLL ROCKYPT REG $1,076,267.52 $59,273.42
SALARY 051223 PAYROLL ROCKYPT
-SETT-TMOBSPEB
05/12 Check 100023 $2,924.04 $56,349.38
05/12 Check 100022 $2,748.65 $53,600.73
. 05/15 Check 100021 $2,919.62 $50,681.11
05/15 Check 100018 $661.85 $50,019.26
05/24 Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $1,124,819.64 $1,174,838.90

PAGE10OF 2
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ROCKY POINT UFSD
OUTSTANDING CHECK LIST
AS OF MAY 31, 2023

Check # Check Date
100002 04/14/2023
100008]  04/28/2023]
100014 04/28/2023
100020 05/12/2023
100027, 05/26/2023:

100028 05/26/2023
100034 05/26/2023

Check Amt,

382.26
185.13"
1,817.68
382.26
166.23
382.26
2,176.71.

5,492.53




ROCKY POINT UFSD

NVISION
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To §/31/2023 \
Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # VendoriD Explanation Schedule Dehits Credits Balance
A 205 PAYROLL ' '
BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 47,251.93
05/10/2023 1030365 Fundifig Net £ayroll 5/12/23 CR-11 1,085,903,84- 0.00 1,133,155.87
05{%22023 265 Release Net ng;oll 5M2i23 JE-21 0:.00, 1,085,903.94 47,251.93
05/24/2023 1030428 Funding Net Payrall 5/26/23 CR-11 1,124,819.64 0.00 1,172,071.57
05126/2023 275 Release Net Payroll 5/26/23 JE-21 0.00 1,124,819.64 47,251.93
05/27/2023 287 Payroll JE-21 0.00 1,817.68 45,434,25
Grand Totals: " 2,210.723.58 2,212,541.26 45,434.25

06/01/2023 04:22 PM

Page i






ROCKY POINT UFSD

GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT ACCOUNT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD

ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD MAY 01,2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking

» Contact your Relationship Manager ta discuss
targetad solutions for your evolving business needs.

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Previous Balance 04/30/23 $20,328,666.31
9 Deposits/Credits $13,340,708.11
[nterest Paid $0.00
10 Checks/Dehbits ($7,466,754.30)
Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 05/31/23 $26,202,620.12

ACCOUNT DETAIL FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Number of Days in Cycle
Minimum Balance This Cycle
Average Collected Balance
Interest Earned During this Cycle
Interest Paid Year-To-Date

31

$15,374,018.78
$18,471,059.80

$0.00
$191,076.73

ROCKY POINT UESD

Govt Banking Blended Chking _ L
Deposits/Credits

Date  Description Withdrawals/Debits Resultin g Balance
05/01 ACH deposit BROOKHAVEN CASH $310,076.67 $20,638,742.98
DISB 050123 ROCKY POINT SCH DIST
05/04 Book transfer debit TO ...9596 $266,964.60 $20,371,778.38
035/08 ACH deposit BROOKHAVEN CASH $403,099.67 $20,774,878.05
DISB 050823 ROCKY PQOINT SCH DIST
05/10  Book transfer debit TO ...3954 $762,449.28 $20,012,428.77
05/10 Book transfer debit TO ...3946 $1,085,903.94 $18,926,524.83
05/11 Book transfer debit. TO ...9596 $841,943.83 $18,084,581.00
05/12 ACH deposit NYS 0OSC ACH 051223 $8,111.00 $18,092,602.00
ROCKY POINT SCHOOL DIS
APQ0073553888
08/15 ACH deposit BROOKHAVEN CASH $744,184.00 $18,836,876.00
DISB 051523 ROCKY POINT SCH DIST .
05/16 Blended Checking Interest XSECR BAL INT $54,390.09 $18,891,266.09
05/17 Book transfer debit TO ...9596 $2,251,127.319 $16,640,138.78
0522 ACH deposit BROOKHAVEN CASH $902,245.34 $17,632,384.12

DISB 052223 ROCKY POINT SCH DIST
05/22 Book transfer debit TO ...1329

Thank you for banking with us.

$100,000.00

$17,532,384.12

PAGE10QF2
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ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023

N'GISID'N\

Account Account Name

Date Ref Number Invoice # VendorID Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2008 CAPITAL ONE INVESTMENT

BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 20,328,666.31
05/01/2023 1030294 Tax Revenue #13 ) CR-17 310,076.67 0.00 20,638,742.98
05/04/2023 1030334 Funding Warrant #112 CR-11 0.00 266,964.60 20,371,778:38
05/08/2023 1030335 Tax Revenue #14 CR-11 403,099.67 0.00 20,774 B78.05
05/10/2023 1030366 Funding Net Payroll 5/12/23 CR-11 0.00 1,085,903.94 19,688,974.11
05/10/2023 1030367 Trust & Agency Deductions 51 2123 CR-11 0.00 762,449.28 18,926,524.83
05/11/2023 1030378 Funding Warrant #115 CR-11 0.00 841,943.83 18,084,581:00
051242023 1030371 -State Lunch Revenue Jan.-Apr. 2023 CR-11 6,188.00 0.00 18,090,769.00
05/12/2023 1030372 State B'fast Revenue Jan.-Apr. 2023 CR-11 1,923.00 0.00 18,092,692.00
05/15/2023 1030369 Tax Revenue #15 ‘ CR-11 744,184.00 0.00 18,836,876.00
05/16/2023 1030391 Interest Revenue, ‘CR-~11 54,380.09 0.00 18,891,266.09
05/17/2023 1030392 Funding Warrant #118 CR-11 0.00 2,251,127.31 16,640,138.78
05/22/2023 273 Senior Prom Ticket Donation JE-21 150.00 0.00 16,640,288.78
05/22/2023 274 Senior Prom Ticket Danatigi: JE-21 150.00 0.00 16,640,438.78
05/22/2023 1030407 Tax Revenue #16 CR-11 992,245.34 0.00: 17,632,684.12
0512212023 1030413 Interfund Transfer CR-11 0.00 100,000.00 17,532,684.12
05/24r2023 1030428 Funding Net Payroll 5/26/23 CR-11 0.00 1,124,819.64 16,407,864.48
05/24/2023 1030429 Trust & -Agency Deductions 5/26/23 CR-11 0.00 776,295.36 15,631,569.12
05/24/2023 1030430 Funding Warrant #120. CR-11 0.00 256,950.34 15,374,618.78
05/25/2023 276 Reverse JE #273 & 274 JE-21 0.00 300.00 15,374,318.78
05/2512023 277 Seniar Prom Ticket Donation JE-21 300.00 0.00 15,374,618.78
05/30/2023 1030432 Tax Revenue #17 CR-11 6,542,617.69 0.00 21,917,236.47
05731/2023 1030438 General Aid Revenue 2022-2023 CR-11 4,285,383.65 0.00 26,202,620.12
Grand Totals: 13,340,708.11 7,466,754.30 26,202,620.12

06/01/2023 01:12 PM
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ROCKY POINT UFSD
GENERAL FUND CHECKING

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

» Contact your Relationship Manager {0 discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business neads.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blerided Chking

Previous Balance 04/30/23 $1,760,335.98
95 Deposits/Credits $3,774,663.41
288 Checks/Debits ($4,380,784.57)
Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 05/31/23 $1,154,214.82

ACCOUNT DETAIL  FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023

_Govt Banking Blended Chking

ROCKY POINT UFsD

Number of Days in Cycle ) 31

Minimum Balance This Cycle $993,209.61

Average Collected Balance $1,691,968.29
= MAY 31, 2023

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Date Description .

Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance

05/01 Customer Deposit $43,714.00 $1,804,049.98
05/01 Check 120084 $47,944.72 $1.756,105.26
05/01 Check 120113 $32,585.76 $1,723,519.50
05/01 Check 120101 $12,032.00 $1,711,487.50
05/01 Check 120082 $10,516.50 $1,700,971.00
05/01 Check 120100 $7.051.45 $1,693,919.55
05/01 Check 120080 $4,928.00 $1,688,991.55
05/01 Check 120138 $4,500.00 $1,684,491.55
05/01 Check 120087 $3,865.28 $1,680,626.27
05/01 Check 120088 $3,087.85 $1,677,538.62
05/01 Check 120081 $2,691.00 $1.674,847.62
05/01 Check 120075 $2,350.00 $1,672,497.62
05/01 Check 120085 $1,762.50 $1,670,735.12
05/01 Check 120066 $1,600.00 $1,669,135.12
05/01 Check 120114 $1,274.30 $1,667,860.82
05/01 Check 120036 $960.00 $1,666,900.82
05/01 Check 120134 $921.25 $1,665,979.57
05/01 Check 120122 $912.00 $1,665,067.57
05/01 Check 120068 $832.30 $1,664,235.27
Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 14

Products and servicos are offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2023 Gapilal Ona. All rights resarved,

MEMBER

FDIC ‘a@m



_ |ROCKY POINT UFSD_ :
iOUTSTANDING CHECK LIST
{AS OF MAY 31, 2023 )
l
. | CHECK# CHEGK DATE  |GHEGK AMOURNT
- 19735) _ 03/01/2023] _2,44591
' _ 119956]  04/04/2023] 32500
. _1e0130; 04/25/2023;_ 210.00
J120171( o 05/02/20230 T T17.00
_Lazal T Tosjoza023) " T 1700
I _1joissl T 05/02/2003, 17.00
20181l T T ds/03/2023 . L1700
0120193, T 05/02/2023° 17,00
... 1203080 T 05/02/2023 17.00
) C Toii 05/02/2023 17.00
] 120242 05/09/2023, 250.00
120248 05/03/2023f 7.00
_ _lz20254] 05/05/2023] 94,00
S| .120269, 05/09/2003 3,723,865
! 120291 _05/16/2023 ~  "'374335
, 120309, | 05/16/2023" 110,575.00
{ 120315 _05/16/2023' 333465
.. 120316 051.1.51{023‘ . .._22500
120318, 05/16/2003' T 1,630,00
| 120821} 05/16/2023} " 280.00
e 1203281 | 052420037 8250
Lo p.. 1203300 C05/a42023;  TT T T g7s0
1 12033 05/24/2023 756.00
1. 120333 05/24/2023] 56,416.82
o 120334 _05/24/2023 30.00
- _120335,  05/24/3023] T T 72,877.50
1..1203360 T 05/24/2023] 518075
1203370 05/24/2023] 66234
120340 | 05/24/2023; 83.49
______ 120343 " 05/24/2023] 7785
120344y 7 05/24/2023. 18.14
. 1203a7) " T o0s/24/2003 816.00
] 120348{ 05/24/2023; 485.00
120349 65/24/3023] 17,191.40
120350 05/24/2023] . 217.50
120351 05/24/2023, 75.00
120352, . 05/24/2023 _ 24,3786
120353 05724/2023, 82,50
L 120384 osjaepa0asl T 8055
N 120355;  05/24/2023 13500
i 120358' 05/24/2023 10 ,801.99
_ 0 Ta03eny T Tospaaatasl T 1730
b 120368 " 05/24/2030 _ 225,00
b 120370 |05/2472023] T 75250
__ i 1208371 05/24/2023 50000
110 05/24/2023] 540.00
o 120373 05/24/2023] 397.50
.1 120378] 05/24/2023] ~'11,543.98
] 1203811 T 05/24/3023 250,18
R P 167,569.22
a |




ROCKY POINT UFSD N ’GT%N
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023 \
Account Account-Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # VendoriD Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2010 CAPITAL ONE AP CHECKING' -
BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 832,138.27
05/01/2023 . - 1030298 MILLER PLACE UFSD ™ CR-1!1A 43,714.00 0.00 875,852.27
05/02/2023 1030301 FIELD DAY-T-SHIRTS CR-11 18.00 0.00 875,870.27
05/02/2023 1030302 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 48.00 0.00 875,918.27
05/02/2023 1030303 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 36.00 0.00 875,954.27
05/02/2023. 1030304 FIELD-DAY T-SHIRTS. CR-11 18.00 0.00 875,972.27
05/02/2023 1030306 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS - i CR-11. 70.00 0.00 B76,042.27
05/02/2023 1030307 FIELD TRIP CR-11 36.00 0.00 876,078.27
05/02/2023 1030308 FIELD TRIP CR-11 12.00 0.00 876,090.27
05/02/2023 1030310 FIELD DAY. T-SHIRTS. CR-11 36.00 0.00 876,126.27
05/02/2023 1030312 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS ‘CR-11 45.00 0.00 876,171.27
05/02/2023 1030313 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 75.00 0.00 876,246.27
05/02/2023 1030314 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 ; 82.50 0.00 876,328.77
05/02/2023 1030315 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 36.00 0.00 876,364.77
05/03/2023 See Cash Disbursemerit Scheduig 112 ch-112 0.00 266,964.60 609,400,17
05/03/2023 1030321 HEALTH, DENTAL, LIFE CR-11 8,357.58 0.00 617,757.75
05/04/2023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 114 CD-114 0.00 3,000.00 614,757.75
05/04/2023 1030326 NYS DOH.ACH CR-11 58,159.07 0.00 672,916.82
05/04/2023 1030327 SR CLASS TRIP CR-T1 9,600.00 0.00 682,516.82
05/04/2023 1030328 FIELD TRIP CR-11 27.00 0.00 682,543.82
05/04/2023 1030329 FIELD TRIP CR-11 36.00 0.00 682,679.82
05/04/2023 1030332 FIELD TRIP CR-11 6.00 0.00 682,585.82
05/04/2023 1030334 Funding Warrant #112 CR-11 266,964.60 0.00 949,550.42
05/09/2023 1030337 3};/3&3[5 COST OF BUS FEES FOR SCMEA/SWR  CR-11 1,937 .52 0.00 951,487.94
05/09/2023 1030338 TEACHER REIMBURSEMENT / EASTERN CR-11 1,600.00 0.00 953,087.94
SUFFOLK BOCES
05/09/2023 1030339 FIELD TRIP CR-11 254.00 0.00 953,341.94
05/09/2023 1030340 FIELD TRIP CR-11 312.00 0.00 953,653.94
050912023 1030341 FIELD TRIP CR-11 185.00 0.00 953,838.94
05/09/2023 1030342 FIELD TRIP CR-11 139.00 0.00 953,977.94
05/09/2023 1030343 FIELD TRIP CR-11 115.00 0.00 954,092.94
05/09/2023 1030345 FIELD TRIP CR-11 213.00 0.00 954,305.94
06/01/2023 04:12 PM Page 1/4



ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023

Account Account Name

Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID  Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2010 CAPITAL ONE AP CHECKING

05/09/2023 1030346 FIELD TRIP CR-11 30.00 0.00 954,335.9¢
" 051012023 See Cash Disbursement Schedulé 115 CD=115 0.00 841,943.83 112,392.11
05/10/2023 1030347 FIELD-TRIP CR-11 100:00 0.00 112,492.11
05/10/2023 1030348 FIELD TRIP CR-11 100,00 0.00 112,592.11
05/10/2023 1030349 FIELD TRIP CR-11 80.00 0.00 112,672.11
05/10/2023 1030350 FIELD'TRIP CR-11 - 100.00 0.00. 112,772.11
05/10/2023 1030351 FIELD TRIP CR-11: 140.00 0:00 112,912.11
05/10/2023 1030352 FIELD TRIP CR-11 220.00 0.00 113,132.11
05/10/2023 1030353 FIELD TRIP CR-11 100.00 0.00 113,232.11
05/10/2023 1030354 FIELD TRIP CR-11 120.00 0:00 113,352.11
05/10/2023 1030355 REFUND-OF SECURITY DEPOSIT / MTI-MUSICAL  CR-11 400.00 0.00 113,752.11
05/10/2023 1030356 LI MUSIC FESTIVAL CR-11 335.56 0.00 114,087 .67
05/10/2023 1030358 FIELD TRIP CR-11 30.00 0.00 114,117.67
05/10/2023 1030359 FIELD TRIP CR-11 6.00 0.00 114,123.67
-05/10/2023 1030360 FIELD TRIP CR-11 48.00 0.00 114,171.67
05111/2023 266 NSF Checks JE-21 0.00 35.00 114,136.67
05/11/2023 1030368 AR/ UNITED STATES TREASURY CR-11 268.57 0.00 114,405.24
05/11/2023 1030378 Funding Warrant #115 CR-11 841,943.83 0.00 956,349.07
0516/2023 1030379 FIELD TRIP CR-11 234.00 0.00 956,583.07
05/16/2023 1030380 FIELD TRIP CR-11 42.00 0.00 956,525.07
05/16/2023 1030381 FIELD TRI P CR-11 42,00 0.00 956,667.07
05/16/2023 1030382 FIELD TRIP CR-11 240,00 0.00 956,907.07
05/16/2023 1030383 FIELD TRIP CR-11 20.00 0.00 956,927.07
05/16/2023 1030384 FIELD TRIP CR-11 54.00 0.00 956,981.07
05/16/2023 1030385 FIELD TRIP CR-11 206.00 0.00 957,187.07
05/16/2023 1030386 FIELDTRIP CR-11 24.00 0.00 957,211.07
05/16/2023 1030387 FIELD TRIP CR-11 22.00 0.00 957,233.07
05/16/2023 1030388 FIELD TRIP CR-11 88.00 0.00 957,321.07
05/16/2023 1030389 FIELD TRIP CR-11 100.00 0.00 957,421.07
05/17/2023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 118 CD-118 0.00 2,251,127.31 -1,293,706.24
05/17/2023 1030392 Funding Warrant #118 CR-11 2,251,127.31 0.00 957,421.07
05/18/2023 1030393 DONATION / OHIOPYLE PRINTS CR-11 26.74 .- 0.00 957,447.81

06/01/2023 04:12 PM

Page 2/4



ROCKY .POINT UFSD

. NVISION
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023 \
Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2010 CAPITAL ONE AP CHECKING
05/18/2023 1030394 DONATION FOR MS CHROMBOOKS / RP PTA CR-11 614.20 0.00 958,062.01
05/18/2023 1030396 FIELDTRIP - ' CR-11- 101.00 0.00 958,163.01
05/18/2023 1030397 HEALTH, DENTAL CR-11, 3,583.08 0.00 961,746.09
05/18/2023 1030398 REFUND / RHYME UNIVERSITY CR-11 89.15 0.00 961,835.24
05/18/2023 1030400 FIELD TRIP CR-11 274.00 0.00 962,109.24
05/18/2023 1030401 FIELD TRIP CRA11. 294.00 0.00 962;403:24
05/18/2023 1030402 FIELD TRIP . . CR:A1: 202.00 0.00 962,605.24.
05/18/2023 1030403 FIELD TRIP CR-11 286.00 0.00 962,891.24
05/18/2023 1030404 FIELD TRIP CR-11 208.00 0.00 963,099.24
05/18/2023 1030405 FIELD.TRIF CRA11 26.00 .00 963,125.24
05/18/2023. 1030414 NYS DOH ACH CR-11 17,703.65 0.00 980,828.89
05/23/2023 281 NSF Check JE-21 0.00 101.00 980,727.89
05/24/2023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 120 CD-120 0.00 256,950,34 723,777.55
05/24/2023 1030415 FIELD TRIP ' CR-11 33.00 0.00 723,810.55
05/24/2023 1030416 FIELD TRIP CR-11" 132,00 0.00 723,942 55
05/24/2023 1030417 FIELD TRIP CR-11 33.00 0.00 723,975.55
05/24/2023 1030418 FIELD TRIP CR-11 143.00 0.00 724,118.55
05/24/2023 1030419 FIELD TRIP CR-11 88.00 0:.00 724,206.55
0512442023 1030422 FIELD TRIP CR-11 60.00 0.00 724,266.55
05/2412023 1030423 FIELD TRIP CR-11 430.00 0.00 724,696.55
0512412023 1030424 FIELD TRIP CR-11 143.00 0.00 724,839.55
05/24/2023 1030425 FIELD TRIP CR-11T 190.00 0.00 725,029.55
05/24/2023 1030426 FIELD TRIP CR-11 274.00 0.00 725,303.55
05/24/2023 1030427 FIELD TRiP CR-11 1,200.00 0.00 726,503.55
05/24/2023 1030430 Funding Warrant #120 CR-11 256,950.34 .00 683,453.89
05/30/2023 286 NSF Gheck ‘ JE-21 0.00 26.00 983,427.89
05/30/2023 1030433 JAE CEDAR BEACH FIELD TRIP CR-11 132.00 0.00 983,559.89
05/30/2023 1030435 CEDAR BEACH FIELD TRIP CR-11 99.00 0.00 983,658.80
0513012023 1030437 CEDAR BEACH FIELD TRIP CR-11 176.00 0.00 983,834.89
05/31/2023 1030439 CHROMEBOOK INSURANCE PROTECTION CR-11 350.00 0.00 984,184.89
05/31/2023 1030440 CREDITACCEPTANCE CORP VS, NICOLE CR-11 2.00 0.00 984,186.89

SKLAVONITIS

06/01/2023 04:12 PM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UFSD

A . . _ NVISIO
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023 \
Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # VendorlD Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balanc
A 2010 CAFITAL ONE AP CHECKING
05/31/2023 1030441 REFUND FOR VARSIT GIRLS TRACK TEAM CR-11 200.00 0.00 984,386.8¢
- . REGISTRATION FEE DUE TO.EVENT -
CANCELLED
05/31/2023 1030442 COMMUNITY ED CR-11 30.00° 0.00 984,416.8¢
05431/2023 1030443 INSURANCE RECOVERY/NY SCHOOLS CR-11 2,228.71 0.00 986,645.6C
INSURANCE RECIPROQCAL
. “'Grand Totals: 3,774,655.41 3,620,148.08 986,645.60

06/01/2023 04:12 PM

Page

4/4






.
CHASE !a' April 29, 2023 through May 31, 2023

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218 -2051

Customer Service Info_rmatlon

If you have any questions about your
statement, pléase contact your
Customer Service Professlonal.

00063360 WBS 802211 15223 NNNNNNNNNNN 1000060000 C2 0000

ROCKY POINT UFSD

GENERAL FUND MONEY MARKET A/C
S0 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778

AU

00539600101000000021

Commercial Checking With Interest

Summary

Numnber Markat ValuefAmount Shares
Opening Ledger Balance $2,066,390.56
Deposits and Credits 30 $20,419.64 v o
Withdrawals and Debils 0 $0.00 ‘
Checks Paid 0 $0.00
Ending Ledger Balance $2,086,810.20
Aver_age Ledger Balance $2,075,094 Annual Percentage Yield Eamed® 1.89%
Interest Credited This Period $3,309.51 Interest Credited Year-to-Date $12,892.45
Rate(s): 05/01 to 05/15 al 1.80% ’

05/16 10 05/31 at 1.95%

Deposits and Credits
Ledger Dascription Amaunt
Date .
05/02 Deposit $462.50
05/02 Deposit 378.50
05/02 Deposit ’ 327.00
05/02 Deposit 144.50
05/05 Deposit 2,400.00
05/05 Deposit 712.00
05/05 Deposit 157.50
05/05 Deposit 135.00
05/15 Deposit 1,610.00
05/15 Deposit 1,261.00
05/15 Deposit 1,210.00

* Annual Percentage Yield Eamed - the parcentage rate eamed if balances remain on deposit for a full year with compounding, no
change in thé interest rate and all interest rate and all intorest Is left in the account.

Please examine this statement of account at once. By continuing to use the account, you agree that: (1) the account is subject to
the Bank's deposil account agreement, and (2) the Bank has no responsibility for any error in or improper charge to the account
(including any unauthorized or altered check) unless you notify us in writing of this error or charge within sixty days of the mailing or

availability of the first statement on which the error or charge appears. i
Paga 10f2



ROCKY POINT UFSD

NVISION
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023 \
Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Explanation Schedutle Debits Credits Balance
A 2014 CHASE GENERAL FUND MM
BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 2,066,390.56
05/02/2023 1030300 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 6.00 0.00 2,066,396.56
05/02/2023 1030301 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR=11 36.00 0.00 2,066,432.56
05/02/2023 1030302 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 90.00 0.00 2,066,522.58
05/02/2023 1030303 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 90.00 0.00 2,066;612.56
05/02/2023 1030304 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 80.00 0.00 2,066,702:56
"05/02/2023 1030305 FIELD DAY.-T:SHIRT CR-11 15:00 0.00 2,066,717.56
0510242023 1030306 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 378.50 0.00 2,067,096.06
05/02/2023 1030307 FIELD TRIP CR-11 84.00 0.00 2,067,180.06
0510212023 1030309 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 22.50 0.00 2,067,202.56
05/02/2023 1030310 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 104.00 0.00 2,067,306.56
05/02/2023 1030311 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 18.00 0.00 2,067,324.56
05/02/2023 1030312 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 97.50 0.00 2,067,422.06
05/02/2023 1030313, FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR:11 97:50 0.00 2,067,519.56
05/02/2023 1030314 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 112.50 0.00 2,067,632.06
05/02/2023 1030315 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 71.00 0.00 2,067,703.06
05/03/2023 1030336 MS Yearbook Sales CR-11 135.00 0.00 2,067,83B.06
05/04/2023 1030327 SR CLASS TRIP CR-11 2,400.00 0.00 2,070,238:06
05/04/2023 1030328 FIELD TRIP CR-11 712:00 0.00 2,070,950:06
05/04/2023 1030329 FIELD TRIP CR-11 84.00 0.00 2,071,034.06
05/04/2023 1030330 FIELD DAY T-SHIRTS CR-11 12.00 0.00 2,071,046.06
05/04/2023 1030331 FIELD DAY STAFF T-SHIRTS CR:11 25.50 0.00 2,071.071.56
05/04/2023 1030332 FIELD TRIP CR-11 36.00 0.00 2,071,107.56
05/09/2023 1030339 FIELD TRIP CR-11. 196.00 0.00 2,071,303.56
05/09/2023 1030340 FIELD TRIP CR-11 162.00 0.00 2,071,465.56
05/09/2023 1030341 FIELD TRIP CR-11 265.00 0.00 2,071,730:56
05/09/2023 1030342 FIELD TRIP CR-11 288.00 0.00 2,072,018.56
05/09/2023 1030343 FIELD TRIP CR-11 23.00 0.00 2,072,041.56
05/09/2023 1030344 FIELD TRIP CR-11 46.00 0.00 2,072,087.56
05/09/2023 1030345 . FIELD TRiP CR-11 197.00 0.00 2,072,284.56
05/09/2023 1030346 FIELD TRIP CR-11 84.00 0.00 2,072,368.56
05/10/2023 1030347 FIELD TRIP CR-11 200.00 0.00 2,072,568.56

06/01/2023 04:34 PM
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ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 513112023

NA1S10N

\

Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID Expianation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2011 CHASE GENERAL FUND MM

05M10/2023 1030348 FIELD TRIP CR-11 160.00 0.00 2,072,728.56
05/10/2023 1030349 FIELD TRIP CR-11 230.00 0.00 2,072,958.56
05/10/2023 1030350 FIELD TRIP CR-11 190.00 0.00- 2,073,148.56
05M10/2023 1030351 FIELD TRIP CR-11 210.00 0.00 2,073,358.56
05/10/2023 1030352 FIELD TRIP CR-11 150.00 0.00 2,073,508.56
05/M10/2023 1 03;0353 FIELD TRIP CR-11 270.00 0.00 2,073,778.56
051012023 1030354 FIELD TRIP CR-11 .200.00 0.00 2,073,978:56
05/10/2023 1030356 LI MUSIC FESTIVAL CR-11 110.00 0.00 2,074,088.56
05/10/2023 1030357 NYSSMA SOLO + ENSEMBLE FESTIVAL CR-11 16.00 0.00 2,074,104.56
05/10/2023 1030358. FIELD TRIP CR-11 90.00 0.00 2,074,194.56
05/10/2023 1030359 FIELD TRIP CR-11 36.00 0.00 2,074,230.56
05/10/2023 1030360 FIELD TRIP CR-11 66.00 0.00 2,074,296.56
05/12/2023 1030370 FIELD TRIP CR-11 1.210.00 0.00 2,075,506.56
05/16/2023 10556379 FIELD TRIP CR-11 260.00 -0:.00 2,075,766.56
05/16/2023 1030380 FIELD TRIP CR-11 78.00 0.00 2,075,844.56
05/16/2023 1030381 FIELD TRI P CR-11 60.00 0.00 2,075,904.56
05/16/2023 1030382 FIELD TRIP CR-11 70.00 0.00 2,075,974 56
05/16/2023 1030383 FIELD TRIP CR-11 43.00 0.00 2,076,017.56
05/16/2023 1030384 FIELD TRIP CR=11. 72.00 0.00 2,076,089.56
05/16/2023 1030385 FIELD TRIP CR-11 150.00 0.00 2,076,239.56
05/16/2023 1030386 FIELD TRIP CR-11 84.00 0.00 2,076,323.56
05/16/2023 1030387 FIELD TRIP CR-11 11.00 0.00. 2,076,334.56
05/16/2023 1030388 FIELD TRIP CR-11 143.00 0.00 2,076,477 .56
05M16/2023 1030389 FIELD TRIP CR-11 210.00 0.00 2,076,687.56
05/16/2023 1030390 METAL RECYCLING CR-11 19.60 0.00 2.076,707.16
05/17/2023 10304086 MS Spring Dance CR-11 88475 0.00 2,077,591.91
05/18/2023 1030399 FIELD TRIP CR-11 40.00 0.00 2,077.631.91
05/18/2023 1030400 FIELD TRIP CR-11 378.00 0.00 2,078,009.91
05/18/2023 1030401 FIELD TRIP CR-11 332.00 0.00 2,078,341.91
0511812023 1030402 FIELD-TRIF CR-11 353.00 0.00 2,078,694.91
05/18/2023 1030403 FIELD TRIP CR-11 280.00 0.00 2,078,974.91
05/18/2023 1030404 FIELD TRIP CR-11 338.00 0.00 2,079,312.91

06/01/2023 04:34 PM

Page 213



ROCKY POINT UFSD NAIS 1 O
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023 \

Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # VendoriD Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
A 2011 CHASE GENERAL FUND MWV

05/24/2023 1030415 FIELD TRIP CR-11 110.00 0.00 2,079,422.91
05/2412023 . 1030416 FIELD TRIP B CR-11 132.00 0:00 2,079,554.91
05/242023; 1030417 FIELD TRIP CR<11 18:50 0.00 2,079,573.41
05/24/2023 1030418 FIELD TRIP CR-11 110.00 0.00 2,079,683.41
05/24/2023 1030419 FIELD TRIP CR-11 154.00 0.00 2,079,837.41
05/24/2023 _ 1030420 : FIELD TRiP (BOUNE:E'D.CHECKS) CR-11 35.00 0.00 2,079.872.41
05/2412023 1030421 FIELD'TRIP CR=11 20.60 0.00 2,079,892.41
05/24/2023 1030422 FIELD TRIP CR-11 140.00 0.00 2,080,032.41
05/24/2023 1030423 FIELD TRIP CR-11 176.00 0.00 2,080,208 .41
-05/24/2023 1030424 FIELD TRIP ‘ CR-11 110.00 0.00 2,080,318.41
05/24/2023 1030425 . FIELD TRIP CR-11 176.00 -0.00 2,080,494.41
05/24/2023 1030426 FIELD TRIP CR-11 248.00 0,00 2,080,742.41
05/24/2023 1030427 FIELD TRIP . CR-11 50.00 0.00 2,080,792 41
05/24/2023 1030431 Thespian Dirine Fundraiser CR-11 2,561.28 0.00 2,083,353.69
05/30/2023 1030433 JAE CEDAR BEACH:FIELD TRIP ‘CR=11 165.00 0.00 2,083,518.69
05/30/2023 1030434 CEDAR BEACH FIELD TRIP CR-11 33.00 0.00 2,083,551.69
05/30/2023 1030435 CEDAR BEACH FIELD TRIP' CR-11 165.00 0.00 2,083,716.69
05/30/2023 1030436 CEDAR BEAGH FIELD TRIP CR-11. 11.00 0.00 2,083,727.69
05/30/2023 1030437 CEDAR BEACH FIELD TRIP CR-11 132.00 0.00 2,083,859.69
05/31/2023 1030448 Leader's Ciub Water Machine Deposit CR-11 147.00 0.00 2,084,006.69
05/31/2023 1030449 Interest Revenue CR-11 . 3,300.51 0.00 2,087,316.20

Grand Totals; 20,925.64 0.00 2,087,316.20

06/01/2023 04:34 PM ' Page 373






ROCKY POINT UFSD
CAFETERIA CHECKING

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

» Contact your Relationship Manager lo discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking

ROCKY POINT UFsD

Previous Balance 04/30/23 $107,486.64
2 Deposits/Credits $100,100.55
€1 Checks/Debits ($90,787.82)
Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 05/31/23 $116,799.37

Number of Days in Cycle . 31
Minimum Balance This Cycle $41,950.88
Average Collected Balance $84,154.75

ACCOUNT DETA_[[_ FOR PERIOD MAY 01,2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking

Date  Description

. ROCKY POINT UFSD

Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance

05/01 Check 12953 $7,599,29 $99,887.35
05/01 Check 12964 $2,823.45 $97,063,90
05/01 Check 12961 $2,206.01 $94,857.89
05/01 Check 12958 $2,192.51 $92,665.38
05/01 Check 12957 $1,925.89 $90,739.49
05/01 Check 12962 $1,682.00 $89,057.49
05/01 Check 12955 $1,365.78 $87,691.71
05/01 Check 12967 $1,140.00 $86,551.71
05/01 Check 12963 $976.35 $85,575.36
05/01 Check 12959 $504.96 $85,070.40
05/01 Check 12960 $297.50 $84,772.90
05/01 Check 12966 $260.14 $84,512.76
05/01 Check 12965 $206.10 $84,306.66
05/01 Check 12952 $190.00 $84,116.66
05/02 Check 12958 $203.50 $83,913.16
05/03 Check 12954 $986.34 $82,926.82
05/04  Customer Deposit $100.55 $83,027.37
05/08 Check 12968 $11,830.32 $71,197.05
05/08 Check 12977 $2,909.68 $68,287.37
Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 4

Products and sarvices are offerad by Capilal One, N.A., Member FDIC.
®2023 Caplfal Ona. All rights reserved.,

MEMBER

FDIC @:
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Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 5/31/2023

NCIS ¢ Y

Account; | Capital One Cafeteria Checking
Cash Account(s): C 207

Ending Bank Balance: 116,799.37
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 47.42
Deposits in Transit; + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 116,751.95
Cash Account Balance:; 116,751.95

Outstanding Check Listing

Check Date - Check Number  Payece Amount
05/24/2023 13006  SHAKIA HALL 47.42
Qutstanding Chack Totai: 47.42

Prepared By

Approved By

06/02/2023 3:50 PM

Page

"



ROCKY POINT UFSD

i NVISIDWN
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2022 To 5/31/2023 \
Accourit Account Name ~
Date -Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID  Explanation . Schedule Debits Credits Balance
C 207 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING Coe .
BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 82,926.82
05/03/2023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 31 CD-3t%. 0.00 25,730.01 57,196.81
05/04/2023 1030333 SALE TAX I EXTRA'CLASS CR-11 100.55 0.00 57,297.36
05/10/2023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 32 CD-32 0.00 15,371.04 41,926.32
05/177/2023. See Cash Disbursement Schedule 33 CcD-33 0.00 7,775.59 34,150.73
05/22/2023 1030413 Interfund Transfer CR-11 100,000.00 0.00 134,150.73
05/24/2023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule'34- CD-34. 0.00 17,398.78 116,751.95
Grand Totals: 100,100.55 66,275.42 116,751.95

06/02/2023 01:58 PM

Page
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P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218 - 2051

00048908 DDA 802212 15223 NNNNNNNNNNN 1 000000000 C1 0000

ROCKY POINT UFSD
SCHOOL LUNCH AGH

80 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

April 28, 2023 through May 31, 2023

CUSTOMER SERVICE INFORMATION

If you have any questlona about your
statement, please contact your
Customer Service Professional.

CH ECKI NG SU M MARY Ifomm ercial Checking With Interest

] INSTANCES AMOUNT
Beginning Balance $330,674.53
Deposits and Additions 304 83,999.41
Ending Belance 304 $414,873.04
Annual Parcentage Yield Earned This Period 1.90%
Interest Paid This Period ’ $603.79
Interast Paid Year-to-Date $1,705.12

[DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS

DATE DESCRIPTION
05/01 Deposit
05/01 Daposit
05/01 Deposit
05/01 - Deposil
05/01 Deposit
05/01 Deposit
05/01 Deposit
06/01 Deposit
‘05/01 Deposit
05/01 Deaposit
05/01 Deposit

0s/01 Orlg CO Name:Hrtland Pmi Sys Orig ID:Wibehps00 1| Desg Dater
Eniry Deser: Txns/Feas Sec:CCD  Trace#:09] 000010896099 Eed:230501 Ind
iD:850000007830113 Ind Name:Rocky Point Ufsd Trn: 1210896099T¢

05/01

AMOUNT
$251.00
167.80
163.75
129,50
41.75
37.50
30.50
26.00
22.05
11.90
2.00
Co 2,480.00

1,940.00

Pagy 1af 12
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ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023

NVISION

\

Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor {D Explanation Scheduie Debits Credits Balance
C 208 CHASE ACH REVENUE
BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 337,414.00
05/01/2023 © 1030381 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 1,304.94- 0.00 338,718.94
05/02/2023 1030362 CAFTRECEIPTS CR-10 1,064.10 -0.00 339,783.04
05/03/2023 1030363 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 1,219.75 0.00 341,002.79
05/04/2023 1030364 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 809.49 0.00 341,812.28
05/05/2023 1030365 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 974.82 0.00 34278710
05/08/2023 1030373 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 961.76 0.00 343,748.86
05/09/2023 1030374 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 791.80 0.00 344,540.46
05/10/2023 1030375 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 992.15 0.00 345,532.61
0511112023 1030376 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 1,034.65 0.00 346,567.26
057122023 1030377 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 789.62 0.00 347.356.88
05/15/2023 1030408 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 1,151.55 0.00 348,508.43
05M16/2023 1030409 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 927.81 0.00 349,436.24
05/17/2023 1030410 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 896.80 0.00 350,333.04
05/18/2023 1030411 CAF'T RECEIPTS "GR~10 767.70 0.00 351,100.74
051972023 1030412 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 831.47 0.00 351,932.21
05/222023 1030444 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 1,344.72 0.00 353,276.93
05/23/2023 1030445 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR+10 1,071.44 0.00 354,348.37
0512412023 1030446 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 891.49 0.00 355,239.86
05/25/2023 1030447 - CAFT RECEIPTS CR-10 865.85 0.00 356,105.71
05/30/2023 1030452 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 857.60 0.00 357,003.31
05/31/2023 292 Miscellaneous Revenue JE-21 0.99 0.00 357,004.30
05/31/2023 1030453 CAF'T RECEIPTS CR-10 1,585.76 0.00 358,590.06
05/31/2023 1030454 interest Revenue CR-11 603.79 0.00 359,193.85
05/31/2023 1030455 FJC ACH CR-11 12,211.75 0.00 371,405.60
05/31/2023 1030456 JAE ACH CR-11 12,794.15 0.00 384,199.75
" 05/31/2023 1030457 RPHS ACH CR-~11 20,404.00 0.00 404,603.75
05/31/2023 1030458 RPMS ACH CR-11 14,330.55 0.00 418,934.30
Grand Totals: 81,520.30 0.00 418,934.30
os;dsxzoz; 10:29 AM Page e






ROCKY POINT UFSD
SCHOLARSHIP CHECKING

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Govt Banking Blended Chking

» Contact your Relationship Manager lo discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

e ROCKY POINT UFSD

Previous Balance 04/30/23 $51,247.98 Number of Days in Cycle 31

1 Deposlts/Credits $600.00 Minfmum Balance This Cycle $51,247.98

0 Checks/Debits $0.00 Average Collected Balance $51,499.59
Service Charges $0.00

Ending Balance 05/31/23 $51,847.58

ACCOUNT DETAIL  FoRr PERIOD MAY 01,2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking ROCKY POINT UFSD
Date  Description Deposits/Creadits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
05/18 _Customer Deposit ‘ $600.00 $51,847.98
Total $600.00 $0.00

Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 2

Products and services are offered by Capital Ona, N.A., Member FDIG.
©2023 Capital Ona. All rights raserved.

_I

MEMBER

FDIC

CEHDEA



ROCKY POINT UFSD )Gm%
| _ | NTIS| N
Cash Account Transactions Report Froni 51172023 To 5/31/2023
Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # VendorID Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balanc
CM 200 Scholarship Cash
BALANCE 67/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 51,247 .9¢
05/18/2023. 1030395 SUSAN SULLIVAN CR-11 600.00 0.00 51,847.9¢
Grand Totals: 600.00 0.00 51,847.98

06/02/2023 04:06 PM T

Page
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CM3BL00

ROCKY POINT UFSD » Contact your Relationship Manager (o discuss
EXTRA CLASS CHECKING targeted solutions for your avolving business needs,

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Previous Balance 04/30/23 $69,905.08 Number of Days in Cycle 31
2 Deposits/Credits $930.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $69,194.86
6 Checks/Debits ($1,640.22) Average Collected Balance $69,871.17
Service Charges $0.00

Ending Balance 05/31/23 $69,194.86

ACCOUNT DETAIL  FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - Ay 31,2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Date _Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawais/Debits Resulting Balance
05/03  Customer Deposit $630.00 $70,535.08
05/04 Check 11472 $100.55 $70,434.53
05/12 Check 11475 $150.00 $70,284.53
05/12 Check 11474 $100.00 $70,184.53
05/15 Check 11473 $50.00 $70,134.53
05/19 Check 11477 $639.67 $69,494.86
05/24  Book transfer credit FROM ...5277 $300.00 $69,794.86
05/25 Book transfer debit TO ...5277 $600.00 $69,194.86
Total $930.00 $1,640.22

Govt Banking Blended Chking , _______

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Checks * designates gap in check sequance

Check No. Date Amount  Check No. Date Amount  Check No. Date _ Amount
11472 05/04 $100.55 11474 05/12 $100.00 11477+ 05/19 $639.57
11473 05/15 $50.00 11475 0512 $150.00

Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 2
Products and servicos are.offared by Capital One, N.A., Mamber FDIC,
©2023 Capital One, All fights reserved. MEMBER

LENDER



e _ NV IS I
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 5/31/2023 A
Account: Capital One Extra Class Checking
Cash Account(s): CM3 200
Ending Bank Balance: 69,194.85
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 325.00,
Depbsits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Cther Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 68,869.86
Cash Account Balance: 68,869.86
Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date Check Number  Payee ‘ Amount
02/28/2023 11464 HAMPTON JITNEY 75.00
05/02/2023 11476 MELISSA BARRETT 250.00
Outstanding Check Total; 325.00
Prepared By Approved By
06/02/2023 4:23 PM Page 11



ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023

N’GI S D“N\'

Account Account Name

Date Ref Number Invoice # VendorID Explanation Schedule Drebits Credits Balane«
CM3 200 Extraclass Checking

BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 69,679.5:
05/03/2023 1030336. MS Yearbook Sales CR-11 630.00 0.00 70,309.57
05/22/2023 273 Seniar Prom Ticket Donation JE21 0.00 150.00 70,159.5¢
05/22/2023 274 Senior Prom Ticket Donation JE-21 0.00 150.00 70,009.5¢
05i25/2023 276 Reverse JE #273 & 274 JE-21 300.00 0.00 70,309.53
05/25/2023 277 Senior Prom Ticket Donation JE-21 0.00 300.00 70,009.53
05/31/2023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 22 ch-22 0.00. 500.00 69,509.53
05/31/12023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 23 CD-23 0.00 639.67 68,869.86
Grand Totals: 830.00 1,739.57 68,869.86
06/02/2023 04:20 PM - Page 1M






ROCKY POINT UFSD » Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
FEDERAL CHECKING targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking ROCKY POINT UFSD
Previous Balance 04/30/23 $568,894.86 Number of Days in Cycle 31
0 Deposits/Credits $0.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $303,489.97

. 19.Checks/Debits ($265,404.89) Average Collected Balance $385,078.65
Service Charges $0.00

Ending Balance 05/31/23 $303,489.97

ACCOUNT DETAIL  FOR PERIOD MAY 01,2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking : ROCKY POINT UFSD
Date  Description Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance
05/01 Check 4834 $98,407.80 $470,487.06
0501 Check 4832 $1,177.52 $469,309.54
05/05 Check 4833 $14,015.94 $455,293.60
05/08 Check 4835 $10,497.00 $444,796.60
05/15 Check 4841 $17,317.50 $427,479.10
05/15 Chack 4838 $12,358.17 $415,120.93
05/15 Check 4839 $9,607.50 $405,513.43
05/15  Check 4836 $8,250.00 '$397,263.43
05/15 Check 4840 $4,325.00 $392,938.43
05/15 Check 4837 $4,160.00 $388,778.43
05/16 Check 4844 . $20,781.00 $367,997.43
05/16 Check 4843 $4,047.98 $363,949.45
05/16 Check 4845 $335.00 $363,614.45
05/17 Check 4842 $28,334.88 $335,279.57
05/18 Check 48486 $12,242.60 $323,036.97
05/30 Check 4848 . $9,900.00 $313,136.97
05/31 Chack 4847 $6,000.00 $307,136.97
05/31 Check 4851 $2,750.00 $304,386.97

Thank you for banking with us.

PAGE10F 2

Products and services aro offsrad by Capital Cna, N.A., Member FDIC,

©2023 Capital One. All ights reserved. MEMBER

FDIC

End M
LENOER



RUCKY FUINT UFSD
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 5/31/2023

N’GISI%’I?I

Account; Capital One Federal Checking.
Cash Account(s): F 205

Ending Bank Balance: 303,489.97
Outstanding Checks (See listing belowy): - 31,875.90
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits; + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00 .
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 271,614.07
Cash Account Balance: 271.614.07
Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date Check Number  Payee Amotmt
04/18/2023 N 4831 TOUCHMATH ACQUISITION LLC 1,250.00
05/24/2023 4849 COMMERCIAL INSTRUMENTATION SERVICES 29,975.90
INC
05/24/2023 4850 EAST CAROLINA UNIVERSITY 650.00.
Outstanding Check Total: 31,875.90
' Prepared By Approved By

06/02/2023 4:14 PM

Page

11



ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023

N’VISIDW

Account Account Name

Date Ref Number Invoice # VendorID Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
F 205 CAPITAL ONE CHEGKING

BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 437,546.60
:05M10/2023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule’'32 CcD-32 0.00 121,759:63 315,786.97
0542412023 See Cash Disbursement Schedule 33 CD-33 0.00 44 172,90 271614.07
Grand Totals: 0.00 165,932.53 271,614.07
06/02/2023 04:18 PM Page 1M1






ROCKY POINT UFSD

CAPITAL FUND CHECKING

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

» Contact your Relationship Manager to discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

_Govt Banking Blended Chking

Previous Balance 04/30/23 $2,773,050.56
0 Deposits/Credits $0.00
1 Checks/Debits ($11,122.80)
Service Charges $0.00
Ending Balance 05/31/23 $2,761,927.76

ACCOUNT DETAIL FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Nh.mber of Days in Cycle 31

Minimum Balance This Cycle $2,761,927.76

Average Collected Balance $2,772,691.76
- MAY 31, 2023

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Date  Descrintion

Deposits/Credits  Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance

05/31 Check 1173

$11,122.80 $2,761,927.76

Total

$0.00 $11,122.80

Govt Banking Blended Chking

Checks * designates gap in check séquence

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Check No. Date Amount  Check No.

Date Amount Check No. Date Amount

1173 05/31 $11,122.80

Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 2

Produdls and services ara offered by Capital One, N.A., Member FDIC.
©2023 Capilal One. All rights reserved.

MEMBER

FDIC ﬁ



ROCKY POINT UFSD
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 513112023

NAGT=R D‘N\

Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # Vendor ID  Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balance
H 205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING
BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 2,773,050.5¢
05/24/2023 See:Cash Disbursement Schedule 18 D-18 0.00 11,122.80 2,761,927.76
Grand Totals: 0.00 11,122,80 2,761,927.76

06/02/2023 04:09 PM

Page 1M
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ROCKY POINT UFSD

DEBT SERVICE FUND

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

» Contact your Relationship Manager o discuss
targeted solutions for your evolving business needs.

ACCOUNT SUMMARY FOR PERIOD MAY 01, 2023 - MAY 31, 2023

Govt Banking Blended Chking . __

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Previous Balance 04/30/23 $117,655.23 Number of Days in Cycle 3
0 Deposits/Credits $0.00 Minimum Balance This Cycle $117,6855.23
0 Checks/Debits $0.00 Average Callected Balance $117,655.23
Service Charges $0.00

Ending Balance 05/31/23 $117,655.23

ACCOUNT DETAIL  FOR PERIOD MAY 01,2023 - MAY 31, 2023

‘Govt Banking Blendad Chking

ROCKY POINT UKSD

Date _Description

Deposits/Credits Withdrawals/Debits Resulting Balance

05/01 $5117.655.23
No Account Activity this Statement Period
05/31 $117,655.23
Total $0.00 $0.00
No items Processed
Thank you for banking with us. PAGE 1 OF 2

Producls and services are offered by Capilal One, N.A., Mamber FDIC,

©2023 Capital Ona. All rights reserved.

iie &



ROCKY POINT UFSD

NVISIO \
Cash Account Transactions Report From 5/1/2023 To 5/31/2023
Account Account Name
Date Ref Number Invoice # VendoriD Explanation Schedule Debits Credits Balan:
V 200 CASH
BALANCE 07/01/2022 - 04/30/2023 0.00 0.00 117,655.:
Grand Totals: ' 0.00 0.00 117.655.:
06/02/2023 04:08 PM

Page 11



CASH REPORT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED

May 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND
A204 Capital One Trust & Agency
A205 Capital One Payrall
A210 Petty Cash
A2008 Capital One Investment
A2010 Capital One AP Checking
A2011 JP Morgan Chase-Money Market
Total General Fund:
SCHOOL LUNCH FUND
c207 Capital One Lunch Fund Checking
C208 JP Morgan Chase-Lunch ACH
Total School Lunch Fund:
SPECIAL AID FUND
F205 Capital One Federal Checking
Total Special Aid Fund:
CAPITAL FUND
H205 Capital One - Checking
Total Capital Fund:
SCHOLARSHIP FUND
CM200 Capital One - Checking
Total Scholarship Fund
DEBT SERVICE FUND
V200 Capital One - Money Market

Total Debt Service Fund

EXTRA CLASS FUND
CM3200 Capital One - Checking

Total Extra Class Fund

Total All Funds:

$  2,073,206.23
$ 45,434.25
3 600.00
$  26,202,620.12
$ 986,645.60
$ _ 2,087,316.20
$_ 31,395,822.40
3 116,751.95
$ 418,934.30
$ 535,686.25
$ 271,614.07
$ 271,614.07
$ 276192776
$  2,761,927.76
$ 51,847.98
$ 51,847.98
$ 117,656.23
$ 117,655.23
$ 68,869.86
$ 68,869.86

35,203,423.55




Rocky Peint UFSD

PERIOD COVERED 7/1/22 to 6/30/2023

CASH FLOW SUMMARY (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

MONTH JULY  AUGUST SEPT. ocT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH  APRIL MAY JUNE

BEGINNING BALANCE 26,818 22902 21,483 22276 17,463 10,278 7,665 ‘28,697 26,798 30,097 25,167 31,395
RECEIPTS: SXOO00C XIRARHNH, OO KOO0 §x§§x§§§§§
PROPERTY TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 2326 22636 4,062 651 496 8,992 0
STARAID 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,436 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AID 847 868 4,414 280 172 1,838 172 172 11,408 0 4,285 o}
OTHER 88 168 90 733 65 63 245 417 249 95 238 0
TRF FR OTHER FUNDS 0 100 0 2 o 690 0 0 0 0 0 o}
DUE TO'OTH FDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,031 0 0 0 ] 0
NYS AID DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 309 212 0 0 214 401 0 0 176 1,717 0 0
TAN PROCEEDS 0 0 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL RECEIPTS: 1,244 1,348 7,504 1,015 451 5318 28,520 4,651 12,484 2308 13,515 0
DISBURSEMENTS: RO XHOKNKIK, XK DXOOONIXOCEX 000 §§§§§§
SALARY 736 979 4,348 3,549 3,468 3,686 3,519 3,866 5,161 3,457 3,567 o}
OPERATING EXPENSES 4,274 1,788 2,363 2,029 3,830 3,998 3,469 2,434 3,224 3,430 3,620 0
OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 0 0 0 0 0 150 0 0 o 351 ] 0
DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 188 97 0 0 0 0 0 0
LOAN TO OTH FDS 150 0 0 250 150 0 500 250 800 0 100 0
REPYMT OF LOANS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 o ]
REPYMT OF TAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
INTEREST PAYMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
INT REPAY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL DiSB: 5,160 2,767 6,711 5828 7636 7,931 7.488 6,550 9:185 7,238 7,287 0

0
BALANCE . 22,902 21483 22276 17463 10278 7,665 28697 26,798 30,097 25,167 31,395 31,394




ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL. DISTRICT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MAY 2023

GENERAL FUND



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2022 - 5/31/2023 l\\]
Account Description Debits Credits
A 2008 CAPITAL ONE INVESTMENT 26,202,620.12 0.00
A 2010 CAPITAL ONE AP CHECKING 986,645.60 0.00
A 2011 CHASE GENERAL FUND MM 2,087,318.20 0.00
A204 TRUST & AGENCY DEDUCTIONS 2,073,206.23 0.00
A 205 PAYROLL 45,434.25 000
A 210 PETTY CASH 600.00 0.00
A 380 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 13,430.48 0.00
A 391 DUE FROM FEDERAL FUND 390,421.75 -0.00
A 3912 DUE FROM SCHOOL LUNCH 100,000.00 0.00
A3912C DUE FROM SCHOOL LUNCH PAYROLL 105,044,08 0.00
A391F DUE FROM FEDERAL FUND PAYROLL 1,713,630.21 0.00
A 4805 PREPAID INSURANCE 60,000.00 0.00
A 510 ESTIMATED REVENUES 85,226,941.37 0,00
A 521 ENCUMBRANCES 13,285,448.46 0.00
A 522 EXPENDITURES 64,733,850.44 0.00
A 599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 3,371,976.17 0.00
AB00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 106,032,36
A B20 TAX ANTICIP NOTES PAYABLE 0.00 3,000,000.00
A B30 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 3,973.30
A B301 BUE TC SCHOOL LUNCH FUND 0.00 199,442,96
A G303 DUE TO FEDERAL FUND 0.00 784,208.00
A 6305 DUE TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 11,497 82
A 6306 DUE TO SCHOLARSHIP FUND 0.00 175,07
A 632 DUE TO STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT 0.00 158,722.30
A 738A SCHOOL ACTIVITES FJC 0.00 13.359.96
A 738B SCHOOL ACTIVITES JAE 0.00 13,050.74
A738C SCHOOL ACTIVITES MS 0.00 6,285.41
A 738D TESTING HS 0.00 8,027.75
A755 ADMIN KEN EDWARDS SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 1,360.00
AT761 VISION 0.00 952.07
A 762 ERS 0.00 250.87
A 7863 ERS LOANS 0.00 3,674.70
A 764 ERSAR and ERSAR414 ERS ARREARS 0.00 736 8O
AT OTHER-TEA. RETIRE. 0.00 21.40
ATT7 MUSIC DEPT HIGH'SCHCOL 0.00 2,343.34
AT778 MARK TWAIN DINNER 0.00 3,198.00
A 779 AP TEST DEPOSITS 0.00 19,214,566
A 780 NYSSMA 0.00 167.00
AT787 LONG TERM DISABILITY 0.00 114.94
A 789 OTHER VOTE COPE 0.00 564.00
A 730 AFLAC -CPP 0.00 5,508.80
A 791 AFLAC - STD 0.00 2,047.98
AT792 AFLAC - ACC 0.00 1,251.25
AT793 AFLAC - HSP 0.00 1.915.63
A 797 SCHOOL ACTIVITES HS 0.00 15,460.54
A 801 YEARBQOK JAE 0,00 11.00

06/06/2023 11:44 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UFSD

NV IS10N
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2022 - 5/31/2023 \
Account Description Débits Credits
A 806 NONSPENDABLE FUND BALANCE 0.00 60,000.00
A 814 WORKER'S COMPENSATION RESERVE 0.00 1.905,036.12
AB15 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RESERVE 0.00 460,514.53
A 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 13,285,971.41
A 825 ERS RESERVE 0.00 4,492,200.06
A 826 TRS SUB FUND RESERVE 0.00 2,592,106.91
A 861 PROPERTY LOSS RESERVE 0.00 29,487.91
A BB2 LIABILITY LOSS'RESERVE 0.00 42,936.12
A 867 RESERVE FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 4,068,268.85
A 878 CAPITAL RESERVE 0.00 3,434,851.61
A 909 FUND BALANCE 0.00 3,059,566.79
A 910 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 2,031,198.,00
A g1 UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 1,039,944.13
A 380 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 86,598,917.54
A 980 REVENUES 0.00 70,931,596.73

A Fund Totals:

200,396,565.36

200,396,565.,36

Grand Totals:

200,396,565.36

200,396,565.36

06/06/2023 11:44 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UFSD

Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To-5/31/2023

NYIS| D"TRJ

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
A 1001 REAL PROPERTY TAX 53,608,209.00° 0.00 53,608,209.00 . 39,162,683.13 14,445,525.87
A1081 PILOT 25,891.00 0.00 25,891.00 15,434.13 10,456.87
A 1085 STAR REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,435,645.29 -4,435,645.29
A1315 CONTINUING ED-SUMMER 10,000.00 9,600.00 19,600.00 5,225.00 14,375.00
A 1315 A CONTINUING ED-FALL 2,500.00 -400.00 2,100.00 1,275.00 B25.00
A1315.8 CONTINUING ED-SPRING 2,500.00 -600.00 1,900.00 1,895.00 5.00
A 1316 ‘DRIVER EDUCATION-SUMMER 20,000.00 400.00 20,400.00 8,600:00 10,800.00
A 1316.A DRIVERS ED-FALL 20,000.00 11,600.00 31,600.00 12,800:00 18,800.00
A1316.B DRIVERS ED-SPRING 20,000.00 3,500.00 23,500.00 10,800.00 12,700.00
A 1489 OTHER CHARGES-PROM,YEARBOOK 69,000.00 1,000.00 70,000.00 28,5298.00 41,471.00
A 2230 DAY SCHOOL TUITION FROM OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 56,998.00 -56,998.00
DISTRICTS

A 2401 INTEREST AND EARNINGS 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 272,737.02 -182,737.02
A 2655 TICKET AND MINOR SALES, OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,623.23 -24,623.23
A 2680 INSURANCE RECOVERIES 0.00 0,00 0.00 6,146.18 -6,146.18
A 2681 INSURANCE RECOVERIES CHROMEBOOKS 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 -1,750.00
A 2690 FINES - LOST BOOKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 56.00 -56.00
A 2703 PRIOR YEAR REFUNDS-OTHER (NOT TRANS) 10,000.00 340,000.00 350,000.00 318,619.23 31,380.77
A 2705 GIFTS AND DONATIONS 0.00; - 697.37 697.37 2,313.98 -1,616.61
A 2710 PREMiUM ON OBLIGATIONS 0.00 "~ - 0.00 0.00 24,330.00 -24,330.00
A 2770 OTHER UNCLASSIFIED .0.00" - 0.00 0.00 124,503.86 -124,503.86
A 2772 E-RATE REVUENE " 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.00 20,700.00 -20,700.00
A 2801 INTERFUND REVENUE " 0.00 0.00 0.00 113,300.63 -113,300.63
A3101 GROSS STATE AID - BASIC 20,441,937.00 -1,812,015.00 18,629,918.00 15,560,689.79 3,069,228.21
A3N01.E STATE AID EXCESS COST 6,078,379.00 0.00 6,078,379.00 4,385,166.90 1,693,212.10
A 3102 STATE AID LOTTERY 4,500,000.00 0.00 4,500,000.00 5,551,603.52 -1,051,603.52
A 3103 STATE AID BOCES 1,502,601:00" -100,000,00 1,402,601.00 0.00 1,402,601.00
A 3104 CHAPTER TUITION 0.00% 0.00 0.00 42,440.00 -42,440.00
A 3260 STATE AID TEXTBOOKS 175,000.00" -~ -10,000.00 165,000.00 122,263.00 42,737.00
A 3262 STATE AID COMPUTER SOFTWARE 45,000.00 - 47,146.00° 92,146.00 83,452.00 8,694.00

3263 STATE AID LIBRARY LOAN PROGRAM 20,000.00 --5,000.00 15,000.00 17,325.00 -2,325.00
A 3289 OTHER STATE AID ' 0.00. - 0.00 0.00 279,691.92 -279,691.92
A 4285 MEDICAID MANAGEMENT REIMBURSEMENT 70,227.00 28,773.00 100,000.00 238,999.92 -138,999.92

06/06/2023 11:41 AM

Page 1/2



ROCKY POINT UFSD

NYIS 1O

Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31 12023 \
Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
A Totals: 86,712,244.00 -1,485,302.63 85,226,941.37 70,931,596.73 14,295,344.64

Grand Totals: 86,712,244.00 -1,485,302.63 85,226,941.37 - 70,931,596.73 14,295,344.64

06/06/2023 11:41 AM Page 272



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023

NVISION

\

Account Description Budget Adjustments Ad]. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
1010 BOARD OF EDUCATION 12,150.00 212.95 12,362.95 10,087.40 969.19 1.306.36
1040 DISTRICT CLERK 18,423.00 0.00 18,423.00 16,722.49 1,700.51 0.00
1060 DISTRICT MEETING 10,900.00 67.05 10,967.05 6,631.51 2,833.04 1,502.50
1240 CHIEF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR 349,074.00 . 6,0562.50 355,126.50 316,644.29 34,985.36 3,496.85
1310 BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 791,259.00 -1,534.80 789,724.20 702,597.95 79,668.07 7,458.18
1320 AUDITING 75,532.00 0.00 75,532.00 55,150.00 15,150.00 5,232.00
1325 TREASURER 10,710:00 0.00 10,710.00 9,142.36 525.00 1,042.64
1345 PURCHASING 45,867.00 0.00 45,867.00 42,897.63 2,968.37 1.00
1380 FISCAL AGENT FEE 11,730.00 0.00 11,730.00 9,000.00 0.00 2,730.00
1420 LEGAL 75,000.00 -3,500.00 71,500.00 35,843.60 35,656.40 0.00
1430 PERSONNEL 521,667.00 -300.00 521,367.00 458,641.19 40,216.09 22,509.72
1480 PUBLIC INFORMATION AND SERVICES 40,151.00 1,141.33 41,292.33 41,292.33 0.00 0.00
1620 OPERATION OF PLANT 4,749,451.00 402,483.12 5,151,934,12 4,446,388.76 475,900.29 229,645.07
1621 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 1,041,070.00 803,254.03 1,844,324.03 1,007,158.72 778,323.99 58,841.32
1670 - CENTRAL PRINTING AND MAILING 76,500.00 2,840.00 79,340.00 63,190.71 11,649.29 4,500.00
1680 ‘CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING 1,118,606.00 8,897.14 1,127,503.14 990,982.61 105,623.39 30,897.14
1910 UNALLOCATED INSURANCE 549,443.00 21,152.90 570,595.90 527,411.73 8,648.72 34,535.45
1981 ADNMINISTRATIVE CHARGE-BOCES 345,686.00 0.00 345,686.00 287,708.34 57,977.66 0.00
2010 CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT AND 374,964.00 " 22,260.80 397,224.80 294,779.98 91,852.71 10,592.11

SUPERVISION '
2020 SUPERVISION - ADMINISTRATION 2,183,040.00 3,642.27 2,186,682.27 4,781,051.55 172,846.83 232,783.89
2060 RESEARCH, PLANNING AND EVALUATION 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 16,758.00 0.00 13,242.00
2070 INSERVICE TRAINING - INSTRUCTION 22,300.00 0.00 22,300.00 6,487.05 6,145.00 9,667.95
2110 TEACHING - REGULAR SCHOOL 24,480,943.00 . -849,864.96 23,631,078.04 17,793,775.19 4,698,240.00 1,139,062.85
2138 MUSIC & FINE ARTS 69,924.00 6,022.24 75,946.24 57,589.44 12,615.43 5,741.37
2250 PROGRANS FOR HANDICAPPED 15,200,751.00 30,218.82 15,230,969.82 11,563,631.05 3,027,866.23 639,472 .54
CHILDREN
2280 OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION 1,236,274.00 0.00 1,236,274.00 792,072.93 443,331.26 8§69.81
2330 COMMUNITY EDUCATION 137,700.00 0.00 137,700.00 49,100.92 2,576.83 86,022.25
2610 SCHOOL LIBRARY AND AUDIOVISUAL 636,719.00 1,006.92 637,725.92 477,197.23 156,899.83 3,628.86
2620 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION 23,661.00 0.00 23,661.00 6,640.46 17,020.54 0.00
2630 COMPUTER ASSISTED INSTRUCTION 277,769.00. 75,128.29 352,897.29 254,454.98 66,285.95 32,156.36
2805 ATTENDANCE - REGULAR SCHOOL 56,314.00 0.00 56,314.00 46,646.25 4,068.46 5,599.29
2810 GUIDANCE - REGULAR SCHOOL 1,482,078.00 41,534.25 1,533,612.25 1,237,766.89 268,666.61 27,178.65
06/06/2023 11:38 AM Page 1/2



ROCKY POINT UFSD

ApprOpﬂriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5131/2023

N’GISID"I\J

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
2815 HEALTH SERVICES - REGULAR SCHOOL = 565,377.00 17,337.57 582,714.57 '449,749.86 110,956.18 22,008.53
2820 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES - REGULAR  * 349,690.00 0.00 349,690.00 256,927.58 80,133.63 12,628.79

SCHOOL
2825 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES - REGULAR d 352,738.00 1,095.00 353,833.00 262,850.13 90,982.87 0.00
SCHOOL
2850 CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES - REG. - 436,125.00 2,645.00 438,770.00 294,587.18 6,398.02 137,784.80
SCHOOL
2855 INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETICS - REG. * 944,103.00 5,548.12 949,651.12 855,718.60 40,137.79 53,794.73
SCHOOQL
5510 DISTRICT TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  + 42,812.00 “17,500.00 60,312.00 38,906.02 3,856.48 17,509.50
5540 CONTRACT TRANSPORTATION = 6,009,157.00 -21,640.00 5,987,517.00 4,438,524.41 1,203,689.54 345,303.05
9010 NYS EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT * 1,152,417.00 0.00 1,152,417.00 5§54,693.70 0.00 597,723.30
9020 NYS TEACHERS RETIREMENT . 3,657,889.00 0.00 3,657,889.00 -68,695.00 0.00 3,726,584.00
9030 SOCIAL SECURITY * 3,188,549.00 -25,372.58 3,163,176.42 2,307,567.29 0.00 855,609.13
9040 WORKERS' COMPENSATION - 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 154,310.96 241,796.67 103,892.37
9045 LIFE INSURANCE * 48,000.00 0.00 48,000.00 27,247.21 13,789.16 6,963.63
9050 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE = 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 17,647.00 31,653.00 700.00
9060 HEALTH INSURANCE * 12,168,317.00 11,372.58 12,179,689.58 11,205,918.07 840,804.07 132,967.44
9760 TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES * 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00
9785 Installment Purchase Debt- State Aided - 194,971.00 0.00 194,971.00 97,164.16 0.00 97,806.84
Computer
9901 TRANSFER TO SPECIAL AID - 2,061,281.00 0.00 2,061,281.00 272,789.63 0.00 1,788,491.37
9950 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS b 162,635.00 0.00 162,635.00 162,500.00 0.00 135.00
Fund ATotals: 88,019,717.00 579,200.54 88,598,917.54 64,733,850.44 13,285,448.46 10,579,618.64
Grand Totals: 88,019,717.00 579,200.54 88,598,917.54 64,733,850.44 13,285,448.46 10,579,618.64

06/06/2023 11.38 AM
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ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MAY 2023

CAFETERIA FUND



ROCKY POINT UFSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2022 - 5/31/2023

FrOe
NY | sﬁw

Account Description Debits Credits
C 207 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING 116,751.95 0.00
C 208 CHASE ACH REVENUE 418,934.30 000
C 391 DUE FROM GENERAL FUND 199,442.96 .0.00
C 445 SUPPLY INVENTORY 11,984.05 0.00
C 448 GOVT FOOD INVENTORY 13,003.54 0.00
C 447 PURCHASED FOOD INVENTORY 20,269.52 0.00
C 510 ESTIMATED REVENUES 1.474,342.22 0.00
C 521 ENCUMBRANCES 192,366.71 0.00
C522 EXPENDITURES 1,049,276.73 0.00
C 630 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 0.00 100,000.00
C630A DUE TO GENERAL FUND PAYROLL 0.00 105,044.08
C 831 DUE TO OTHER GOVT. 0.00 15.51
C691 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 16.001.37
C 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANGCES 0.00 192,366.71
C 845 FUND BALANCE RESERVE FOR INVENTORY 0.00 45,254,111
C 909 FUND BALANCE 0.00 421,365.00
C 960 APPROCPRIATIONS 0.00 1.474,342.22
C 980 REVENUES 0.00 1.141,979.98

C Fund Totals: 3,496,368,98 3,496,368.98

Grand Totals: 3,496,368.98  3,496,368.08

06/06/2023 11:44 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UFSD

‘Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023

N’ ISID!?I

‘Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
C 1440 SALE OF TYPE A LUNCHES 155,000.00 245142.22 400,142.22 254,959.05 145,183.17
C 1441 ADULT ALA CARTE © 15,150.00" - 0.00 15,150.00 979.19 14,170.81
C 1445 OTHER CAFETERIA SALES 305,800.00. 0.00 305,800.00 373,505.09 -67,705.09
C 2401 INTEREST AND EARNINGS 750.00 0.00 750.00 5,634.09 -4,884.09
C 2770 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 19.56 1,980.44
C 2771 GRANTS AND REBATES 1,500.00 - 0.00 1.500.00 2,512.00 -1,012.00
C3190 ‘GOVERNMENT REIMB-STATE 29,000.00 0:00 29,000.00 13,493.00 15,507.00
C 4109 SURPLUS FOOD -60,000.00° 0.00 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00
C 4191 GOVERNMENT REIMB-FEDERAL 660,000.00 0.00 660,000.00 490,878.00 169,122.00
C Totals: 1,229,200.00 245,142.22 1,474,342.22 1,144,975.98 332,362.24

Grand Totals: 1,229,200.00 245,142.22 1,474,342.22 1,141,975.98 332,362.24

06/06/2023 11:41 AM Page 11



ROCKY POINT UFSD

. NVISIO fwl
Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2022.To 5/31/2623
Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
ZBBb 1,229,200.00 160,142.22 1,389,342.22 1,010,180.44 192,366.71 186,795.07
8030 0.00 85,000.00 B5,000.00 38,096.29 0.00 45,903.71
Fund CTotals: 1,229,200.00 245,142.22 1,474,342,22 1,049,276.73 192,366.71 232,698.78
Grand Totals: 1,229,200.00 245,142.22 1,474,342.22 1,049,276.73 192,366.71 232,698.78

06/06/2023 11:38 AM
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ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MAY 2023

FEDERAL FUND



ROCKY POINT UFSD

TN

. NVISIO Nl
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2022 - 5/31/2023 . |
Account Description Debits Credits
F 205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING 271,614.07 0.00
F 391 DUE FROM GENERAL FUND 784,208.00 0.00
F 410 STATE AND FEDERAL AID REC 81,5677.16 0.00
F 510 ESTIMATED REVENUES 7,068,759.10 0.00
F521 ENCUMBRANCES 2,033,291.43 0.00
F 522 EXPENDITURES 4,107.,785.02 0.00
F 630 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 0.00 390,421.75
F 630A DUE TO GENERAL FUND PAYROLL 0.00 1,713,630.21
F 691 DEFERRED REVENUES 0.00 56,901,140
F 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 2,033,291.43
F 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 7,066,759.10
F 980 REVENUES 0.00 3,085,231,19

F Fund Totals:

14,345,234.78

14,345,234.78

Grand Totals:

14,345,234.78

14,345,234.78

06/06/2023 11:45 AM
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ROCKY POINT UFSD
Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023

NVISI D"F\\!

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
F 3289 HCW.B ;!E?ALTHCARE WORKER BONUS REVENUE 2022 ’ . 0.00 81,275.75 81,275.75 81,275.75 0.00
3
F.3289.55H.23 REVENUE-SUMMER HCP 2022-2023 =+ 0.007: 0.00 0.00 "~ 340,597.38 -340,597.38
F 3289.5T0.P2.3 STOP ARM REVENUE 2022 2023 000 we. 15;120.00 15,120.00 0.00 15,120.00
F 3289.UPK.23 UPK REVENUE 2022 2023 197,136.00 - 0.00 197,138.00 98,568.00 98,568.00
F 3289 UPK 23 A UPK REVENUE 2022 2023 380,985.00° 0.00 380,885.00 266,684.00 114,301.00
F4126.TL1.22 REVENUE TITLE I -1,765.00 0.00 1,765.00 0.00 1,765.00
E4126.TLL23 REV;%NUE TITLE | 240,106.00 0.00 240,106.00 147,382.00 92,724.00
F 4256 PRE.22 A REVENUE PRE 9,707.00 0.00 9,707.00 8,707.00 0.00
F 4256.PRE 23 REVENUE PRE 45,414.00 0.00 45,414.00 36,818.00 8,596.00
F 4256.PTB.22.A REVENUE PTB 100,526.84 0.00 100,526.84 48,899.84 51,627.00
F 4256 PTB.23 REVENUE PTB 705,543.00 10,497.00 716,040.00 437,227.00 278,613.00
F 4286.ARP.A ARP PLAN ARPA 1,445,742.47 0.00 1,445,742.47 427,688.00 1,018,054.47
F 4286.ARP.S ARP SED ARPS 1,542,251.47 0.00 1,542,251.47 297,735.47 1,244,516.00
F 4286.ESS.ER CRRSA ESSER 2 1,673,23575 . 0.00 1,873,235.75 766,735.75 1,106,500.00
F 4286 GEE.R? CRRSA GEER 2 300,005.00 0.00 300,005.00 0.00 300,005.00
F 4288.F| | 22 REVENUE ELL 8,152.82 0.00 8,152.82 0.00 8,152.82
F4289.ELL.23 REVENUE ELL 18,358.00 0.00 18,358.00 10,722.00 7.636.00
F 4289.SAE.23 REVENUE SSAE 18,009.00. 0.00- 18;009.00 10,467.00 7,542.00 .
E4289.T11.22 REVENUE TITLE I'A :22,828.00 0.00 22,828.00 9,555.00 13,273.00
F 4289.711.23 REVENUE TITLE hA © 50,101.00 0.00 50,101.00 10,020.00 40,081.00
F 5031.13 INTERFUND TRANSFERS 000 © ~ 0.00 0.00 85,149.00 -85,149.00
F Totals: 6,959,866.35 106,892.75 .7,065,759.10 3,085,231.19 3,981,527.91
Grand Totals: 6,959,86€.35 106,892.75 7,066,759.10 3,085,231.19 3,981,527.91 7 -

06/06/2023 11:42 AM

Page 111



ROCKY POINT UFSD

Appropriation ‘Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023 NVISID PYJ
Account Description Budget . Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
1620 168,576.02 386,701.30 555,277.32 186,793.34 357,945.23 10,538.25
2110 3,608,171.73 527,650.78 Am13&82251 1,869,499,06 '875,939.05 1,390,384.40
2250 952,240,58 58,828.26- 1,011,068.84 1,032,826.16 524,690.39 <546,447.71
2630 1,090,834.49 -392,777.60 698,056.89 325;361.28 218,047.00 154,648.61
2810 25,800.00 -1,250.00 24,550.00 12,262.89 0.00 12,287.11
2815 0.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00
2820 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00
2825 g 326,954.79 -33,105.00 293,849.79 237,179.04 56,669.76 -0.99
5540 0.00 0.00 0.00 165,549.00 0.00 -165,549.00
9020 40,977.00 48,697.00 89,674.00 '68,695.00 0.00 20,979.00
9030 31,987.00 41,979.75 73,966.75 57,590.75 0.00 16,376.00
9060 64,130.00 84,363.00 148,493.00 116,028.00 0.00 32,465.00
Fund FTotals: 6,309,671 .61 757,087.49 7,066,759.10 4,107,785.02 2,033,291.43 925,682.65
Grand 'I;otals: 6,309;671.61 757,087.49 7,065,’759.40 ' 4,107,785.02 2,033,291.43 925,6é2.65

"06/06/2023 11:38 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MAY 2023

CAPITAL FUND



ROCKY POINT UFSD

NVISION
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2022 - 5/31/2023 . \
Account Description Debits Credits
H 205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING 2,761,927.76 0.00
H 410 DUE FROM STATE AND FEDERAL 98,721.66 0.00
H 510 ESTIMATED REVENUES 233,620.30 0.00
H 521 ENCUMBRANCES 2,708,768.95 0.00
H 522 EXPENDITURES 607,142.23 0.00
H 599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 3,942,004.50 0.00
H 691 DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 98,721.66
H 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 2,708,768.95
H 909 ° FUND BALANCE 0.00 3,206,569.99
H 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 4,175,624.80
H 980 REVENUES 0.00 162.50’9.00

H Fund Totals:

10,352,185.40

10,352,185.40

Grand Totals:

10,352,185.40

10,352,185.40

06/06/2023 11:46 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UFSD
Revenue Status Report By Function Fram 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023

N’GISID'F»{J

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
H 3287 SMART SCHOOLS 70,985.30 0.00 70,985.30 0.00 70,985.30
H 5031 TRANFERS GENERAL FUND *0.00 © 162,635.00 162,635.00 162,500.00 135.00
H Totals: 70,985.30 162,635.00 233,620.30 162,500.00 71,120.30
Grand Totals: 70,985.30 162,635.00 233,620.30 162,500.00 71,120.30

06/06/2023 11:43 AM Page 7



ROCKY POINT UFSD

- NVIS!I0 [?J

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget _Expensed Encumbered Available

1620 2,500,039.00 162,595.84 2,662,634.94 204,945.39 2,391,029.36 66,660.19

1625 850,705.98 548,982.89 1,399,688.87 288,896.21 317,739.59 793,053.07

9950 0.00 113,300.99 113,300.99 113,300.63 0.00 0.36

Fund HTotals: 3,350,744.98 824,879.82 4,175,624.80 607,142.23 2,708,768.95 859,713.62

Grand Totals: 3,350,744.98 824,879.82 4,175,624.80 607,142.23 2,708,768.95 859,713.62

06/06/2023 11:40 AM Page 11



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MAY 2023

SCHOLARSHIP FUND



ROCKY POINT UFSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2022 - 5/31/2023

N'\’?TEUTBW

Account Description Debits Credits
CM 200 Schelarship Cash 51,847.98 0.00
CM 200.1 DUE FROM GENERAL 175.07 0.00
CM 2001 RITA SULLIVAN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 432.07
CM 2003 K EDWARDS ADMIN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 1,987.97
CM 2008 FRANCIS RYAN SCHOLARSHIP . 0.00 258,77
CM 2009 GENERAL SCHOLARSHIP :0.00 _ 63.95
CM 2010 AL MAIN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 3,923.06
CM 2011 JOSEPH FALLICA SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 853.94
CM 2012 FJC RUTH SPIEGEL MEMORIAL 0.00 100.02
CM 2018 SOUND BEACH MUSIC SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.95
CM 2018 LIVE LIKE SUSIE SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 28,084.03
CM 2020 INTERDIST COUNCIL OF SUP. SR SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 261.20
CM 2021 PETER MADDALENA MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 8,534.18
CM 2022 JOHN HAGGERTY MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 3,569.80
CM 2023 TEAM SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 48.01
CM 510 Estimated Revenue 7,000.00 0.00
CM 522 Expendifures 0.00 0.00
CM 960 Approprialions 0.00 7,000.00
CM 880 Revenues 0.00 3,897.10

CM Fund Totals: 59,023.05 59,023.05

Grand Totals: 59,023.05 59,023.05

06/06/2023 11:45 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UFSD
Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 513112023

NY | SID‘P\\I

Account Description - Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
CM 2000.000 RITA SULLIVAN o ©° 1,000.00 - 0.00 1,000.00 700.00 300.00
CM 2003.001 K EDWARDS ADMIN .. - -2,000000 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
CM 2009.001 .GENERAL - 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
CM 2016.001 SOUND BEACH MUSIC SCHOLARSHIP -+ 500.00 . 0.00 - 600.00 0.00 500,00
CM 2018.001 LIVE LIKE SUSIE . 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,100.00 400.00
CM 2020.001 INTERDIS COUNCIL OF SUPERINTENDENTS ‘ - 500,00 - - 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00
CM 2022001 JOHN HAGGERTY . ) . 1,000.00~ 0.00 '1,000.00. 980:00 20.00
CM.2401.000 INTEREST . 0.00 0.00 0.00 61710 -617.10
CM Totals: 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 3,897.10 3,102.90

Grand Totals: 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 3,897.10 3,102.80

06/06/2023 11:42 AM Page 7



ROCKY POINT UFSD

- NVISIO ITI

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023 .

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available

2000 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

2003 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 -0.00 .2,000.00

2009 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

2016 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

2018 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00

2020 £00.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 -0.00 500.00

2022 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

Fund CMTotals; 7,000.00 0.00 7,.000.00 0.00 0.00 - 7,000.00

Grand Totals: 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00

06/06/2023 11:38 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MAY 2023

DEBT SERVICE FUND



ROCKY POINT UFSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2022 - 5/31/2023

NG 5?5‘@1

Account Description Debits Credits
V200 CASH 117,655.23 0.00
V3911 DUE FROM GENERAL 11,497 .82 0.00
V510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 1,951,281.25 0.00
V522 EXPENDITURES 187.640.63 0.00
V 599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 22,000.00 0.00
vV a09 FUND BALANCE, UNRESERVED 0.00 94,655.23
V960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 1,973,281.25
V980 REVENUES 0.00 222,138.45

V Fund Totals: 2,290,074.93 2,280,074.93

Grand Totals: 2,290,074.93 2,290,074.93

06/06/2023 11:46 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UFSD

Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023

N’ ISIDPSJ

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
V 2401 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,000.00 0.00 1.000.00 34,497.82 -33,497.82
V 503t INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,950,281.25 ¢.00 1,950,281.25 187,640.63 1,762,640.62
V Totals: 1,951,281.25 0.00 1,951,281.25 222,138.45 1,729,142.80
Grand Totals: 1,951,281.25 0.00 1,951,281.25 .222,138.45 1,729,142.80

06/06/2023 11:43 AM Page 71



ROCKY POINT UFSD

I . NVIS!IO [wl
Appropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023
Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
9711 1,950,281.25 0.00 1,850,281.25 187,640.63 0.00 1,762,640.62
9901 23,000.00 0.00 23,000.00 0.00 0.00 .23,000.00
Fund VTotals: 1,973,281.25 0.00 1,973,281.25 187,640.63 0.00 1,785,640.62
Grand Totals: 1,873,281.25 0.00 1,973,281.25 187,640.63 0.00 1,785,640.62

06/06/2023 11:40 AM

Page
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ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MAY 2023

EXTRA CLASS FUND



ey

ROCKY POINT UFSD N'\’/’fé%!y
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2022 - 5/31/2023 .o
Account Description Debits Credits
CM3 200 Extraclass Checking 68,869.86 "0.00
CM3 291 Due From Other Funds 3.973.30 -0.00
CM3 301 LEADERS CLUB 0,00 2579
CM3.302 MATH HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 57.24
CM3 303 VARSITY CLUB 0.00 . 34801
CM3 304 SCIENCE CLUB 0.00 327.47
CM3 305 SPACE CLUB 0.00 248.53
CM3 306 STUDENT COUNCIL MS 0.00 3,126.77
CM3 307 YEARBOOK MS 0.00 6,710.50
CM3 308 BUSINESS CLUB 0.00 163.40
CM3 309 MS RCBOTICS CLUB 0.00 153.48
CM3 310 BE A NICER NEIGHBOR CLUB * 0.00 1,841.27
CM3 311 INTERACT COMMUNITY SERVICE CLUB 0.00 3,401.27
CM3 312 SKILLS USA HS COSMOTOLOGY ' 0.00 640,56
CM3 313 GAY. STRAIGHT ALLIANCE CLUB -0.00 0.01
CM3 314 HUMAN RIGHTS CLUB 0.00 202,73
CM3 315 SADD 0.00 1,284.62
CM3 315 THESPIAN TROUPE #5696 0.00° . 94698 -
CM3 317 YEARBOOK HS o000 _1‘1,_&'63.5;9
CM3 318 STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 13,539.80
CM3 313 ART CLUB 0.00 1,417.24
CM3 321 JAE STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 1,920.53
CM3 322 | ROBOTICS CLUB HS. 0.00 508.62
CM3 323 HISTORY HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 304.59
CM3 324 MATH TEAM 0.00 736.92
CM3 325 NATIONAL ENGLISH HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 26.41
CM3 326 TECHNOLOGY/MAKER SPACE CLUB 0.00 31.39
CM3 327 SOUND CHOICE CLUB 0.00 475.07
CM3 510 Estimated Revenue 40,590.00 0.00
CM3 522 Expenditures 13.441.47 0.00
CM3 960 Appropriations 0.00 40,590.00
CM3 980 Revenues 0.00 . 35,883.93

CM3 Fund Totals: 126,874.63 126,874.63

Grand Totals: 126,874.63 126,874.63

06/08/2023 11:45 AM

Page 1N






ROCKY POINT UFSD ,
Abpropriation Status Summary Report By Function From 7/1/2022 To 5/31/2023

NVISION

\

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
3000 * 40,590.00 0.00 40,590.00 13,441.47 0.00 .27,148.53
Fund CM3Totals: 40,590.00 - . 0.00 40,590.00 13,441.47 0.00 27,148.53
Grand Totals: 40,590:00. 0.00 40,590.00 13,441.47 0.00 27,148.53
06/06/2023 11:39 AM Page 1M






Board of Education
Rocky Point School District
June 6, 2023

Page 2

Re:  Internal Claims Audit Report for the time period of
May 1, 2023 through May 31, 2023

4. Comparison of invoices or claims with previously approved contracts

5. Reviewing price extensions, claiming of applicable discounts, inclusion of shipping and freight
charges

6. Approving all charges that are presented for payment which are supported with documentary
evidence indicating compliance with all pertinent laws, policies and regulations

Over the time period of May 1, 2023 through May 31, 2023 I have audited 369 claims against the District in
the amount of $5,193,945.77. (See attached Exhibit I) I made inquiries and/ or observations into 59 claims
in the amount of $1,547.475.03. I have summarized the inquiries and/or observations as well as the
resolutions within Exhibit I1. It should be noted that currently, there are 0 outstanding inquiries in regards
to the audit of the claims made against the District for the period of May 1, 2023 through May 31, 2023.
have summarized all voided checks and notable exceptions in Exhibit III.
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I trust that the foregoing comments are clear. If you have any questions or you would like to discuss this
matter further, please contact me at 631-928-5406.

Very truly yours,

John F. Dennehy, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant



Rocky Point School District
Internal Claims Audit By Fund

John F. Dennehy, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant, PC

Exhibit I
# of # of
Warrant  Audit #of  §Valueof Resolved  OQutstanding
Date Date  Wamrant#  Fund  # of Checks $ Value of Checks Inguiries Inquiries Inquirics Inquiries Check Sequence
5/4/2023  5/3/2023 75 A 1 2,000.00 - - - - 265097
5/3/2023  5/8/2023 112 A 65 266,964.60 12 163,766.34 12 - 120147-120211
5/3/2023  5/3/2023 113 A 1 287.54 - - - - 13564
5/4/2028  5/4/2023 114 A 1 3,000.00 - - - - 120212
5/10/2023 5/10/2023 115 A 59 841,943.83 14 26,665.55 14 - 120213-120269
5/12/2023 5/10/2023 117 A 26 632,228.09 - - - - 13565-13571,
5116895-5116913
5/17/2023 5/17/2023 118 A 56 2,251,127.31 14 1,264,940.64 14 - 120270-120324
5/17/2023 5/17/2023 119 A 2 14,037.22 - - - - 13572-13578
5/24/2023 5/24/2023 120 A 60 256,950.34 14 63,956.26 14 120325-120384
5/24/2023 5/24/2023 121 A 2 8,498.77 - - - - 13574-13575
5/26/2023 5/24/2023 123 A 27 672,439.65 - - - - 13576-13588,
5116914-5116932
5/3/2023 5/3/2023 31 C 18 25,730.01 - - - - 12968-12980
5/10/2023 5/10/2023 32 C 10 15,371.04 1 1,770.24 1 - 12981-12990
5/17/2023 5/17/2023 33 C 11 7,775.59 - - - - 12991-13001
5/24/2023 5/24/2023 34 C 12 17,396.78 1 1,003.20 1 - 13002-13013
5/3/2023 5/3/2023 22 CM3 3 500.00 - - - - 11474-11476
5/17/2028 5/17/2023 23 CM3 1 639.67 - - - - 11477
5/10/2023 5/10/2023 32 F 11 121,759.63 1 8,250.00 1 - 4836-4846
5/24/2023 5/24/2023 33 F 7 44,172.90 1 6,000.00 1 - 4847-4852
5/24/2023 5/24/2023 18 H 1 11, 122.@‘ 1 Li?‘.’SO 1 - 1178
TOTAL 369 8 5,193,945.77 59§ 1,547,475.08 59 N
Legead:
A - General P (A) - Chase General
C- Cafeteria T-Trust& Agency
F - Federal HB - Bond 2003
H - Capital CM- Misc Spec Revenue
HCP - Capital Projects TE-Expendable Trust




Rocky Point Schoo! District
Claims Audit - Analysis by Number of Inguiries & Dollar Value
Sugunaty of Inquiries / Resohtions and Percentage of Total Claims & Dollay Vatus of Claims
Exbibit If

2092 / 2023 YTD
Analysis by Number of Inquiri
Resolution Jan:23 Feb-28 Mar83 98 un.S
All invoices not reflacted on check Pay unpaid invoiccis) next wamrant 0.00% —aoos 1 028% Aol T 000% Mar® T 0% ——— DIV
(Check amount not cqisl to invoices Difference<$5; Immaterial, claim paid 0.00% . 0m . Qs . 0o a00% . wony
Check amount not equal to invoices Overpaid recurring vendor by less tan . s 000% Qaoo% . Q0w - 000% . oy
$100; credit will be taken off on next
payment to vendor
Check amount not equal to invoices Void & reissue . 000% - oo . 000% . Qs 000 - ADRY
Check issued prior to service Void & reissue at time of service - o00R - Qo0 acs acos . 000% DR
Credit not tken Recurring vendor; credit memo pulled from . o0 - oos - 0% . 000% aos o
packet to apply to next invoice
Current year expense paid prior year P.O. P.O. Punds camied over - 0oo% 2 G&% § L% 3 Lo - 0.00% 2DIVIE
Duplicate payment Chaeck void by AP Qo0 Qe . 000% - Q00% - 000% wyw
Incorrect vendor name Void & reissue 0% e - 00 o0%s - 000% . e
Insufficient supporting backup Hold for missing information Qoo awss . 0o o0% - oo worw
Insuflicient supporting backup Backup Provided 000% . a0 2 aus a00% 1 0872 . e
Insufficient supporting backup Void check - coo% . aoos - 00w . oo00% @00s e
Invoice date precedes PO date Notzd by Business Office 0 saw 8 % 22 <Im 6 20i% 13 Lo wono
Invoice over 90 days outstandingfundated Verified no duplicate payment 14 o098 4 6% 31 aom 15 S0 19 Lis% . e
Invoices not listed separately on check Void and reissuc with all invoices itemized Qoo - aoos aoo% - Q00s agox DNy
separately
Iavoice previously stamped by claims auditor Confirmed origina! check void 1 og% . 000% . agow - 000% 000% - onw
Missing admini: approval end Reecived proper authorizas . 0oo% . oos . 000% . aosx a0 o
Missing receiving signature on invoice or PO Vezified receipt of goody/scrvices - a0 - a0z a0 . Qoo% - 00% oo
No Purchase Order encumbered Void & reissue aftce P.O. encumbered anos - a0 aoo - aoss - a0 w0
Notan original invoice Copy, fx or statement accepted 9 £88% 5 2% 5 L5 4 L3 3 ous oo
Paid sales tax Void and seissue Q0% [ aoo% . G00% cons . onie
PO imsufficient funds PO funds increased post invoike/paid direct 4 L25% 4 1726w 1n 2% 13 LR 2 S9% DIV
from budget code
Prior year invoice paid current year funds Noted by Business Office 4 158% - Q0% aots aoox . 000% 7.
Pre-dated Invoice Hold until service date - oo . ams aos 177 ams . one
Separation of Dutics Same individual signed P.O. and authosized - 0% . 000w . 000% adow . ao0 oy
pay addifional admin approvat
provided
Prepaid [nvoice - Improper Procedure Vendor requites prepayment; advised in - oo - adm - o00% - ooox - Qoo 2w
I __funure 10 select n different vendor
Tota) Number (£ of Inquinies 62 187 33 s 77 1719% 41 1a78% 59 1599% - e
Total Claima Audited 312 _100% 227 iono0m 448 10000% 208 sonos 369 _1co00% ._son:o
[Total Outstanding Tnquirics 0 000% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% [) 0.005% ] 0.00% 0 WDV
Jokn F. Dennehy, Jr.

Certifiad Publle Accountans, PC



Point Scbool Di ricl

Qlzims Audit - Analyyi

%W{Mmmgm&g]mmg__ Dollar Value of Ctaims
Extibit T
2022 / 2023 YTD.
is by Dollar Valoe

m4 9 7o) Moz A8 23 u
Al invoices not reflected on check Pay unpaid invoice(s) aext wamant amw Bk (2 136686 0% —ei) ~ a0 S3BA0_elow Jun2s DI
Check asmount not equal to invoices Difference<$S; Immaterial, elaim paid - oom acon anm - oo acos 0V
Check amount not equal to invoices Overpaid recurving veador by less than s acox T - omm aow 0o

$100; eredit will bo taken off on nexx

payment to vendor
Check amount not equal to invoices Void & reissue aws s a0 a0 . aoos 0w
(Cheek issued prior to service Void & reissuc 2 ime of service ams oo aos [ o Do
Credit not aken Recurting vendor; credit memo pulled from aoos . aws oo aoo 7] o

packet to apply to nextinvoice
Current year expense paid prior year P.O. P.O. Funds carried over oo 728008 a/o% 4148315 ans 1186677 avx Q0% sono
anlm payment Check void by AP 2008 - amw . oo R c.oos

vendor nzme Void & reitsve - ooz - amx o cos ams DR
Insufficient supporting backup Hold for missing information - omm - ows a00% - eo% . oom one
Insulficient supporting backup Backup Provided aws . aos 110259 aom - ooow 9385 ams nn
Insufficient supporting backup Void cheek a0 - aos - oo T . amw swon:w
{nvoice date precedes PO date Noted by Business Office 90,406.11 1.75% 6132968 1A% 65,566.08 1i6% 5233708 1958 5163434 A% ©wne
Invoice over 90 days outstandinghumdated Verified no duplicate payment . 250645 SI% 8448656 21%% 40,07591 assw 11001302 2.9% 221979 L% Dn
Invoices not fisted scparately on check Void and reissue with all invoices itemized - Gow . eom - ooom - ams - aom N
scparately

lavoice pnmously samped bydm auditor Conﬁmud original check wnd 109250 aaxs . o acos aos @acos N
Missing ad p ived proper authori . aoos . oo ans Qoos o wno
Missing receiving signature on invoice o7 PO Verified seceipt of goods/services . aws aos - e . aom . a0 ]
No Puschase Order creumbered Void & reissue after P.O. encumbered - aoom - ows - eom . aoom - eom N
Notan original invoice Copy, fax or statement accepted 4556058 asom 10614.19 g 1934485 a2 269061 aos 1158250 awm soniw
Paid sales tax Void and reissue . aomm - aox . cons - aus - e 2
PO insufficient finds PO funds increased post invoice/paid direct 13,63848 097 1428742 avss B8S,88546 131 134165848 287es 1,245,737.85 2008% o

from budget code
Prior year invoice paid cuirvent year funds Noted by Business Glfiee 257,145.38 S5 - aoos aws - e . Ao onar
Pre-dated Invoice Hold unti service date - eom . awm aos 0.00% aoos onw
Separation of Duties Same individual signed P.O. and anhorized agom anw [T ] aos aos o

5 Mitiomal admin spproval

provided
Prepaid Invoice - Improper Procedure Vendor requires prepayment advised in - e aoos s ams a0 DIV

futire w select a different vendor
Total Value (§) of Inguiries 710391.45 naxw 183997.88 yam 257,20490 «sox 1,518,566.80 sassw 1,547,475.03 2% wone
Total Claims Audited 5,062,893.07 o0 3,970,227.43 1o000% 5.683,352.58 soa00% 5,017,973.10 soa00% $5193945.77 10000% )
Total Qutsandin, i - 0:00% - 0.00% - 0.00% . 0.00% . 0.00% ¥DIV/

Jokn F. Denaety, 1y,
Ceartified Pubic Accountent, PC



Rocky Point School District

Internal Claim Audit
Notable Exceptions
Exhibit il
Voided Checks - May 2023
Warrant
Fund Ck # Amount$  Vendor Warrant # Date Reason For Ingniry Resolution
None -
Total 0 Voids -
Other Notable Exceptions - May 2023
Warrant
Fund Ck# Amount$  Vendor Warrant # Date Reason For Inquiry Resolution
None -
Total 0 Inquiries -
John F. Dennehy, Jr.

Certified Public Accountant, PC




Rocky Point School District
Internal Claims Audit

Payroll Audit
Exhibit IV
Audited Payroll Checks - May 2023
Fund Ck # Amount$  Employee Payroll Date Exceptions
PR 328087 322.71 Colon, Marylou 4/28/2023 None
PR 328147 2,441.15 Horowitz, Vanessa 4/28/2023 None
PR 328302 2,922.99 Rivera, Kathleen 4/28/2023 None
PR 328477 . 4338.54 Buonconsiglio, Cara 4/28/2023 None
PR 328478 5,054.36 Buonconsiglio, James 4/28/2023 None
PR 328706 3,759.86 Gennari, Steven 5/12/2023 None
PR 328764 2,704.94 Hall, Shakia M 5/12/2023 None
PR 328814 469.72 Autino, Corinne S 5/12/2023 None
PR 329087 2,878.92 Parise, Megan A 5/12/2023 None
PR 329149 1,141.71 Chatterton, Victoria P 5/12/2023 None

26,034.90

*Please note all checks have been selected at random using a random number generator.
**A result of no exceptions means that the the payroll check is accurate when compared against contracts, renewal letters and other documents.

John F. Dennehy, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant, PC



TO: Dr. Scott O’Brien, Ed.D

Interoffice Memorandum

FROM: Kristen White, Executive Director of Pupil Personnel

DATE: May 30,2023

RE: Board Action Sheets

Below please find the schedule to be approved at the June 12, 2023 Board of Education

meeting:
SCHEDULE-A 5/30/23
Year Date Location
2022-2023 May 1, 2023 - CSE & SCSE meetings conducted for
May 24, 2023 students attending in-district and out
of district placements
2022-2023 | May 1, 2023 - CSE District Wide Amendments
May 24, 2023 without meetings

Dr. Scott O'Brien — Board Action Sheets

Sy

RS i

ALY



BOE ACTION Summary DATE? DECISION?

CMABOE CRDoc CMA Rengon Regision/Status CMA Date  CR

Date  SCommittee
Resoponsidble

06/12/2023 CSE Reevaluation/Annua! Classifled

Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified

Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classifled

Review

Program Review

Program Review

Program Review

Program Review

Program Review

Program Review

Requested Review

Requested Review

Requested Review

Requested Review

Requested Review

Requested Review

Requested Reviaw

Requested Review

Requested Reviaw

Requested Review

Requested Review

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classlfied

Classified

Classified

Classified

Expected Recommended
Grade  School
sY)
02/10/2023 03
03
03

02/28/2023 05

03/03/2023 10

10

10

10

10

10

03/09/2023 10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

03/13/2023 10

10

10

LB Next Brogram Program Program

Special 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1+1

Class

Special 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1+1

Class

Special 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1+1

Class

Resource 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 5:1
Room

Program
g;tegmted 09/01/2022 06/23/2023

teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

::ntegrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
0-

teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

at-egrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023

teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

gtegrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023

teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

::ntegrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
0-

teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching

Services

Resource 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 5:1
Room

Program

Adapted 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Physical

Education

::ntegrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
0-

teaching
Services

g;tegrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023

teaching
Services

lcl;)tegratcd 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
teaching

Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

Program Pregram Proaram Proaram Reinted Service RSStart RS End RS Ratio
Start End m Ercauency Period  Duration Location

6 Dally

6 Dally

6 Dally

S wWeekly

S Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

S Every 2
weeks

S Every 2
weeks

S Weekly

S Weelly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

S Every 2
weeks

S Weekly
5 Every 2
weeks
5 Every 2

weeks

S Weekly

5 Weekly

S Weekly

40 Classroom Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individua!

Therapy
40 Classroom Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Counseling and roup
Training
40 Classroom Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Therapy Group
{5:1)
40 Resource
Room
42 English /
Language
Arts Class
42 Math
Cless
42 Science
Class
42 Socie)
Studles
Class
42 Science
Class
42 Math
Class
42 English / Counseling-Social 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Language Skills
Arts Class
42 Math Counseling-Socie! 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Class Skills
42 Science  Counseling-Social 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Class Skills
42 Socla! Counseling-Soclal 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Studies  Skills
Class
42 Science  Counseling-Soclal 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Class Skills

42 Resource
Room

42 Gym

42 Math
Class

42 English /
Language
Arts Class

42 Math
Class

42 Sociz)
Studles

Counseling-Socle! 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Skills
Counseling-Soclal 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Skills

g:unseling-Soclal 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
s

mmm

1 Weekly

4 Yearly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

30

60

30

30

30

30

30

30

30
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Requested Review Classified

Requested Review Classified

Requested Review Classified

Program Review Classifled

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Initia) Eligibility Classified
Determination
Meeting

Initia} Eligibility Classified
Determination

Meeting

Initial Eligibility Classified
Determination

Meeting

Initia) Eligibllity Classlfied
Determination

Meeting

Program Review Classifled

Program Review Classifled

Program Review Classifled
Program Review Classifled
Program Review Classlifled
Program Review Classified

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annua! Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Ciassified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annua! Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annua) Classified

10

10

10

03/23/2023 09

09

a9

09

09

03/24/2023 08

08

04/18/2023 0S

03

03
03

03
03

04/20/2023 Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023

Co-
teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

::ntegrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
0-

teaching
Services
Specia!
Qlass -
English
Special
Class -
Math
Special
Class -
Sodal
Studies
Special
Class -
Sclence
Special
Class -
Sclence
Resource
Room
Program

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 05/23/2023 15:1

05/03/2023 06/23/2023 S:1

g‘l’tegrated 03/24/2023 06/23/2023

teaching
Services

Integrated 05/03/2023 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

éntegrated 05/03/2023 06/23/2023
0-

teaching
Services

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

Special
Class -
English
Spacial
Class -
English
Special
Class -
English
Special
Class -
English
Special
Class -
Reading
Specia)
Class -
Reading
Specia)
Class -
Reading
Specia}

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

5 Weekly

S Every 2
weeks

S Every 2
weeks

5 Weekly

S Weekly

S Weeldy

5 Weekly
5 Every 2
weeks

5 Every 2
weeks

S Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

6 Daily

5 Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weeldy

S Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

S Weekly

Class

42 Science
Class

42 Science
Class

42 Math
Class

42 English /
Language
Arts Class

42 Math
Class

42 Soda)
Studies
Class

42 Science
Class

42 Science
Class

42 :esource Counseling 05/03/2023 06/16/2023 Individual
oom

42 (E:Il‘lglish Counseling 05/03/2023 06/16/2023 Individua)
ass

42 Math Counseling 05/03/2023 06/16/2023 Individua)
Class

42 g::lence Counseling 05/03/2023 06/16/2023 Individual
ass

40 Classroom g:;{‘rs\sellng-Soclal 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
{

Group
(5:1)
Counseling-Social 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Smal
Skills Group
(5:1)
Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individua)
Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individua)
Counseling and
Training
Skilled Nursing  09/01/2022 06/23/2023 Individua)
Services
Skilled Nursing  09/01/2022 06/23/2023 Individual
Services
42 English / Counseling 10/17/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Language
Arts Class
42 English / Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Language Therapy - Group
Arts Class (5:1)
42 English / Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Language Counseling and Group

Arts Class Training

42 English / Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Language Therapy

Arts Class

42 English / Counseling 10/17/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Language
Arts Class

42 English / Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Language Therapy Group
Arts Class (5:1)

42 English / Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Language Counseling and Group

Arts Class Tralning
42 English / Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly
1 Monthly

2 Daily
2 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

4 Yearly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

4 Yearly

1 Weekly

30

30

30

30

30

30

30
60

10

10

30

30

60

30

30

30

60

30
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Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classifled
Review

Reevaluatlon/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review
Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review

Reevaluation/Annua! Classifled

Review
Program Review Classifled

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Program Review Classified

Initia) Eligibility Classifled
Determination
Meeting

Initia) Eligibllity Classified
Determination
Meeting

Initial Eligibility Classified
Determination
Meeting

Initia! Eligibility Classified
Determ!nation

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded

Ungraded
04/21/2023 09

09

09

09

09

09

09

09

04/26/2023 09

09

09

09

Class -
Reading

Speclal 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

Class -
Math

Special 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

Class -
Math

Speclal 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

Class -
Math

Speclal 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

Class -

Math

Consultant 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Teacher

Services

Consultant 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Teacher

Services

Consultant 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Teacher

Services

Consultant 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Teacher

Services

Speclal 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

Class

Speclal 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

Class

Specia} 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

Class

Special 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1

Class
::ntegrated 04/26/2023 06/23/2023
0-

teaching
Services

Integrated 04/26/2023 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

Integrated 04/26/2023 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

lcnoteorated 04/26/2023 06/23/2023

teaching
Services

Integrated 04/26/2023 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

Integrated 04/26/2023 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching

Services

Integrated 04/26/2023 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services
g:,tegrated 04/26/2023 06/23/2023

teaching
Services

Integrated 05/04/2023 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

lcntegrated 05/04/2023 06/23/2023
0~

teaching
Services

g;tegrated 05/04/2023 06/23/2023

teaching
Services

Integrated 05/04/2023 06/23/2023
Co-

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

S Weekly

6 Weekly

6 Weekly

6 Weekly

6 Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

S Weekly

S Daily

S Every 2

weeks

5 Daily

5 Daily

Language

Arts Class
42 Math

Class

42 Math
Class

42 Math
Class

42 Math
Class
60 Job Site
60 Job Site
60 Job Site

60 Job Site

42 Separate

42 Sep

Therapy

Counseling 10/17/2022 06/16/2023 Individual

Speech/Language 09/09/2022 05/16/2023 Small

Therapy Group
(5:1)

Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Smali

Counseling and Group

Tralning

Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual

Therapy

Counseling 10/17/2022 06/16/2023 Individua!

Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small

Therapy Group
(5:1)

Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Smal)

Counseling and Group

Training

Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individua!

Therapy

Counseling 10/17/2022 06/16/2023 Individual

42 Separate

42 Separate

42 English
Class

42 English
Class

42 English
Class

42 English
Class

42 Socia)
Studies
Class

42 Sodial
Studies
Class

42 Sodial
Studies
Class

42 Social
Studies
Class

42 Science
Class

42 Science
Class

42 English /
Language
Arts Class

42 Math
Class

Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Therapy Group

(s:1)
Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Counseling and Group

Training

Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Therapy

Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Counseling and Group
Tralning

Occupational 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Therapy Group
Counseling 12/13/2022 06/23/2023 Individual

Counseling-Soclal 12/13/2022 06/23/2023 Sma!l
Skills Group

Parent 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Smali
Counseling and Group
Training

Occupational 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Therapy Group
Counseling 12/13/2022 06/23/2023 Individua)

Counseling-Social 12/13/2022 06/23/2023 Small
Skills Group

Counseling 05/04/2023 06/16/2023 Individual
Counseling 05/04/2023 06/16/2023 Individual
Counseling 05/04/2023 06/16/2023 Individual
Counseling 05/04/2023 06/16/2023 Individua)

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

4 Yearly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

4 Yearly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

4 Yearly

1 Weekly

4 Yearly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

4 Yearly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

30

30

60

30

30

30

60

30

30

30

60

30

60

30

30

30

60

30

30

30

30

30

30

30
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Meeting

Program Review

Program Review

Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Program Review

Program Review

Program Review

Program Review

Initia) Eligibllity
Determination
Meeting

Inita) Eligibility
Determination
Meeting

Initia) Eligtbility
Determination
Meeting

Initial Eligibility
Determination
Meeting

Inida! Rigibility
Determination
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting

Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting

Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting

Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting
Amendment -
Agreement No
Meeting

Classified

Classified

Classifled

Classified

Classifled

Classifled

Classifled

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

Classified

04/27/2023 04

04

05/03/2023 06

0§

06

06

(1]

Kdg.

Kdg.

Kdg.

Kdg.

05/04/2023 02

02

02

02

05/10/2023 04

05/11/2023 10

10

10

10

05/17/2023 10

10

10

10

05/20/2023 10

10

teaching
Services

Special
Class

Speclal
Class

Speclal
Class

Speclal
Class

Speclal
Class

Special
Class

Special
Class

Special
Class

Specia!
Class

Special
Class -
Math

Specia)
Class -
English
Specia)
Class -
Socla!

Studies
Special
CQlass -
Science

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1

12/20/2022 06/23/2023 15:1+1

12/20/2022 06/23/2023 15:1+1

12/20/2022 06/23/2023 15:1+1

12/20/2022 06/23/2023 15:1+1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023

Co-
teaching
Services

lcntegrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
0-

teaching
Services
Speclal
Class -
Math
Speclal
Class -
Sclence
Specia!
Class -
Math

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1

Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023
Co-

teaching
Services

5 Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

6 Daily

6 Dally

6 Daily

6 Dally

5 Weekly

S Weekly

S Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

S Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weelly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly

Occupational 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Sma!
Group

Therapy
(5:1)
Counseling-Soclal 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Smali
Skilis ?rot;p
5:1

330 Classroom Physica! Therapy 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
330 Classroom Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Therapy

330 Classroom Qccupationa! 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Therapy

330 Classroom Psychological
Counseling
Services

330 Classroom Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Therapy Group

09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Group

40 Classroom Speech/Language 12/20/2022 06/16/2023 Individual
Therapy

40 Classroom g:ll;lnseﬂng-soclal 12/20/2022 06/16/2023 Small
S

Group

(5:1)

40 Classroom Occupational 04/24/2023 06/16/2023 Small
Therapy Group

(S:1)

40 Classroom Physical Therapy 04/24/2023 06/16/2023 Individual

Counseling-Social 05/11/2023 06/16/2023 Smal!
Skills Group
Counseling 05/11/2023 06/16/2023 Individua)

Speech/Language 05/11/2023 06/16/2023 Small

Therapy Group
Occupationa! 05/11/2023 06/16/2023 Small
Therapy Group
Speech/Language 05/30/2023 06/16/2023 Smali
Therapy Group
42 Math Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individua)
Class
42 Math Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individua)
Class

42 Classroom Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual

42 Science  Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual

Class

42 Sodial
Studies
Class

42 English /
Language
Arts Class

42 Math
Class

42 Science
Class

42 Math Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Smali
Class Therapy Group

42 Sodial Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Small
Studies Therapy Group
Class

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

2 Weekly

4 Weekly

2 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

2 Weekly

1 Weekly

2 Weekly

2 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

2 Weekly

2 Weekly

2 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

1 Weekly

2 Monthly

2 Monthly

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30
30

30

30

30

40

30

30

30

30

30

30
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Amendment - Classifled 10 Special 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 Sclence  Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Smal} 2 Monthly 30
Agreement No Class - Class Therapy Group
Meeting Science
Amendment - Classified 10 Special 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 English / Speech/Language 09/09/2022 05/16/2023 Smal 2 Monthly 30
Agreement No Class - Language Therapy Group
Meeting English Arts Class
Amendment - Classified 05/23/2023 10 Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 Math Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30
Agreement No Co- Class
Meeting teaching
Services
Amendment - Classified 10 Special 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 English / Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30
Agreement No Class - Language
Meeting English Arts Class
Amendment - Classifled 10 Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 Social Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30
Agreement No Co- Studies
Meeting teaching Class
Services
Amendment - Classified 10 Resource 05/23/2023 06/23/2023 5:1 5 Every 42 Resource Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30
Agreement No Room Other Room
Meeting Program Day
Amendment - Classified 10 Specia} 05/23/2023 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 Science  Counseling 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30
Agreement No Class - Class
Meeting Science
Reevaluation Declassified 04/04/2023 03 Resource 09/01/2022 04/04/2023 S:1 5 Weekly 40 Resource Parent 09/09/2022 04/04/2023 Small 4 Yearly 60
Review Room Room Counseling and Group
Program Training
Reevaluation Declassified 03 Resource 09/01/2022 04/04/2023 S:1 S Weekly 40 Resource Speech/Language 09/09/2022 04/04/2023 Small 2 Weekly 30
Review Room Room Therapy Group
Program
Reevaluation/Annual Declassifled 03/29/2023 05 Resource 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 40 ce Speech/L ge 03/29/2023 06/16/2023 Small 2 Weekly 30
Review Support Services Room Room Therapy Group
Program
Reevaluation/Annual Declassified 04/04/2023 06 Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 English /
Review Support Services Co- Language
teaching Arts Class
Services
R /A 1D fled 06 Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 Math
Review Support Services Co- Class
teaching
Services
R ion/Annual D ified 06 Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 S Weekly 42 Science
Review Support Services Co- Class
teaching
Services
Reevaluation/Annual Declassified 06 Integrated 09/01/2022 06/23/2023 S Weekly 42 Social
Review Support Services Co- Studies
teaching Class
Services
A | Revil Declassified 04/17/2023 06 Speech/Language 09/09/2022 06/16/2023 Smali 2 Weekly 30
Support Services Therapy Group
(5:1)
Initial Eligibllity Ineligible 05/03/2023 06
Determination
Meeting
Inltial Eligibility Inetigible 06
Determination
Meeting
Initia! Eligibllity Ineligible 05/04/2023 01
Determination
Meeting
Initia) Eligibility Ineligible 05/05/2023
Determination
Meeting
Initia) Eligibility Ineligible 05/17/2023 01
Determination
Meeting
Initial Eligibility Ineligible 05/23/2023 04
Determination
Meeting
CR Doc Committee Responsible Sud Total: 118
Total Records: 118
Tota) Students: 31
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T0:

FROM: Kristen White, Executive Director of Pupil Personnel Services

DATE:

RE:

Interoffice Memorandum

Dr. Scott T. O’Brien, Superintendent

6/12/2023

Board Action Sheets

Below please find the schedule to be approved at the 6/12/2023 Board of Education

meeting:

SCHEDULE- B 6/12/2023

Date Location
4/4/2023 CPSE Commiittee
4/5/2023 CPSE to CSE Committee

4/18/2023 CPSE to CSE Committee
4/19/2023 CPSE Committee
4/21/2023 CPSE to CSE Committee
4/25/2023 CPSE to CSE Committee
4/26/2023 CPSE Committee
4/26/2023 CPSE to CSE Committee
4/28/2023 CPSE Committee
5/1/2023 CPSE Commiittee
5/2/2023 CPSE Committee
5/2/2023 CPSE to CSE Committee
5/5/2023 CPSE Comniittee
5/11/2023 CPSE Commiittee
5/16/2023 CPSE Commiittee
5/16/2023 CPSE to CSE Committee

Dr. Scott T. O'Brien-Board Action Sheets/kao




beoog ey PRI . . . .. - e . . P . s
*gfoyaled - ' o ’ WY S1:99°01 EZ0L/SY/S PN - (NOISIODFA cTLVQ Aromums NOJIDV 308

DT :[R0L QNS eiqisucdsoY SIR[IWLED 200 YD

Adesoyy MDY
ot Ap1oom 2 (eNPIMPUY] £202/€2/90 T2OZ/10/60 feuonednIdo focydsald £202/9T/50 panix3 Rauuy
Adwsayy MY
ot Aproom (enpIAPUL £20T/ET/30 2202/10/60 dbenbunyadods 1eoyasaud £202/20/50 payxa enuuy
Adosown ssepD MIADY
[\13 Axoom 2 (enPIAIDUL EZOT/ET/30 2202/90/60 (euetedna3p WooJsSeD GOE ApIaoM S T+TT £TOT/ET/30 TXOZ/30/60  (R1IIES {ooyasasd payxa fenuuy
SIS
Sujpasunod) sse MIADY
ot ADISom t 1enpInpul £20Z/€2/30 TT0T/30/60 R18010LDAS woossse]d 8oL Aptoom s THISTT CTOT/EL/S0 ZTOT/D0/60  [°PIdS 100438324 paUx3 jenuuy
Adosoyy ssep MIJAY
ot Apsam € {enpINPUL £202/£2/30 Z202/90/60 382RBURIYIIIAS wonssSRID) 0OE APRoM S T+1:2ZT €ZOT/ET/90 ZTOT/S0/60  1BPAS 100495344 £202/T2/40 paux3 |enuuy
sseiD tooysstug MOIADY
woousse]d 0OE ApBaM S S°€:1:9 £ZOT/ET/90 2202/L0/60  (PR3US fooyIsaud pasisse)d wesaig
SR (ooyosug MIADY
WOoOJSSRD 00E ApBom S S'€:1:9 €ZOT/ET/S0 €202/80/€0 (RIS (00Y3$344 £202/9T/50 payissed wezsBosg
Guosy
UORRUUNIQ
Adesoyy tooydsasy Aunqitin
ot ApIoom € [RRRIAIPUT €ZOT/EZ/30 £202/0£/50 sfenbua1/I09ds {ooydsud £202/11/50 payisser RRILL
Bupoaw
Bujujea) UsRILIINGO
pue 8ujjosunod sseD [eoyasad Amasin
09 ARQUOK T RnpiAIPUL £202/E2/30 €20Z/0E/SO iR WOOISSRID 00E ABom § THLITT €ZOT/ET/90 ETOT/OE/SO [epR2dS 100Yy3s%ud pauissed [eR{uI
Bupask
uORRUUNIQ
Adesayy SSRID jecyasdud Aimqis:
0E Axeam T eNPIAIPUT £TOZ/EZ /20 EZOZ/OE/SO [etoReANI30 WeossSeYD 00E Aaom § THIITT €2OZ/ET/90 EZOZ/OE/SO  (RpPOdS |ooyasasd payisse femsut
Gunasy
uoReujuuNeq
Adesayy ssep) 100425344 Amnqibig
o€ Ao € IRRPIAPUL €202/E2/90 £202/0£/50 d52n51071/4302dS woolssel) 00E Apeam s 02T £20T/ET/50 €TOT/0E/SO (RIS 100438344 £202/50/50 payisse|d (eI
SINALSG
uRseURL
Adesays, uoneINpy [00yIsad MIIADY
og Apaam T [enpIAPUL €202/E2/30 T202/10/60 SuoREdRIZ0 (00YISIId 09 ApI9dM §1 131 €202/€2/90 £202/80/50  (2133dS 190Y2534d payissen wesBasd
SB3IAIDS
JURILRT
Adwaayy uopesnpay jooyd5ud MIAY
o€ Apoom € 1enBIAPUL £20T/£T/90 2202/10/60 9BenSueifda2ds (00ydsasd 09 API2OM SY 1T £202/€2/30 €202/80/S0  [91d3dS loeyd5ud £202/20/50 payIssed wesboud
WwIpms
Jopsura)
Adoaayy sseD [LLT-1 T M3)AY
0t ABaM Z 1enpIApU £Z0Z/ET/50 £TOT/T0/S0 {BUOREINII0 WOVISSE]D 0OE Aoam § THT!8 £20T/E2/90 £20T/10/50  [epods jeoydsasd PayIsse)  pAIsanbay
wopms
Jsuts)
$sepD jooyIsaud M2AY
ot Apjoom t [eNPIAPUL £20Z/E2/90 E20Z/T0/S0  AdRsay), [R31SAUd WEBDISSR]D 00E Apodm § T+1:8 £202/€2/30 £20T/50/S0 (ePRAS jeoyIsayd paussed  poisonbay
uIPpMmsS
JojsuRe)
dnoso Adessyy ssep {ooyas92g MIADY
0€ Aproom ¢ (RWS £Z0T/£T/90 £202/10/50 260n5ueI/Y223dS woousSeD 0O A32M S T+1:8 €£TOT/ET/B0 £20T/10/S0  [RRIIS fooyasasd payisse|d  pasanbay
Juapms
psuea)
Adesoyy 8sepd jootjasodd MDY
14 AeomT (RRPIAPUT £Z0T/ET/30 £202/10/50 38enBueIAR02dS wooussel) 00t APIadM S T+1:8 £20Z/ET/30 £20Z/10/50 RIBAS $00YISUd €£202/10/50 pIyISSeD  PAISONbIY
8unps
poges5Rul wapms
. ue J3ysuR))
Adesoyy uj sseD (ooyasald MOJADY
0€ Apdom T [eNPIAIBUL £202/€2/80 €ZOZ/P0/60 [QuoRNdnId0O  (00IPS 00E ApiBaMA S 1:2:8T €20T/ET/90 €£20T/0/D (@IS 100435044 poyisse;d  paysenbay
Supes
pagesBau] wepms
ue sjsuel)l
Adesayy up ssepp {00Y2S9sd M31A0Y
ot Aoom ¢ [eNPIAPUL £TOZ/£T/30 £202/00/00 8RABUTI/Y3IIES  [O0YIS 00E Ap2am s 1:2:81 £202/62/50 €2OZT/VO/0  (BPRIdS 100Yy38324 poyIsSa)d PAISINLIY
namgoaux wepms
ue sysuray
Adesoyg u) sS2P {ooy>sa1g MD]ADY
ot Apaom T IRRPIAPYL £ZOT/ET/F0 €TOT/H0/00 9BRNBUTIAIVES  (90YIS DOE AOMm § 1:2:81 £202/E£2/90 £20Z/60/00  [0199dS ooya5944 €202/00/20 poyissed  paisanbay 35dD £20Z/T1/50
XS
T-0T02<)
BOps  Opury SHEUSIISY
SRENg  POHEYd KSUSHESTY UBRESSY HIg  POHSd SUSASSYY  SRUY P a8 POpUSIISSSY posssaRd TRRIETy wed
58 susH STRENSE DUsH UGSTY WASPSWY [MEHESlg Uensld Ustig Esly THbeld [MEssld Wolssld oassig TONES 5 O YWD SIES/USRPOg  USSESHYAY S5UE3 3FoEYRS

ENOISTOIO 231Va Aspununs NOILIY J08..... -



- BUE ACTION Summary vAaTE? DECISION? o

CMABOE GCRPoC CMA Ropson Pecision/Status CMA Date  CR SR Next
[+ Sommiites WW
Resoonsidle Schoot
£>2010-11
F34)
06/12/2023 CPSE Annual Classified 04/168/202 Prescheo)
Review Preschoo!
Annudl Classified Preschoot
Review Preschoo!
Annual Classified Preschaol
Review Preschool
Annuz! Classified Preschool
Review Preschool
Annual Classified Praschool
Review Preschool
Annuz! Classified Preschool
Review Preschool
Annua) Classified Preschool
Review Preschos!
Annual Classified Preschool
Review Preschoo!
Annua) Classlified Preschoo!
Review Preschool
Annual Classified Preschoo!
Review Preschoo!
Annual Classified Praschoo!
Review Preschoo!
Annual Classified 04/19/2023 Preschoo!
Review Preschool
Annual Classified Preschool
Review Preschoo)
Annu2l Classified Preschool
Preschoo!
Annual Classified Praschoa!
Review Preschool
Annud! Classified Preschool
Review Preschool
Annual Classified Preschool
Review Preschool
Annual Classlfied Preschoo!l
Review Preschoo!
Annual Classified Preschoo!
Review Preschoo!
Annual Classified Preschoo!
Review Preschoo!
Annual Classified Preschoo!
Review Preschoo!
Annud) Classified 04/25/2023 Preschoe!
Review Preschool
Annual Classified Prescheo!
Review Preschos!
« Annual Classified Preschac!
Review Preschool
Annual Classified Preschoo)
Review Preschool
Annua) Classified 04/26/2023 Preschoo!
Review Preschoo!
Annual Classified Preschool
Review Preschoo)

Progmm Program  Program

Stant End
Special 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 6:1+1
Class
Specia)  09/05/2023 06/26/2024 6:1+1
Class
Special  09/05/2023 06/26/2024 6:1+1
Closs
Spedal  09/05/2023 06/26/2024 6:1+1
258
(S:wda! 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 6:1+1
ass
Special  09/05/2023 06/26/2024 8:1+2
Class
Special  09/05/2023 06/26/2024 8:1+42
Class
Special  09/05/2023 05/26/2024 8:1+2
Cless
Specia)  09/05/2023 05/26/2024 8:1+2
Class

Specda)  09/06/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+2
Clags In

an

Integrated

Setting

Speclal  09/06/2023 G6/26/2024 12:1+2
Class In

an
Integrated

Setting

Speclal  09/06/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+2
Clags in

an

integrated

Satting

Special!  09/06/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+2
Class In

09/06/2023 05/26/2024 12:1+2
09/06/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+2

09/05/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+1
09/05/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+1
09/05/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+1
09/05/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+1

gzm

Brogrem Program Program Program  Related Servics RSStert BSEnd  BSBatlo
Ereauency Perfod  Duration Location

5 Weeldy
S Weekly
5 Weekly
S Weekly

5 Weekly
5 Weekly

5 Weekly

5 Weekly
S Weekly

S Weekly

S Weekly

S Weekly

S Weoldy

5 Weekly

S Weekly

S Weekly
S Weekly
S Weeldy

S Weeldy

300 Classroom Speech/Language 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individual
Therapy

300 Classroom %o:upallona! 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individual
erapy

300 Classraom Physical Therapy 09/05/2023 05/26/2024 Individual

300 Classroom Perent 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individual
Counseling and
Tralining

300 Classroom Speech/Language 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individua)
Therapy

300 Classroom Parent 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individual
Counseling and
Treining

300 Classroom Psychological 09/05/2023 06/24/2024 1ndividual
Counseling

300 Classroom Speech/Language 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individual
Therapy

300 Classraom Occupational
Therspy

09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individual

300 Classroom Speech/Language 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 Individual
Therapy

300 Classraom Parent 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 Individual
Counseling and
Tealning

300 Classrosm Occupational 09/06/2023 05/26/2024 Individual
Therapy

300 Classroom Physical Therapy 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 Individual

300 Classroom %p‘:edtlunguage 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 Individua)
ropy
300 Classroom Parent 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 Individual
Counscling and
Tealning
240 Classroom %::eecb/unguage 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individua!
erapy

2490 Ctassroom Occupational

Therzpy

Speech/Lang

Therapy

240 Classroom Psychological
Counseling
Services

09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individual

240 Cla.

ge 09/05/202 06/26/2024 Small
09/05/2023 86/26/2024 Individual

Speech/Language 09/06/2023 05/21/2024 Individual
Therapy

Erequency Peried Durntion

3 Weekly
2 Weeldy
2 Weekly
1 Monthly

3 Weekly
1 Monthly

1 Weeidy

3 Weekly
2 Wecekly

3 Weekly

1 Monthly

2 Weekdy

2 Weelkdy

3 Weekly

1 Monthly

2 Weekly
2 Weekly
1 Weekdy
1 Weeidy

3 Weekly

30
30

30
€90

30

30
30

30

30

30

30
60

30

30

]
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/Langunge 0970672023 0872672624 ndidua)’

St taw © Al < ooneGusshied oo - G4/20/2023 Preschout - - . -~ o-Speelal 7 wI06/2023 06/26/2024 12;:1+2 -7 755 Weekly ¥ 300 Classroom § 2Weekly ~
Review Preschoo! . Class in . Therapy .
an
Integrated
Setting
Annuz) Classified Preschoo! Speclal  09/06/2023 05/26/2024 12:1+2 S Weekly 300 Cizssroom Occupstional 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 Individua) 2 Weekly 30
Review Preschoo! Class In Therapy
an
Integrated
Setting
Annuz! Classified Preschool Special 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+2 5§ Weekily 300 Classroom Parent 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 Individua) 1 Monthly 60
Review Preschoo! Class in Ceunseling and
an Traintng
Integrated
Annual Classified Preschoo! Specia) 09/06/2023 05/21/2024 12:1+42 S Weekly 240 Classrcom Speech/Language 09/05/2023 06/21/2024 Individua) 2 Weekly 30
Review Preschoo) Class in Therapy
an
Integrated
Setting
Annual Classified Preschoo! Speclal  09/06/2023 05/21/2024 12:1+2 5 Weekly 240 Classroom Spaech/Language 09/06/2023 06/21/2024 Smal 1 Weekly 30
Review Preschoo) Class In Therapy Group
an
Integrated
Setting
Annys) Classified Preschool Specia!  09/06/2023 06/21/2024 12:1:3 5 Weekly 300 Clossroom Physical Therzpy 09/06/2023 06/21/2024 Individua) 2 Weekly 30
Review Preschool Class In
an
Integrated
Setting
Annus! Classified Preschoo) Special 09/06/2023 06/21/2024 12:1:3 5 Weekly 300 Classroom Speech/Langusge 09/06/2023 06/21/2024 Individual 2 Weekly 30
Review Preschoo! Class in Therapy
an
Integrated
Setting
Annua) Classified Preschool Special 09/06/2023 05/21/2024 12:1:3 5 Weekly 300 Classroom Occupations) 09/06/2023 06/21/2024 Individus) 2 Weekly 30
Review Preschool Class In Therapy
an
Integrated
Annuz! Ciassified Preschoo! Speclal  09/05/2023 06/21/2024 12:1:3 S Weekly 300 Classroom Speech/Language 09/06/2023 06/21/2024 Small 1 Weekiy 30
Review Preschool Qless in Therspy Group
an
Integrated
Satting
Annual Classified Preschool Special 09/06/2023 06/21/2024 12:1:3 5 Weekly 300 Ciassroom Speech/Language 09/06/2023 05/21/2024 Individual 2 Weekly 30
Review Preschool Class In Therapy
an
Integrated
Setting
Annys) Classified Preschool Special  09/06/2023 06/21/2024 12:1:3 S Weekly 300 Classroom Speech/Language 09/06/2023 65/21/2024 Small 1 Weekly 30
Review Preschoo) Qloss In Therdpy Group
an
Integrated
Setting
Annua) Classified 05/02/2023 Preschool
Review Preschool
Initi2) Classified 05/05/2023 Preschoo! - Specled  09/06/2023 66/26/2024 12:1+2 S Veekly 300 Classrcom Speech/Language 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 Individua! 3 Weekly 30
Etigiblity Preschoo! Class Therapy
Determination
Meeting
Initlal Classified Preschool Special 09/06/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+2 S Weekly 300 Classroom Occupational 09/05/2023 06/26/2024 Individua) 2 Weekly 30
Eigldility Preschoo! Class Therspy
Determt:
Meeting
Inftia) Classified Preschool Special  09/06/2023 06/26/2024 12:1+2 S Weekly 300 Classroom Parent 09/086/2023 06/26/2024 Individua) 1 Monthly 60
Eigibility Preschoo) Class Counseling and
Det Training
Meeting
Initial Classified 05/11/2023 Preschool
Eligibliity Preschool
Determination
Mgaeting
Annua! Classified 05/16/2023 Preschoc
Review Preschool
Annua! Classified Preschool Speclal 09/06/2023 05/21/2024 6:1:3.5 5 Weekly 380 Classroom
Review Preschoo! Class
Annual Classified Preschos)
Review Preschoo!
Annua) Classified Preschool Spacial 09/07/2023 06/21/2024 8:142 S Weekly 300 Classroom Speech/Language 09/07/2023 06/21/2024 Individua) 3 Weekly 3o
Review Preschoo) Class Therapy

BOE ACTION Summary DATE? DECISION? - Printed 5/25/2023 10:59:20 AM

© - pagelof3



£.fo 5 a30d WY 07:65:01 £20U/ST/S Ponnd - INOISIDIT (ILVQ Krounung NOLIDY F0G

ST IRUIpmMS (RoL

0F ISpI002Y Mo
ﬁ

0§ $M04 qNS 2[RISU0dIDY PARWIL0D 500 YD

Sujuiess,
pue Bujjosuno) uao“U (00438044 MOADY
09 Arguom T RAPIAPUL HTOT/TZ/30 €20T/L0/60 juvIag WoossSe) 00L ADROM S T+1:9 HTOL/TT/30 €2OT/L0/60 S 19025344 patsseD fenuty
821D {oosud M3|A0Y
ot Apoom T RNPAPUL HZOZ/TT/90 €T0T/L0/60 Adesdy), [e3)sAud woossser) 0O APROM § THT:0 HTOT/TL/90 €TOZ/L0/60  (°P34S 100yOsAd paysse RRULY
Adeiay) ssepD (oo MBIADY
€, .hﬁgn sy [EPBIAIBUL GP02/12/80 £20T/¢0/60 . ., [RUCREANIS0 WOOSSEYD 00E - AMROMS | L . TATIRGYOZ/IZ/O0ETOZ/L0/60.  [RRAAS | . .. . 0amSedeg L. L Co PSS . e e















Book Disposal May 2023

L Fo | standard Numberic Location {Optional) = |Reason 167 Disgposai:
The mating game Burton, Robert, 1541~ ISBN: 0-517-52632-8 nfa 591.5 RPHDOG4220 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The Fine Art of Fashion/ An illustrated history Robinson, Julian. 1SBN: 1-86256-302-0 nfa 391 ROB RPHD021881 HS Library Age/Physital Condition/Acturacy of infarmatlon
America's Children : New Generation, New Troubles. ISBN; 0-8160-2663-7 nfa AEF 305.23 AME RPHD022728 H5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Drug cartels and smugglers |Ellis, Carol, 1945 ISBN: 978-1-561900-028-5 2013 353.45ELL {RPHD302702 HS Library Age/Phystcal Condition/Accuracy of information
'The security agencles of the United States : how the Cla, FBI, NSA a] Strelssguth, Thomas, 1958- I1SBN: 978-0-7660-4054-9 (lib.| 2012 355033073 STR IRPHD302561 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Rellgl-ons of the werld Hopfe, Lewls M., 1935-1992, |SBN: 978-0-205-15860-7 2012 REF 200 HOP RPHD302391 H5 Library Age/Physical Conditfon/Accuracy of information
Indigencus peoplas' rights IMarsico, Katie, 1980- ISBN: 978-1-61783-135-5 {lib.| 2012 323.11 MAR RPHD430316 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of informatlon
Health Care Reform Act Gold, Susan Dudley. 1SBN: 978-1-50870-485-6 {lib.] 2012 34473022 GOL. RPHD302713 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Clean air and clean water acts Gold, Susan Dudley. ISBN: 978-1-60870-424-2 {lib.] 2012 3447304 GOL RPHD302512 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Morphing Olive, M. Faster, ISBN: 978-1-60413-544-2 (iib, | 2011 362.2930U RPHD301924 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
Marijuana Kane, Brigid M. I1SBN: 978-1-60413-543.5 (fib.] 2011 362.295 KAN RPHD302310 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Gangs Parks, Peggy J., 1951- 1SBN: 978-1-60152-114-5 2011 3564.1066 PAR RPHD301506 H5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informallon
Coping with a nucleariting Iran James Dabkins ... [etal). |SBN: 978-0-8330-5865-2 (nbY 2011 355.0217 DOB RPHD302407 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Cliques Allman, Toney. ISBN: 978-1-42050308-1 {lib. § 2011 303327 ALL RPHD301808 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuracy of infarmaticn
Beyond barders : a histoty of Mexican migration to the United StatdHenderson, Timothy 1, ISBN: 978-1-40519429-7 {trad| 2011 304.873 HEN RPHD302477 HS library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Unicns and labor laws Brid Martha Ann. 1SBN: 978-1-60413-511-4 (lib.] 2010 3318809 BRI RPHD302738 H5 Library Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of information
The changing global ecenomy Pavlovié, Zeran. ISBN: 978-1-60413-283-C {lib.| 2010 337 ZOR RPHD302040 HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Soil Cunningham, Kevin, 1956- 1SBN: 978-1-59935-114-8 {lib.]| 2010 233.7316 CUNR RPHD302733 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Living with peer pressure and bullying Tarshis, Thomas Paul. |5BN: 978-0-816D-7914-8 2Q190 303,327 TAR RPHD301828 H5 Library Age/Physlcal Candition/Accuracy of information
Forests |5tenstrup, Allen. I1SBN: 978-1-59935-116-2 {lib.| 2010 333,75 STE RPHD302532 HS Library Age/Physleal CenditionfAccuracy of infermation
Civil llberlles in China ILI, Xiaobing, 1954- ISBN: §78-0-313-35895-1 2014 3230951 LI RPHD301892 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of informatien
Welcome to America? : a profcon debate over Immlgration lSl:rerissguth, Thomas, 1958- I5BN: 978-0-7660-2912-5 {lib.| 2009 325,73 5TR RPHD302574 HS Library Age/Physical Cenditlen/Accuracy of information
Gender and violence In the Middle Fast Ghanim, David. ISBN: 978-0-313-35995-8 2009 362.83 GHA RPHD301907 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
Dealing with bullying Murphy, Alexa Gordon, 1SBN; 978-1-60413-121-5 (lib.] 2009 3023 MUR RPHD301164 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Immigration Brownell, Richard. I1SBN: 978-1-59018-993-1 (lib.| 2008 304,873 BRO RPHD30:2305 HS Library Apge/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Pitneers of science fiction Hamifton, fohn, 1959- ISBN: 1-59679-992-7 2007 .323.08762 HAM RPHD106723 1;15 Library Age/Physical ConditioﬁfAccuraw of information
Tha European Union : facts and figures Staffard, James, 1363- ISBN: 1-42220045-0 2006 341.2422 STA RPHD10A86G HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
The Democratic Republic of Congo © econemic dimenslons of war afest, Michael Wallace. ISBN: 978-1-58826-233-2 (pb{ 2006 330.9675 NES RPHD302409 HS Library Apa/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Owen and Mzee ; the true story of a remarkakle friendship Hatkoff, 1sabefla. ISBN: 978-0-439-82973-1 {reir] 2006 599,635 HAT RPHD106583 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Information
U.5.A, twenties Iledimrs, Rachel Bean and Mark Fletchfi5BN: 0:7172-6013-5 2005 AEF 973.915 USA V.QRPHDUZTBBO HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy 6f Information
US.A, twenties Teditors, Rachel Bean and Mark Fletch}ISBN: 0-7172-6013-5 2005 REF 973.915 USA V.SIRPHDOZTHB HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Information
U.5.A. twentles [editors, Rathel Bean and Mark FletchfI58N: 0-7172-6013-5 2005 AEF 573.915 USA v.4l RPHD027328 HS Library Age/Physical CondltionfAccuracy of information
WL.5.A. twentles [editors, Rachel Bean and Mark FletchJISBN: 0-7172-6013-5 2005 REF 973.915 USA, v.3| RPHD027327 HS Library Age/Physlcal CondltfonfAccuracy of Information
\LS.A, twentles [editors, Rachel Bean and Mark FletchfISBN: 0-7172-6013-5 2005 REF 973.915 USA v.ARPHD(27326 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
US.A. fifties. 15BN: 0-7172-6032-8 {set ; a'k] 2005 REF 373,921 USA v. §RPHDA80950 H5 Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of infarmation
U.5A fifties. }I5BN: 0-7172-6082-8 {sat + alk] 2005 REF 573.921 USA v. §RPHD480949 HS Library Age/Physical ConditianfAccuracy of information
U.S.A, fifties. ISBN: 0-7172-6082-8 (set : alk] 2005 REF 973.921 USA v. JHPHDABDMB HS Library Rge/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
U.S.A. fiftles. I1SBN: 0-7172-6082-8 {set : alk] 2005 REF 973.921 USA v. .iRFHDdSDBd? HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmatian
US.A, fifties. ISBN: 0=7172-6082-8 {set : alk] 2005 REF 973.921 USA v, iRPHDdEOQdS HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Acturacy of information
U.S.A, fiftles. I1SBN: 0-7172-6082-8 {set ! alk] 2005 REF 973,921 USA v. JRFHU‘!SOMS HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
The Intetnational Atomic Energy Agency Olson, Steven P. ISBN: 1-40420234-3 2005 343.0925 OLS RPHD106879 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Healthy aging : a lifelong guide to your physical and spisitual well-bqinell, Andrew. 15BN: 0-375-40755-3 2005 612.67 WEI RPHD105089 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information




Crime and punishment Elgin, Xathy. 158N: 978-0-7565-0885-2 (lik. | 2005 822,33 ELG RPHD301893 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Aceuracy of Informatien
Concise Oxford companien to the English languape editor, Tor McArthur ; assistant edite ISBN; 0-19-280637-8 2005 420.3 CON RPHDI0G628 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The counterculture movement of the 1960s William 5. McConngll, book editor. ISBN: 978-0-7377-1819.5 (lib.{ 2004 306.0973 COU RPHD302136 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Steroids JEitzhugh, Karla. I1SBN: 0-7398-6426-2 2004 612.01573 FIT RPHD105¢33 HS Library Age/Physica) Condition/Accuracy of information
Mexico and the United States : ambivalent vistas Raat, W, Dirk [William Dirk), 1939- LCCN:  2003-56420 2004 303.48 RAA RPHD106720 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Genetics Taylor, Robert, 1948 1S8N: 1:59018-1034 2004 576.5 TAY RPHD105662 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAcouracy of information
Election refarm |Marzilk, Alan, 158N: 0-7910-7698-9 2004 324.63 MAR RPHD105640 HS Library Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of Information
Date violence Landau, Elaine. ISBN: 0-531-12214-X 2004 362,88 LAN RPHMO5628 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Damsals not in distrass : the true stery of women in medieval times Hopkins, Andrea, 158N: 0-8239-3592-8 2004 305.409 HOP RPHD105627 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuracy of Infarmation
Civit War ccllector's encyclopedia : arms, uniforms, and equipment |Lord, Francis Alfred, 1911~ ISBN: D-486-43660-8 {pbk.) 2004 REF 973.7075 LOR  |RPHD302042 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
World Book focus on terrarlsm. 158N: 9-7166-1295-X {lib. bdg J 2003 303,625 WOR RPHD480551 HS Library Ape/Physieal ConditionfAccuracy of information
Wamen of the Middle Ages Dean, Ruth, 1947 15BN: 1-59018-171-9 2003 305.409 DEA RPHD104624 H5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informatian
Wind power of the future : new ways of turning wind into energy | Tecco, Betsy Dru. ISBN: 0-8239-3665-1 2003 333.92 TEC RPHD105537 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Warfare in the 21st century edlted by Jeremy K. Brown. 158N: D-8242-1021-2 2003 355.0209 WAR RPHDAB0275 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
The crash of the Concorde Byers, Ann. 1S8N: 0-8239-3673-2 2003 363,12 BYE RPHDOSE15 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The LIA Abraham, Philip, 1970- 1S8N; 0-516-24316-0 (Library §2003 327.1273 ABR RPHD104450 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Heroin Howard, Todd, 1954~ 1S8N: 1.59018-018-6 2003 362.293 HOW RPHD105037 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Information
K-19 : the Widowmaker : the secret story of the Soviet nuclear subifHuchthausen, Peter A, 1939- 1SBN: D-7922-6472-X 2002 363.12 HUC' ) RPHD104528 H5 Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Information
Introducing relativity Bassett, Bruce, ISBN: 1-84046-3724 2002 530.11 BAS RPHD104518 HS Library Age/Physital ConditionfAccuracy of infarmation
Forbidden truth : L1.5.-Taliban secret cil diplamacy and the failed hBrisard, Jean-Charles. 1SBN: 1-56025-414-9 2002 327.5810 BRI RPHDI04485 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Cultures in condlict : the Arab-Israeli conflict Goldscheider, Calvin. 1SBN: 0-313-30722-9 2002 305.8 GOL RPHD104198 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Chira edited by Dimitst Cavalli. ISBN: 0-8242-1084-X (pbk. : al| 2002 REF 951.06 CHI RPHC480081 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
Black sun : Aryan cults, Esoteric Nazlsm, and the politics of identity | Goodrick-Clarke, Nichotas. ISBN: 0-28147-3124-4 2002 320,533 GOO RPHD104178 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Anatomy of greed : the unshredded truth from an Enron Inslder  Cruver, Brian. 1SBN: 0-7867-1093-4 2002 333,79 CRU RPHD104420 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
The Invention of ¢louds : how an armateur meteotslogist ferged thefHamblyn, Richard, 1965- ISBN; 0-374-17715-5 2001 551.576 HA RPHD103753 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
Supreme Injustice ; how the high court hijacked efection 2000 Dershowitz, Atan M. I1SBN: 0-19-514827-4 2001 324.973 DER RPHD104293 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
NATO Grant, R. 6. 1S8N: 0-531-14622-7 2001 355 GRA RPHD104242 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Tobacco and your mouth : the incredibly disgusting story Semmers, Michael A., 1965- I1SBN: D-8239-3250-8 2000 613.85 SOM RPHD102503 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The United States Government Manual : 200072001 Dffice of the Federal Register. ISBN: 0-16-049690-X 2000 353.001 UNi RPHDO16612 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informagion
The American presidents ranked by performance Faber, Charles F. I1SBN: 0-7864-0765-4 2000 REF 973.099 FA RPHD103520 HS Ubtary Age/Physical Conditionf/Accuracy of information
Rachel's tears : the spiritual journey of Columbine martyr Rachel Scpstott, Darrell, |SBN: 0-7852-6848-0 2000 248,83 5CD RPHD106066 HS Library Age/Physizal Condition/Accuracy of information
NATO : its past, present, and future |BuTgnan, Peter, ISBN: 0-8179-9782-2 2000 355 DUl RPHD104243 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Famnily violence : "my parents hurt each ather!” Ih‘avel[n, Kate, 1961- ISBN: 0-7368-0286-X 2000 362.82 HAV RPHD102069 HS Library Age/Physica) Cond tlon/Accuracy of infermation
Ecstasy : the danger of false euphoria Alvergue, Anne. ISBN: 0-8239-3207-9 2000 362,29 ALV RPHD103700 HS Library Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of information
Eating well for optimum health : the essential gulide to focd, diet, aj weil, Andrew. ISBN: 0-375-40754.5 2000 613.2 WEI RPHD102048 HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditlenfAccuracy of Information
Crack & cocalng Bayer, Linda N. ISBN: 0-7310-5177-3 2000 362.29 BAY APHD102320 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal Condition/Acturacy of Information
Castaway Survivor's fiul‘de Jstorm, Rory. 1SBN: 0-439-27055-3 2000 613.69 .STO RPHDOODED HS Library Age/Physical ConditicnfAccuracy of information
Brave new world revisited IHuxIev, Atdous, 1894-1963. ISBN: 0-06-095551-1 2000 301 HUX RPHD103029 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Brave new world revisited Huxley, Aldous, 1894-1963, 1SBN: 0-06-095551-1 2000 301 HUX RPHD104181 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Biotechnn[n_g_v and genetic engineering Yount, Lisa. ISBN: 0-8160-4000-1 2000 REF 303483 YOU |RPHD104174 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Women in combat : the battle for equality Warth, Richard, (SBN; 0-7660-1103-8 1999 355 WCR RPHD101790 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
TWA flight 800 ; explosion In midalr Cole, Michael D. 1SBN: 0-7660-1217-4 1999 363.12 COL RPHD101773 HS Library Ape/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of infermation
The new Jackals : Ramzi Yousef, Osama Bin Laden and the future of | Reeve, Simon. ISBN: 1-55553-407-4 1999 364.1 RE RPHD102152 HS Library Ape/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
Suicide : tragle choice Zeinert, Karen. ISBN: D-7660-1105-4 1999 362,28 ZEI RPHD102488 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Sexual harassment : “this doesn't feel rightl” Havelin, Kate, 19561~ 15BN: 0-7368-0289-4 1993 305.42 HAV RPHD102186 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information




Psychological effects of cocalne and crack addiction IHnImes, Ann (Ann E.) I1SBN: D-7910-4898-5 1959 262,298 HO IRPHD102435 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Psychological disorders related to designer drugs IC:mnelIyJ Elizabeth Russeil. ISBN; 0-7910-4557-4 1959 362,299 CO IRPHDIOZ#SB H5 Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Peer pressure : how can 1 say no? IHavelln, Kate, 1961- ISBN: 0-7368-0291-6 1959 303.327 HA IRPHDIOI]E? HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of infarmation
Methamphetamine : speed kills sSchleifer, Jay. 15BN; 0-8239-2512-9 1959 362.299 SC RPHD103599 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Histarical dicti v of Istami¢ fund: talist ts in the AfMawsild, Ahmad. I1SBN: 9-8108-3649-2 19%9 REF 297 MAW RPHD103573 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Heroln Gallagher, Jim, 1969- ISBN: 0-7910-5181-1 1959 362,293 GA RPHD102361 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of infarmatian
Ecenomics : a self-teaching gulde Slavin, Stephen L. 15BN: 0-471-31752-7 1959 330 5LA RPHD102049 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condltlon/Accuracy of informatlon
American tycoons Green, Carl R. ISBN: 0-7660-1112-7 1959 338.092 GRE RPHD103438 HS Library Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of infarmation
Women writers of children's literature edited and with an introduction by Had ISBN: 0-7910-4486-6 1958 REF 810,9 WO RPHD340041 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
The wolf |Mitchell, Hayley R., 1968- I1SBN: 1-56006-252-5 {lib. : alk 1958 599,773 M| RPHD250123 HS Likbrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The United States Alr Force Green, Michael, 1952- I1SBN: 1-56065-687-5 1958 358.4109 GRE RPHD300631 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
The Oklahoma City bombing : terror in the heartland Sherrow, Victoria. I1SBN: (-7660-1061-9 1958 354,16 SHE RFHD101474 HS5 Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
San Francisco earthquake, 1989 : death and destruction Jsharrow, Victoria, ISBN: 0-7660-1660-0 1958 363.3495 SHE RPHD104591 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
San Francsco earthquake, 1989 : death and destruction Isherrnw, Victoria. I1SBN: 0-7660-1060-0 1958 353.3495 SHE RPHD103614 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
Cultural atlas of Russfa and the former Sov/et Unicn Milner-Gulland, R, R. |15BN: 0-8150-3815-5 1958 |REF 547 MI RPHD103542 H5 Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of infarmation
Atlas of American migration LFlanders, Stephen A, ISBN: 0-81560-3158-4 1958 IREF 304.8 FL RPHD103751 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlan/Accuracy of information
Anima] intelligence : why is this dolphin smiling? Pascoe, Elalne. ISBN: 1-56711-226-9 {Iib. bdg | 1998 |599.53 PAS RPHD101433 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
World religians Bowker, Yohn Westerdale. JI5BN: 0-7854-1439-2 1937 IREF 200 BOW RPHD101524 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAceuracy of information
The world ¢f Shakespeare Claybourng, Anna. I1SBN: 0-7460-2454-1 [pbk) 1957 8223CA RPHDO15735 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The Roswell UFO crash : what they don't want you to know Korff, Kal K. ISBN; 1.57392-127-0 1997 001.942 KOR RPHD104587 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
The Nuremberg trials Rice, Earle. . I1SBN: 1-56006-269-X (alk. pap| 1957 341.69 RIC RPHD101310 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The doctors Fisher, Leonard Everett, ISBN: 0-7614-0481-3 (lib, bdg | 1957 510.973 FIS RPHD300627 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The death penalty and the disadvantaged [edited by] Gary E. McCuen. ISBN: 0-86596-140-9 1997 364.66 MCC RPHD300475 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The citizen"s gulde to lobbying Congress DeKieffer, Donald E. I1SBN: 1-55652-154-4 1957 328.73 DEK RPHD102294 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
Teen sexuallty Nardo, Don, 1947- ISBN: 1-56006-185-8 1957 306,7 NAR RPHD101888 HS Library Age/Physlcal Candition/Accuracy of information
Schools under seige : guns, gangs, and hidden dangers |Bosch, Carlw. ISBN: 0-89490-508-8 1957 353.119 BOS RPHD290038 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of Infarmation
Quaaludes Ziemer, Maryann. I1SBN: 0-89490-847-2 1997 513.8 ZIE RPHD290087 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Parncgraphy : debating the issues Gottfried, Ted. ISBN: 9-80490-507-X 1557 3634 60T RPHD290097 HS Library Age/Physical Condtion/Accuracy of information
PCP Newman, Gerald. iSBN: 0-89490-852-9 1597 352.29 NEW RPHD290091 ' HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Neo-Nazis : a growing threat Gay, Kathlyn. {SBN: 0-89450-501-0 1997 320.53 GAY RPHD290094 H5 Library Age/Physical Conditian/Accuracy of informaticn
Just what the doctor ordered : the history of Ameritan medicine  [Miller, Brandon Marie. I1SBN: 9-8225-1737-X (alk, pap| 1957 510,973 M| RPHD101364 HS5 Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of information
In eontrol ¢ [earning o say no 10 sexual pressure Krainez, Anna. ISBN: 0-8239-2248-0 1997 306.7 KRE RPHD260049 H5 Library Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of information
Guns, violence, and teens Cox, Vic. ISBN: 0-89450-721-2 1957 353.4 COX RPHD101664 HS Library Age/Physical Conditien/Accuracy of infarmatlen
Global Studies : China Dgden, Suzanne. ISBN: 0-697-37421-1 1597 REF 951.05 0GD RPHDO15888 K5 Library Age/Physica) Condition/Accuracy of infermation
Bre-X : the inside story Francts, Dlane, ISBN: 1-55013-913-4 1597 354.163 FRA RPHD101986 HS Library Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of information
‘Wormen in the Middle East : tradition and change Harlk, Ramsay M. ISBN: 0-531-11304-3 1596 305.42 HAR RPHD101349 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
‘Why I am a democrat Sorensen, Theodore C. ISBN: 0-8050-4414-0 (alk. pap| 1596 324.2736 SOR, lRPHDlOlSdB HS Library Age/Physical Cenditlon/Accuracy of information
Welfare Reform : The Politics of Wealth and Poverty McCuen, Gary £. " |rsen: 0-88596-136-0 1596 361,68 MCC IRPHDDIGUB? HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Through the tiger’s eyes : a chronice of tadia’s wildlife Breaden, Stanely, [SBN: 0-89815-847-8 1996 599,756 BRE IRPHDIOZABB HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The Vietnam War = The l{lustrated History of the Confict in SoutheaBonds, Ray, editor. ISBN: 0-7651-5737-5 15996 REF 559,704 VIE lRPHDDlSBE? HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The Presidency : a history of the office of the President of the Unfte edited by Michae] Nelson. ISBN: 0-86101-810-9 1996 353.03 PRE IRPHDDISS?B HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The Militla Mcvement and Hate Groups in America MeCuen, Gary E. JISEN: 0-86596-135-2 1996 305,8 MCC IRPHDBIEDBl HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of Information
Steroids Claytan, Lawrence, IISBN: 0-8239-2063-1 1995 613.8 Cla IRPHDZEDUSS HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuracy of Informatlon
Of permanent value : the story of Warren Buffett Kilpatrick, Andrew. IISBN: 0-9641905-0-8 1996 332.6092 KIL IRPHDdBMSZ H5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuraty of information
Medleval costume in England and France : the 13th, 14th and 15th | Houston, Mary G. {Mary Galway), b. I'iSBN: 0-486-29050-3 (pbk) 1995 391,09 HOU IRPHDUISESS HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation




Lsb ﬁlliell, Mary Ann. |SBN: 0-89450-739-5 1996 362.29 LIT RPHD101293 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Life on a rmedieval pilgiimage Narde, Don, 1947- 1SBN: 1-56006-325-4 [alk, pap] 19536 2484 NAR RPHD250031 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of infermation
Inhalants Weatherly, Myra. 1SBN: 0-89490-744-1 {alk. pap]1996 362,29 WEA RPHD101275 HS Library AgejPhysical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Hallucinogens Robblns, Paul R, (Pau] Richard) |158N: 0-89490-743-3 1936 362.294 RO RPHD103571 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informaticn
Famlly violence Burby, Liza N. ISBN: 1-55006-173-1 {alk. pap]1936 362.82 BUR. RPHD250016 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of informaticn
Famlly vialence A.E. Sadler, hook editor. 1SBN: 1-56510-371-8 {lb. bdg ] 1996 362.82 Fam RPHD250015 HS library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Informatlen
Drugs and domestic violence Jamlolkowski, Raymond M. I1SBN; 0-8239-2062-3 1956 362,82 JAM RPHDD14776 HS Library Age/Physical Condltlon/Accuracy of Information
Braving the elements : the stormy histery of Ametlcan weather  Jlaskin, David, 1953- |5BN: 0-385-46955-2 1996 551.6973 LAS RPHO300460 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal Conditlon/Aceuracy of Information
Bloodsuckers Xnapp, Ron. I1SBN: 0-89490-5614-3 1956 591.53 KNA, RPHD250056 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal ConditfonfAccuracy of Information
‘Be aware of danger Gutman, Bl ISBN: 0-B050-4142-7 1996 613.6 GUT RPHD101834 HS Library Age/Physleal CandltionfAccuracy of information
Working together against World hunger Fload, Nanty Bohas [SBN: 0-8239-1773-8 1595 363.8 FLO RPHD260011 HS Library Age/Physizal CondltionfAccuracy of information
Working together against AIBS Dralmin, Barbara Hermie ISBN: 0-8239-1777-0 1995 362.156 CR RPHD260012 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Azcuracy of information
The world of castles and fons Day, Malcolm. ISBN: 0-87226-278-2 1995 355.7 DAY APHD101793 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
The Perigee visual dictlonary of slgning : an A-to-Z guide to over 1,3] Butterworth, Rod R. ISBN: 0-399-51952-1 1995 419 BUT RPHD300520 HS Library Age/Physical Conditianf/Accuracy of information
The Inqulsitlon Bachrach, Deborah, 1943- ISBN; 1-56006-247-9 [text)  |1995 272.2 BAC RPHDA00383 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The hat 10ne Preston, Richard, 1953- 158N: 0-385-47956-6 (phk.) 1995 614.57 PRE RAPHD300493 H5 Library Age/Physleal Condition/Accuracy of information
Teen fathers Lang, Paul. 158MN: 0-531-11216-0 1995 306,85 LAN RPHD270038 HS Library Age/Physical Condltian/Accusacy of informatfon
straight talk about cults Porteifield, Kay Marle, |SBN: 0-8160-3115-0 (alk. pap] 1995 291.9 POR RPHD230039 HS Likrary Age/Physlcal Condltlon/Accuraty of information
Stralght talk about anger Dantemaro, Christine. ISBN: 0-8160-3079-0 {alk. pap] 1995 152.47 DEN RPHD230037 HS Likrary Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of informatian
Nicatine Monroe, Judy, {15BN: 0-89490-505-8 1995 613.85 MO RPHD290016 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
Never fight fairl : Mavy SEALS® staries of combat and adventure  |Kelly, Orr. 1SBN: 0-89141-519-X 1955 J359.9KE RPHD101146 HS Library Age/Physlcal Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Lengitude ¢ the true story ¢f a lone genlus who solved the greatest §Sobel, Dava. I1SBN: 0-8027-1312-2 19%5 I516.6209 S0B8 APHD480009 K5 Library Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of information
Human rights and the politics of terror Edited by Gary E. McCuen. ISBN: 0-B6596-098-4 1955 I323.4 HUM RPHDO14800 HS Library Age/Physlcal Candition/Accuracy of information
Hate groups. Able, Debarah. ISBN: 0-89490-627-5 1955 305.8 ABL RPHD290042 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condltion/Accuracy of information
Global studles: lapan and the Pacific Rim Compiled by Dr. Dean W. Collinwood. LCCN:  91-71258 15495 REF 950 GLO RPHDO15390 H5 Library Age/Physical CanditionfAccuracy of information
Free speach : from newspapers to music lyrics Zeinert, Katen, [SBN: 0-89490-634-8 1995 32344 ZE\ RPHD290044 HS Library Age/Physica) Condition/Accuracy of information
d d species : cpposing viewpoints Brenda Staleup, hook editor, JiSBN: 1-56510-365-3 {lib. ed. 11555 574.5 End RPHD250014 HS Library Age/Physfcal Condition/Acturacy of information
Drugs and pun violence Miller, Maryann IISBN: 0-8239-2060-7 1595 364.2 MIL RPHD260023 HS Library Ape/Physical Conditton/Accusacy of information
Drugs and gangs Wehb, Margot 156N 0-8239-2055-3 1995 354,106 WEB RPHD260025 HS Library Age/Physical Condltion/Acturacy of information
Drugs and date rape Miller, Maryann |SEN;: 0-8239-2064-X 1995 352.88 Mil IRPHD250024 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Atcuracy of information
Cu'tural atfas of Spain and Portugal Vincent, Mary. LCCN: 94.31211 1995 JREF 546 VIN RPHD230026 HS Library Age/Physleal Conditlen/Accuracy of information
Chronicles of tho age of Chivalry Edited by Elizabeth Hallam. ISBN: 0-517-14080-2 1995 394,7 CHR RPHD014801 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Chitéren of violeace in America Edited by Gary E. McCuen, 1SBM: 0-86596-095-X 1995 364.3603 CH) RPHDO14831 HS Library Age/Physical ConditianfAccuracy of information
|Boats and $hips ; Rafts, galleons, pirate ships, whalers, o¢ean liners, |SBN; 0-590-47647-5 1935 387.5 BOA RPHD021950 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
At issue : immigration polley bock editor, William Barbour. I1S8N: 1-56510-300-9 {fib. bdg ] 1935 325.73 IMM JAPHD300334 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal CenditionfAccuracy of Infarmation
Warking her agalnst Homel Hurwitz, Eugene ISBN: 0-8239-1772-X 1994 362.5 Hur RPHD26001S HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditianfAccuracy of information
'Working together agalnst gun violence Miller, Maryann ISBN: 0-8239-1779-7 19549 36333 M) RPHD260016 HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditionfAccurady of information
The young scientists ; America’s future and the winning of the Wes{ Berger, loseph, 1945- 1SBN: 0-201.63255-1 1994 507.1273 BER RPHD300351 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
The physically challenged Nardo, Don, 1947 ISBN: 0-7910-0500-3 (pbk.) |19%4 3624 NAR RPHD017151 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of Information
The Enigma of parsonality by the editors of Time-Life Books. I5BN: 0-7835-1009-8 [library) [ 1994 155.2 ENI RPHDO26483 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlan/Accuracy of information
Teenage drinking Landau, Elalne. iISEN: (-89490-575-9 1934 352.292 LAN RPHD250026 HS5 Library Age/Physlcal ConditlonfAccuracy of information
Teen sulcide Galas, Judith C., 1546- ISBN: 1-56006-148-0 (Ilh, bdg 1994 362.2 GAL RPHD220286 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
Tapping hidden power by the editors of Time-Life Bocks. I1SBN: 0-7835-1053-5 (library) | 1994 158.1 TAP RPHDOZE525 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of information
Smoking (At 1ssue Series (An Cpposing Viewpoints Series) Swisher, Karin L. 1SBM;: 1-56510-301-7 (lib, bdg] 1934 362.29 SMO RPHD300426 H5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informaticn
Quakes, eruptions, and other gecloglc cataclysms Ericksen, Jon, 1948- ISBN: 0-8160-2949-0 1954 550 ER1 RPHD300522 HS Library Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of Information




Payote and maglc mushrooms Smith, Sandra Lee. 1SBN: 0-8235-1700-2 1994 362.294 SMI RPHD300293 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuragy of Information
Patterns in nature ; an overview of the living world Tesar, Jenny E. I1SBN: 1-56711-0584 1994 574 TES RFHD198023 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
| Maturalists, conservationists, and environmentalists Lucas, Eileen. ISBN: 0-8160-2919-9 19%4 508 LUC RPHD026439 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlanf/Accuracy of information
Monster manual ; a complete guide to your favorite creatures Ballinger, Erich. 1SBN: 0-8225-0722-6 1994 001.944 BAL RPHD101143 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
IMicroorganIsms : the unseen world Rlceiuti, Edward R. ISBN: 1-56711-040-1 1934 576 RIC RPHD198022 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
IMath In sclence and hature : finding patterns in the world around ufGardner, Robert. 15BN: 0-531-11196-2 1994 501 GAR RPHD270040 HS Library Age/Physical Canditlon/Accuracy of information
Ilnhﬂanu Sherry, Clifford 1. ISBN: 0-8239-1704-5 {lIb., bdg 1934 362.259 SHE RPHD3CD388 HS Ubtary Age/Physical Conditlon/Ascuracy of information
IHemIn 'Woods, Geraldine, ISBN: 0-89490-473-6 1954 362.29 WOO RPHD250010 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of informaticn
Hate groups Thompson, Sharon Elaine, 1952 (SBN: 1-56006-144-8 {lib. bdg ] 1954 305,800 THO RPHD220237 HS Library Age/Physical Conditien/Accuracy of information
Food & feasts In the Middle Ages Dawsan, Imogen. JISBN: 0-02-726324-X [Ilb, bdg{ 1994 394.1 DAW RPHD220378 HS Library Age/Physical Condltlon/Accuracy of information
Food & feasts In anclent Rome Steele, Philip, 1948- 15BN: 0-02-726321-5 {lib. bdg ] 1994 394.1 STE RPHD220377 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Emations : Journey threugh the mind and body hy the editors ef Time-Life Books. 1SBN: 0-7835-1060-8 [trade) 1954 152.4 EMO RPHD240040 H5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Dsugs and ¢rime Adint, Victor. 158N: 0-8239-1539-5 (Iib. bdg] 1994 364.2 ADI APHD220217 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Date abusa Sliversteln, Herma. ISBN: 0-89490-4744 15994 306.73 SIL RPHD290011 H5 Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuracy of Information
Culture wars : opposing viewpoints Fred Whitehead, boek editor, ISBN: 1.56510-101-4 (Iib. bdg 1994 306.097 CUL JRPHD220208 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditianfAccuracy of Information
Cults ; And the Occult Gruss, Edmord C. 15BN 0-87552-298-% (pbk.)  |1994 251 GRU RPHD204363 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal CondltionfAccuracy of information
Crimes of gender : violence against women Edited by Gary E. McCuen. ISBN; 0-86596-092-5 1994 364,15 CRI RAPHDO14827 HS Library Age/Physlcal Conditlon/Accuracy of infarmation
Contemporary women scientists Yount, Lisa. I1SBN: 0-8160-2805-8 1934 509.2 YOU RPHDO26432 HS Library Age/Physical Canditlon/Accuracy of information
Chronology of 20th Century Eastern European History ISBN: 0-8103-8879-0 1954 REF 947 CH RPHDQ26116 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAtcuracy of informatlon
Battered women ! living with the enemy Kosof, Anna. JISBN: 0-531-11203-9 1954 362.82 KO RPHD270017 HS Library Age/Physical Condltlon/Accuracy of information
Alepholism Carol Wekesser, boak editor, IISBN: 1-56510-074-3 {lib. bdg] 1594 362.29 ALC RPHDZ20176 M5 Library Age/Physieal Condition/Accuracy of information
Alcohol Monroe, Judy. IISBN: 0-89490-470-1 {lib. ed.) | 1554 362.29 MON |RPHD250007 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
A multicultural portrait of labor in America Woodburn, Judith, 1859- 158N: 1-85435-664-% 1994 331.6 WCO RPHDD26536 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuracy of information
A History of Black America Lindsey, Howard Q. 1SBN; 1-55521-560-8 1994 305.89 LN RPHDO14938 HS Library Age/Physical CondltionfAccuracy of Information
[women's lives in medleval Eurape § a sourcebook edited by Emilie Amt. ISBN: 0-415-90627-X 1593 305.4 WO RPHD1011398 HS Library Age/Physlcal CondltlanfAccuracy of Information
Vanishing 1Ife : the mystery of mass extinctions Hechs, leff, 158N: 0-684-15331-0 (lib. bdg J 1993 5757 HEC [RPHD300332 HS Library Age/Physlcal Conditlon/Accuracy of infarmation
Vanishing life : the mystery of mass extinctions Hetht, Jeff, 1SBN: 0-684-19331-0 (lib. bdg § 1993 575 HEC RPHD220350 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The Visual dictionary of special military forces, ISBN: 1-56458-189-6 1993 356.167 VI RPHD2B0061 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The encyclopedia of violence : origins, attitudes, consequences DiCanla, Margaret, {SBN: 0-8160-2332-8 {atid-fre{ 1993 REF 203,603 DIC RPHD220222 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
The hreakup of Communism : the Soviet Union and Eastesn Europe{edited by Matthew A, Krafjic. ISBN; 0-8242-0840-4 1953 320.947 BRE RPHDO22517 HS Library Age/Physleal Condition/Acciracy of information
The atlas of endangered animals Polleck, Steve (Stephen Thomas). ISBN: 0-8160-2856-7 15893 591.52 POL RPHD026433 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Secrets of the Inner mind by the editors of Time-Life Books.  }ISBN: 0-7835-1037-3 (library) | 1993 154 SEC RPHD019596 HS Library Age/Physical Condltéon/Aceuracy of information
Prejudice in America : causes and cures Kronenwetter, Michael, 15BM: 0-531-11163-6 {Ib, bdg] 1993 303.309 KRO RPHD220131 H5 Ubrary Age/Physical CondltlonfAccuracy of Information
Mammals Tesar, Janny E. ISBN; 1-56711-042:8 1993 599 TES RPHD198024 HS Library Ago/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of informatlon
Grizzlies Stone, Lynn M. ISBN: 0-87614-800-3 1993 599,74 5TQ APHD220233 HS Library Age/Physical Candltlon/Accuracy of information
Fear of physics : & gulde for the perplexed Krauss, Lawrence M. ISBN: 0-465-05745-4 1993 530,01 KRA RPHD014B813 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condlition/Accuracy of information
Ecocide znd Genoclde in the vanishing forests : the rainforest and r{Edlted by Gary E. M<Cuen, 1SBN: 0-86556-D87-9 1993 574.5 ECO RPHDO14826 HS Likrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
Blueprintfor life by the edtors of Time-Life Books. ISBN: 0-7835-1005-5 {library) | 1953 573.2 BLU RPKDO19595 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informaticn
A Roman fort Macdonald, Flona. JiSBN: 0-87226-370-3 1953 355.7 MAC RPHD200313 HS Library Age/Physical Cond[tonfAccuracy of information
World atlas of UFQ's Spencer, John, 1954- |ISBN: 0-8317-9498-4 1992 001.942 SPE RPHDO20843 HS Library Age/Physical Condltlan/Accuracy of information
True crimes: chilling accounts of evil in our time lackson, Robert. 1SBN: 0-8317-8671-X 1592 364 1AC RPHDO23017 KS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The rainforest Tangley, Laura, 158N: 0-7910-1579-3 1992 574.5 TAN RPHD020135 HS Library Age/Physkal Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The Inguisition: harmmer of heresy. Burman, Edward. 1SBN; 0-88029-505-6 1992 272.2 BUR RPHDO22625 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
The Day Martin Luther King, Ir. Was Shat : A Photo History of the €4 Haskins, James, 1941- (SBN: 0-590-43661-9 1992 323.4 HAS RPHD015694 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Infarmation
The Civil War source book Katcher, Philip, I1SBN: 0-8160-2823-0 1932 REF 973.7 KA RPHD280024 HS Library Age/Physical CondltionfActuracy of information




[ sterolds : dangerous game Rogak, Lisa Angowski. ISBN: 0-8225-0048-5 1992 362.29 ROG RPHD200060 HS Library Age/Physlcal Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Should We Have Gun Control? Altkens, Magal. ISBN: 0-8225-2601-8 1992 363.33 AIT RPHD200062 HS Ubrary JAge/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of infarmation
jshould we hayve capital punishment? Guernsey, JoAnn Bren. ISBN: D-8225-2602-6 1992 364.6 GUE RPHDD22720 HS Library Age/Physical Candition/Acouracy of information
Scandals : gripping accounts of the exposed and deposed Callery, Sean, [SBN: 0-8317-7715-X 1992 364.1 CAL RPHDD23018 HS Library |Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
Nineteenth-century inventors Noonan, Jon. ISBN: 0-8160-2480-4 1992 609 NOO RPHDO26441 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Nicotine : an ofd fashioned addiction Hennlingfleld, lack E. JSBN: 0-87754-751-3 1992 613.85 HEN RPHD340004 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Honor bound Steffan, loseph, 1964~ ISBN: D-380-71501-5 1992 359.008 STE RPHDO26776 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Aceuracy of information
Greenhouse affect Thempson, Sharon Elaine, 1952+ ISBN: 1-56006-133-2 falk. pap{ 1992 363.73 THO RPHDO22585 HS Likrary Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of Infarmatlon
Famlly violence : how to recognize and survive it Rench, Janlce E. JI5BN; 0-8225-0047-7 1992 362.82 REN RPHD200059 HS Library AgefPhysical Condition/Accuracy of Information
Embraced by the light Eadie, Betty L. (Betty Jean), 1942- IISBN: 1-882723-00-7 1992 133.9013 EAD RPHDO17153 M5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuraty of information
Prugs and your friends Hurwltz, Sue, 1934- ISBM: 0-8239-1263-9 1992 362.2 HUR RPHD023228 H5 Library Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of information
Drugs and suicide Smith, Judle I1SBN: 0-8235-1421-6 1952 362.2 5m RPHOQ020160 HS Library Age/Physical Cond[tlon/Accuracy of information
Drugs and sports Peck, Rodney G, ISBN; 0-8239-1420-8 1552 362.29 PEC RPHDD20127 HS Library Age/Physlcal CondtlonfAccuracy of information
Crugs and driving Grosshandler, Janet ISBN: 0-8239-1417-8 1952 |553.175 GR RPHDO20131 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlan/Ascuracy of information
Anfmal behavior. ISBN: 0-8054-9855-3 [lib. bdg ] 1552 |59‘.I..51 ANI RPHD021108 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlan/Accuracy of infarmation
Alcoholism Dlamond, Arthur. ISBN: 1-56006-136-7 [acld-fred 1992 1362.19 DIA RPHDO22588 HS Library Age/Physleal Conditlen/Accuracy of information
Women sclentists Veglahn, Naney. I1SEN: 9-3160-2482-0 1991 IEDB.Z VEG RPHDO26440 H5 Library Age/Physical Condltlon/Accuracy of infarmation
‘Water monsters : Opposing viewpolnts bGaringer, Alan, 1932- ISBN: 9-89908-087-1 1991 001.944 GAR RPHD022636 HS Library Age/fPhysical Condition/Accuracy of infermaticn
‘War In the Gulf Allen, Thomas B. ISBN; 1-378585-00-7 1591 REF 956.7044 AL RAPHDO23175 HS Library Age/Physical CondltionfAccusacy of information
Twentieth-century inventors MsenMan. ISBN: 0-8160-2485-5 1991 609.2 AAS RPHDO26442 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The Bill of Rights : a user's guide Monk, Linda R. |iSBN: 0-932765-38-6 1991 34273 MON RPHD023153 H5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Suicide Flanders, Stephen A. 1SBN: 0-8160-1909-6 (alk. pap] 1991 362.78 FLA RPHD(23722 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Selence Ardley, Nell. 15BN: 0-8347-5773-7 1991 500 ARD RPHD023688 HS Library Age/Physical CondltionfAccuracy of information
Roses red, violets blue ¢ why fiowers have colars Johnson, Sylvia A. ISBN: 0-8225-1594-6 1951 582.13 JOH APHDO23279 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of Information
Medicine. ISBN; 0-8094-7870-6 (trade] |1991 510 MED RPHDO22700 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of Informatfon
Herain Smith, Sandra Lee, I1SBN: 0-8239-1268-X 1991 362.29 SMI RPHC023483 HS Library Age/Physical Canditlon/Accuracy of infarmation
Hazardous waste Gano, Ula, 1949 I1SBN: 1-56006-117-0 1991 363.72 GAN RPHDOZ2642 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
Food in France Loewen, Nancy, 1964- SBN: 0-86625-344-0 1991 394,1 LOE RPHD102346 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of information
JExtraterrestrial life Rasmussen, Richard Michael, ISBN: 1-56006-126-X 1991 574.999 RAS RPHDO22605 HS Library Age/Physleal Condltion/Accuracy of information
E lopedla of Japan : Jap history and culture, from abacus f{Perkins, Dorothy. ISBN: 0-8160-1934-7 {alk. papj 1991 REF 952 PE RPHDO23501 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Drugs and your parents McFarland, Ahoda. 1SBN: 0-8239-1261-2 1991 362.29 MCF RPHDO23419 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Cultyral atlas of France Ardagh, lohn, 1928- JISBN: 0-8160-2619-X 1991 REF 944 ARD RPHD230023 HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Crack Pock, Redney G, 158M: 0-8239-1262-0 1991 362.29 PEC RPHDO23418 HS Library Age/Physical Condtlon/Accuracy of information
Capltal punishment Flanders, Staphen A. 1SBN: 0-8160-1912-6 {acid-fre{ 1991 34573 FL RPHDO23604 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Conditlanf/Accuracy of information
Catendat of Iterary facts : a dally and yearly gulde to noteworthy ey Rogal, Samuel J. ISBN: 0-8103-2943-3 1951 JREF 805 RO RPHDD24086 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Aceuracy of infarmaticn
Brother, can you spare a dime? : the Great Depression, 1929-1933 | Meltzer, Milzon, 1915- ISBN: 0-8160-2372-7 1991 |330,373 MEL RPHDD24144 M3 Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
Bread--and rases : the struggle of American labor, 1865-1915 Meltzer, Milton, 1915« ISBN: 0-8160-2371-9 1951 |331.88 ME RPHDD24150 Hs library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Bern hooked : polsoned In the womb McCuen, Gary E. 15BN; 0-86596-080-1 1591 362.29 MCC RPHD026485 HS Library AgefPhysical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Astralegy : oppesing vlewpolnts |Royer, Mary-Palge, 1955- ISBN: 0-89308-050-1 1991 133.5 ROY RPHDO022635 HS Library Age/Physkcal Condition/Actisracy of Information
Amerlcan political leaders : from colonlal times to the present O'Brien, Steven, [15BN; 0-87436-570-8 1991 REF 573 OB RAPHDO22734 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Ahortion Flanders, Carl N. ISEN: 0-8160-1508-8 1991 3634 FL RPHD023723 HS Library Age/Physical CondltionfAccuracy of Information
A World War Two submarine Humble, Richard, 1S8N; 0-87226-351-7 1991 359.9 HUM RPHD200116 HS Libirary Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Wall street christmas Gambes, Robert. LCCN: B85-39138 1990 394,26 GAM RPHDOZ6386 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of informatlon
The U.5. Navy Pelta, Kathy, ISBN: 0-8225-1435-4 1930 359 PE RPHDO23281 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Acturacy of infarmation
The L5, Army Maran, Tom. 1$BN: 0-8225-1434-6 (lib. bdg 1990 355 MO RPHDD24283 HS Library Age/Physical CondlitionfAccuracy of information




The stock market Dunnan, Nancy, IISBN: 0-382-09914-1 {lib. bdg J1990 332.64 DUN RPHD024211 HS Library Age/Physical CondltionfAccuracy of Information
The revoloution In Industry Kerred, Robin. IISEN: 0-531-17222-8 1930 609 KER RPHD1G0649 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Acturaty of information
The law and economics : your rights as a consumer Walz, Michael K. IISBN: 0-8225-1779-5 (relnford 1930 343.73 WA RPHDO23277 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
The labor movement in the United States Flagler, fohn 1. IISBN: 0-8225-1778-7 (lib. bdg]1990 331.82 FLA RPHD023278 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
The labor movement In the United States |Flagler, JohnJ. 15BN; 0-8225-1778-7 (lib. bdg ] 1990 331.88 FLA JRPHDO24274 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of informaticn
The Irish potato famine Nardo, Don, 1947- 15BN: 1-56006-012-3 1930 363.8 NAR APHDG22619 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The hemeless Manx, Doug. 1SBN; 0-86593-071-6 1590 362.5 MA RPHD100814 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of Information
The great monkey trial ; sclence versus fund. Ysm in Amedica |M en, Tom, 158N: 0-531-10565-8 1930 344,73 MC RPHD160599 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal Condltion/Accuracy of informatlon
The Ethloplan famine Glaser, Elizabeth, 1957- 15BN: 1-56006-014-X 1990 363.8 GLA RPHDO22610 HS Ubrary Age/Physica) CondltionfAccuracy of information
The Congress Green, Carl R, J58N: 0-86593-082.X 1930 328.73 GR RPHD1CD744 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
[ Suicide McGulre, Laslie. ISBN: 0-85593-069-4 1330 362.2 MC RPHD1GDS49 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informaticn
Special Forces and MissTons The Editors of Time-Life. ISBN: 0-8094-2601-6 1930 355.4 SPE RPHD0O22691 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Pandas Catton, Chris. ISBN: 0-8160-2331-X 1930 599.74 CAT RAPHDD21 234 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Nuclear waste : the 10,000-year challenge Dolan, fdward F. ISBN: 0-531-10543-7 1930 363.72 D0 RPHD1CD634 HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Information
Nuclear power Hawkes, Nigel, 1952- ISBN: 0-86592-098-2 1930 333793 HA JRAPHD1008TS HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Nelghbors at adds : U.5. policy In Latin America Pascoe, Elaine. ISBN: 0-531-10903-8 1990 327.730 PA RPHD100629 H5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuragy of information
Life after death:opposing viewpeints. Schouweller, Thomas, LCCN:  08-39092 1930 133.5013 SCH RPHDO22542 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
How smart are animals? Patent, Dorothy Hinshaw. ISBN: 0-15+236770-5 1950 591.5 PA RPHD100813 H5 Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
Horses Duggan, Mofra. 1950 599,72636.1 DUG  |RPHD023534 HS Library Age/Physizal ConditionfAccuracy of infarmation
Gun control Barden, Renardo. ISBN: 0-86593-072-4 1990 363.3BA RPHD100804 HS Llibrary Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Gene :echnuluﬂcnfmnﬂng the issues Lamptan, Christopher. ISBN: 0-531-10951-8 1990 573.2 LA RPHD100595 HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Freadom of religion Evans, J. Edward, 1$BN: 0-8225-1754-X 1990 32344 EV RPHD023274 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Infermation
Extrernist graups In Amerlca Lang_, Susan 5. ISBN: 0-531-10901-1 1590 305.8 LA RPHD100580 HS Ubrary Agpe/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Experlmenting with Inventlons Gardnar, Robert. ISBN: 0-531-1091D-0 1990 609 GA RPHD100578 HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Economles and the consumer Klilen, M. Barbara. 1SBN: 0-8225-1775-2 {lib. bdg ] 1990 381Kl RFHD024271 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
Dysfunctional famillies Lee, Valerle Lynch, 1SBN; 0-86593-077-5 1990 362.82LE RPHD100768 HS Ubrary Age/Physical CondltionfAccuracy of information
Drought : the past, present, and future enemy Dolan, Edward F., 1924 I1SBN: 0-531-10300-3 1990 551.57 DO RPHDI00571 HS Library Age/Physical CondltionfAccuracy of informatfon
Continents Mariner, Tom. 15BN 1-85435-195-8 {lib. bdg | 1990 55141 MAR RPHDO24053 HS Library Aga/Physical ConditionfAzcuracy of infarmation
Child abuse Bliss, Jonathan. I158N: 0-86593-081-3 1990 |362.7 BU RPHD100734 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Cells : amazing forms and functions Young, John K. ISBN: 0-531-10880-5 1990 L7487 YO RPHDI00563 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of information
Capltal punishment Hays, Scott Robert. 1SBM: 0-86593-074-0 1990 364.6 HAY RPHD100728 HS Library Age/Physical ConditianfAccuracy of Information
Banking Dunnan, Naney. ISEN: 0-382-09917-6 {lib, hdg] 1990 332.1 DUN APHCD24209 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Alcohallsm Silverstein, Herma, ISBN; 0-531-10879-1 1950 352.29 SIL RPHDI00547 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of infarmation
Adoptlon ! the facts, feelings, and Issues of a double heritage Dufrau, Jeanne. 1SBN: 0-671-69328-X 1950 362,734 DUP RPHD023378 H5 Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Aceurazy of Informatlon
Adoption Glotzbach, Gerri, [SBN: 0-86593-078-3 1950 362.7 GLO APHD100695 HS Library Age/Physlcal Conditlon/Accuracy of information
A concise dictionary of hles : all those impossible words Yo Phythlan, B, A, [SBN; 0-171-52880-3 1550 REF 428 PH RPHDO23384 HS Library Age/Physical Canditlon/Accuracy of information
Transportation Lambert, Mark, 1946~ ISBN: 0-8347.5773-7 1589 380 LAM APHDOZ3687 HS Ubrary Age/Fhyslcal Condition/Accuracy of information
Tournaments : jousts, chivalry and pageants in the Middle Ages Barker, Richard W. ISBN: 1-55584-400-6 1989 394 BA RPHD100964 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuraty of infermation
Those amazing leeches Halton, Chery Mays. ISBN: 0-87518-108-1 1989 ]595.1 HA RPHD1ODASS HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
The secret language : pheromones in the animal world Johnsan, Rebecea 1. 158N: 0-8225-1586-5 (lib, bdg §1989 591.59 O RPHDO24275 HS Library Age/Physical C JAceuracy of inf tion
The grand failure ! the birth and death of cornmunism in the twenti| Brzezinski, Zbignlew K. 1SBN: 0-684-19034-6 1989 33543 B8R APHD101020 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The FBI, Lovegrave, Richard. 1S8N: 0-7917-0353-3 1589 353.007 LOV RPHDO21766 HS Ubeary Age/Physical Condltion/Acuracy of Information
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Tean gulde to birth cantrol Nourse, Alan E. {SBN: 0-531-10625-X 1988 613.9 NOU RPHDO15005 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
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The stery behind the word Freernan, Morton 5. ISBN: 0-85495-047-9 {pbk.} |1985 |422 Fr RPHDOG2986 HS Library Age/Physfca] Condition/Accuracy of infermation
The Skywatcher’s handbook : night and day, what to look for in the | consultant editor £olin A. Ronan. ISBN: 0-517-55703-7 1985 |520 SK RPHD100933 H5 Library Age/Physieal Canditlon/Accuracy of information
The shark watchers' guide Dingerkus, Guido, ISBN; 0-671-50234-4 (lib, bdg] 1985 ISBT Din RPHDOD4362 HS Library Age/PhysTcal Canditlon/Accuracy of information
The right to vote Cerbln, Carale Lynn. ISBN: 0-531-04932-9 1985 |324.6 COR RPHDEO1322 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of Informatian
The pleasures of entomaolepy : portraits of insects and the people wi Evans, Howard Ensign. 158N;: 0-87474-421-0 (pbk, : 2] 1985 |595.7 EV RPHDOR4310 H5 Library Age/Physieal Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The last hattle station : the story of the U.5.5. Houston Schultz, Duane P, 15BN: 0-312-46973-X 1985 |359.3 RPHNOR2178 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The Encyclopedla of aquatic life edited by Keith Banlster and Andrew (§ISBN; D-B160-1257-1 1985 |591.52 ENC RPHD4B019% HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Sky dragons and flaming swords : the story of eclipses, comets, and| Moskin, Marietta D, 158N; 0-8027-6574-2 1935 ISZU Mos RPHDOD3297 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Seawatch : the seafarer's gulde 1o marine life Hersman, Paul V. ISBN: 0-8160-1191-5 1935 574.92 Ho RPHD003973 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
Seas and oceans Lambert, David, 1932- 15BN: 0-8160-1064-1 1985 551.45 LAM RPHDDZ2088 HS Ubrary Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of infarmation
Racial prejudice Pascoe, Elalne. ISBN: 0-531-10057-% 1585 305.8 PAS RPHC022456 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuracy of information
Medieval hauseholds Herllhy, David. 15BN: 0-674-56375-1 {alk, pap| 1585 305.85 HER RPHODO1142 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of Information
Marxism : philosophy and economies Sowell, Thomas, 1930- ISEN: 0-688-02563-9 1985 3354 SOW RPEDO26507 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of Information
Marxand Mamxlsm Felnberg, Barbara Sliberdick, I1SBN; 0-531-10065-0 1985 335,4092 FEI RPHOD11955 HS Library Ape/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Information
How wars end Taylor, A. ). P. (Alan John Percivale), 1{L5BN: 0-241-11458-6 1985 355.02 Ta RPKC002106 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of Information
Great discoveries and Inventions tambert, David, 1932- ISBN: 0-8160-1062-5 1985 608 LAM RPHL0D4545 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Chemical and biological wasfare Taylor, L. B. ISBN; 9-531-04925-6 1985 358 TAY RPHDDZ1798 HS Library Age/Physieal Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
AIN't gonna study war no mere : the story of America's peace seekefMeltzer, Mllton, 1915~ J\SBN: 0-05-024199-3 1985 377.1 Me RPHDOO1392 M5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
Visions, apparitions, allen visitors Evans, Hilary, 1929- 1S8N: 0-85030-414-8 1984 133.8 EVA RPHQO00418 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
The sky their frontier : the story of the world's pioneer airlines and |Jackson, Robert, 1941 I1S8N: 0-668-06153-7 1984 387.7 JAC RPHDOZ21885 HS Library Age/Physital CanditionfAccuracy of information
The pand Thompson, Gerald, 15BN: 0-262-20049-X 1984 574.5 APHDOO3914 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The other civil war : American women in the nineteenth century  |Clintan, Cathering, 1952- ISBN; 0-8090-7460-5 1984 305.4 CU APRD001042 H5 Library Age/Phys/cal ConditlonfAccuracy of Information
The mystery of the bog forest Milne, Lorus Johnsen, 1912- ISBN: 0-396-05318-8 {lib. bdg ] 1984 574,5 MIL RPHDOO38B7 HS Library Age/Physical Canditlon/Accuracy of Information
The equal sights amendment ; the history and the mavement ‘Whitney, Sharon. ISBN: 0-531-04768-7 1984 342.73 WHI RPHDO21760 HS Library Age/Physical Canditlen/Accuracy of Information
The cult mevement Johinsen, Joan (Joan 1) 1S8N: 0-531-04767-9 1984 291 10H RPHDO22446 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of Information
The book of ages Morris, Dasmond. ISBN: 0-670-10348-7 1984 305.2 Ma RPHDOO1G14 HS Library Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of information
Small inventions that make a big dlfference photegraphs by Joseph H. Bailey ; art {ISBN: 0-87044-498-D 1984 608 SMA RPHDO04546 KS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Patterns of Iife on earth. [1SBN: 0-668-06182-0 1984 574 PAT RPHDO22058 HS Library Age/Physical Canditlon/Accuragy of information
Earth, sea and sky. ISBN: 0-668-06181-2 1984 S51 EA |RPHDO03529 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of infarmation
Why the lews? ; the reason for antlsemitlsm Prager, Dennis, 1948~ JISBN: 0-671-45270-3 1983 305.8 PRA IRPHDGDIOSS HS Library Age/Physlcal Condltlon/Accuracy of Information
Weddlng fashlons, 1860-1980 Lansdell, Avrll, 'ISBN: 0-B5263-624.5 (pbk.) ]1983 391 La RPHDOD2762 Hs Library Age/Physical Candltlon/Accuracy of Information
The Rosenberg flle : a search for 1he truth Radash, Ropatd. [ISBN: 0-03-045035-7 1983 345.73 RAD RPHDO01571 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of infarmation
The mill girls : Lucy Larcom, Harriet Hanson Robinson, Sarah G. Bagl5ekden, Bernice. IISBN: 0-689-31005-6 1983 ian.—ta‘n SEL RPHDO19765 HS Library Age/Physlcal Canditlon/Accuracy of information
The law givath : legal aspects of the abortion controversy Milbauer, Barbara. |lSBN: 0-689-11312-9 1933 JM.?S MIL RPHDD21727 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information




“The human braln : mind and matter * Cortick, James A, 15BM: 0-668:D5519-7 1983 612 RPHDO04£13 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal Condltion/Accuracy of Infarmation
The girl in the white ship Townsend, Peter, 1914~ 1SBN: 0-03-057787-X 1983 325 TO RPHDO01343 H5 Library Age/Physical ConditienfAccuracy of Information
The German women's movement Drewitz, Ingeborg. LCCN: rlal2-440647 1983 323.4 Ge RPHDD01281 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
The American dictlonary of economids Douglas A.L. Auld .., [et al.], — ISBN: 0-871956-532:1 1983 330.03 Am RPHDO01527 H5 Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Shotk troops : the histary of elite corps and special forces. Knight, David C. LCCN: rla12-453790 1983 355.3 KN RPHDO002129 HS5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Scanning nature : a look at seme of the smaller comp of our plled by D, Claugher, —~ ISBN: 0-521-25705-0 1983 §74,87 RPHDD03933 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Lite English : popular words that are OK ta use no matter what Will| Flesch, Rudo!f Franz, 1911- I1SBN: 0-517-55139-X 1983 427 FL AFHDOD3016 HS Ubrary Age/Phys!cal ConditionfAccuracy of information
Kings of the HIll : power and personality in the House of RepresentdCheney, Richard B. I1SBN: 0-8264-0230-5 1583 328.73 RPHDODI479 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Invastlgating nature through outdoor profects : 36 strategles far tuf Brown, Vinson, 1912- ISBN: 0-8117-2213-9 {pbk.) ]1983 574.07 Br RPHD0OG3820 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Forest Page, Jake. ISBN: 0-8094-4344-9 1983 582,16 PA RPHDCG4132 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Discovering plant life Hunt, P, Francis (Peter Francis) ISBN: D-86706-034-4 1983 580 Hu RPHDOR4049 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Being a plant Pringle, Laurence P. ISBN: 0-690-04346-5 1983 581 PR RPHDGBADES HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
A Gulde to cults & new religlons Ronald Enroth & others, — {SBN: 0-87784-837-8 (pbk,) 1983 291 ENR RPHDOOOEAS HS Library Age/Physical ConditianfAccuracy of information
Touch, taste, smell, slght, and hearing Murphy, Wendy B, ISBN: 0-8854-3800-3 1982 612.8 Mur RPHDCDA4GE9 HS Library Age/Physical Conditian/Aceuracy of information
The Brandeis/Frankfurter connection : the secret political activities | Murphy, Bruce Allen. JisBN: 0-19-503122-9 1982 347.732 MUR RPHDOGRETL HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The beachwalker's gulde ; the seashore from Maine to Florida Hicclutl, Edward R, IISEN: 0-385-13051-1 (pbk.) |1982 i574.909 RPHDC03963 HS Library Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of infeemation
Test-tube mysteries Halnes, Gall Kay. IISBN: 0-396-08075-8 1982 ISDS H RPHCDO3164 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of infermation
Killing our own 2 the disaster of America’s experience with atomis r{ Wasserman, Harvey. IISBN: 0-440-04567-3 1982 |363.1 RPHDOD234E HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of infermatlon
IKiller fish Freedman, Russell, 1S8N: 0-8233-0449-8 1982 |597 Fr RAPHCDD4365 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Inside an egg Jahnson, Sylvia A. ISBN: 0-8225-1472-9 {lib, bdg ] 1982 |593 I0H RPHOD19815 HS Library Age,fthsirai ConditionfAccuracy of infermation
How seeds travel Overbeck, Cynthia, |1SBN: 0-8225.1474-5 (lib. hdg 1982 ISSZOZ Ov RPHDOO4118 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
How federal laws are made, - I1SBN; 0-942008-01-4 [pbk.) |1882 I328.37 Ho APHDDO1477 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Fashion, the mirror of histary Batterberry, Michael, ISBN: 0-517-38881-2 1882 391 BAT RPHDOD2754 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Discavering the orlgins of man Aielto, Leslle, ISBN: 0-85706-058-1 (lIb. bdg]1582 573.2 Al RPHDO15201 kS Ubrary Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of infermation
Discovering ecology Shreeve, TIm. LSBN; 0-86706-031-X {retall eq 1982 574.5 Sk RPHDOO3307 M5 Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
Dinosaurs, asterclds, & superstars : why the di s di j Jey, Franklyn Mansfield, 1915-  JISBN: 0-690-04211-6 1982 I567.9 BR RPHDOO3730 H5 Library Age/Physical Conditlan/Accuracy of infermatlon
Crystals and crystal growing Holden, Alan, IISBH: 0-262-58050-0 (pbk.) 1982 548 Ho RPHDOO3503 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informaticn
Crahs Johnson, Sylvia AL 158N: 0-8225-1471-0 {lib. bdg J 1982 5953 Jo RPHDOO4 255 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
Banned films : movles, censors, and the First Amendment De Grazls, Edward. 158N; 0-8352-1509-1 1982 34473 DE RPHDO01345 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of information
A histery of scclalism and communism n modern times ; theorists, | Lerner, Warren. ISBN: 0-13-392183-2 1982 320.5 Le RPHDOO1223 HS Library Age/Physical ConditlonfAccuracy of informaticn
A guide to the pods Carlyon, Richard. 1S8N: 0-688-01232-5 1982 291.2 CAR RPHDOQO708 HS Library Apa/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
Wires and watts : understanding and using electricity Math, trwin, 15BN: 0-684-16854-5 1981 537 MAT RPHD0D3448 Hs Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of infermation
Volcanoes Decker, Robert W, (Robert Wayne), 194 1SBN; 0-7167-1241-5 1981 551.2 APHDYD3548 HS Library Age/Physlcal Cond/tlon/Accuracy of informatlen
The Mystery of migration chief contributing editor, Rohin Baker)ISBN: 0-670-50286-3 1981 591.52 RPHDD04240 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlen/Accuracy of information
The last 100 years, medicine Cohen, Danlel, 1936~ SBN: 0-87131-356-1 1981 610,9 RPHRD0DASST HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditlonfAccuracy of informatlon
The tesuits, a history Mitchell, David ). 1SBN; 0-531-09947-4 1981 271 MIT JRPHDDDOES5 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlen/Accuracy of infermation
The Facts on File dictionary of chernistry edited by John Daintith. - ISBN: 0-87196-513-5 3981 540.3 Dal RPHD014321 HS Library Age/Physlcal Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The Education of Koke Patterson, Francine. 15BN: 0-03-046101-4 1981 599,88 PAT RPHDO26796 HS Library Aga/Physical ConditlenfAccuracy of irlforrl:lation
Spiders Dallinger, Jane. HSBM: 0-8225-1456-7 1981 595.4 DA RPHDOO4296 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of informaticn
Shoes in Vogue since 1910 Probert, Christina, I1S8N; 0-89659-241-3 {pbk.) ]1981 391 RPHDO02767 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Rare plants of New York State Mitchell, Richard Sheppard, 1938 LCCN: 82-5622862 f/rag 1981 581 Mi RPHDO0A065 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Pengulns Johnsan, Sylvia A, ISBN: 0-8225-1453-2 {lib. bdg {1981 558.4 JOH RPHD021257 HS Library Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of information
Members of Congress since 1789, — ISBN: 0-87187-165-3 1931 328.72 Co RPHDOO1480D HS Library Age/Physical Condltion/Atcuracy of information
Lourdes : a modern pilgrimage Marnham, Patrick, I1SBN: 0-598-110594 1981 232.91 MAR RPHDO00636 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Labyrinths of iron, a history of the world's subways Bobrick, Benson, 1947- \SBN: 0-88225-299-2 1981 3884 RPHDO02746 HS Library AgefPhysical Condition/Acturacy of information




Kennedy, Khrushchev, and the test ban Seaboa'g:glann Theodore, 1912- |SBN: 0-520-04332-4 1981 327.1 RPHODO1335 HS Library Age/Physical ConditianfAccuracy of Informatlon
John Mulr and his legacy : the Amerlican conservation movement | Fox, Stephen R, ISBN: 0-316-29110-2 1981 333.7 RPHOOD1746 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Information
| always ook up the word "egregious” Nurnberg, Maxwell W. I1SBN: 6-13-448720-6 1981 428.1 NUR RPHOD03030 HS Library Age/Physical Conditian/Accuracy of information
Growth Tanner, J. M, {fames Mourilyan) ISBN: 0-8094-0445-1 1981 574. RPHCDD3340 KS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Earth afirel : volcanoes and their activity Fodar, R. ¥, ISBN: 0-688-00796-5 1981 551.2 RPHDOO03549 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
Disastrous volcances Berger, Melvin. 1SBN: 0-531-04329-0 1981 551,2 Be RPHGOO3547 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of Information
Coming to Narth Amerlca: from Mexico, Cuba, and Puerto Rico Garver, Susan, ISBN: 0-440-01459-X 1981 325.1 GAR RPHDD01350 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
Abbreviations dictionary De Sola, Ralph, 1508- ISBN: D-444.00380-0 1981 REF 223 De RPHDD14245 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of Information
A matier of degree : heat, life, and death Kavaler, Lucy. 158N; 0-06-014854-3 1981 574,19 Ka RPRDD03843 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
A dictionary of euphemisms & other doubletalk : being a compllatid Rawson, Hugh. 158M: 0-517-54518-7 1981 428.1 R RPHD003031 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of infarmation
A dictionary of euphemlsms & other doubletalk : being a compllatid Rawson, Hugh. {58N; 0-517-54518-7 1981 IREF 428.1 RPHD021608 HS Library Age/Physlcal Candition/Accuracy of information
Women in the Middle Ages Gies, Frances, I1SBN: 0-06-992304-0 (pbk.) |1980 305.4 Gi RPHD101197 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of information
The world of the tent-makers : a natural history of the eastern tent] Dethler, V. G. {Vincent Gaston), 1915- JISBN: 0-87023-300-9 1980 595,78 Det RPHDD04342 HS Libsary Age/rhysical Condition/Acciracy of information
The whole truth - the Watergate consplracy Ervin, Sam J. (Sam lames), 1896-1985.| 1SBN: 0-394-48029-5 1930 364.1 ERV RPHDO02434 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The reign of chivalry Barber, Richard W, J'5BN: 0-312-66994-1 1980 394 B RPHD0O2803 HS Library Age/Physlcal CondltionfAccuracy of information
The public good : philanthropy and welfare in the Chvil War era 8remner, Robert Hamlett, 1917- 1SBN: 0-354-51123-9 1980 361 RPHDOD2187 HS Library Age/Physleal Condition/Atturacy of information
The Industrlal revolution. Knox, Dlana, LCCN: rlal2-433222 1930 609 KNO RPHDOD04551 #S Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The first freedom : the tumultuous history of free speech in AmericHentoff, Nat. I1SBN: 0-240-03850-2 1980 342.8 HEN RPHDO01934 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Sunday and Monday Were the Cold-chicken Days. Zaner, Gene LCCN: 07-865176 1980 |306.8 ZAN RPHDO26109 HS Library Age/Physkeal Condition/Accuracy of information
Summaries of leading cases on the Constitution Bartholomew, Paul Charles, 1907- ISBN: 0-8226-0364-0 1580 |342.73 84 RPHDOO189& HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Scientific revolution. Amey, Peter. LCCN: fal2-447721 1580 IEDB Am RPHD003162 HS Library Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of information
From x-rays to quarks : modern physicists and their di les Segré, Emilio. ISBN: 0-7167-1146-X 1580 IEJ.OQ Se RPHDOO3416 HS Lihrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
jCommunications revolution fWrangham, Elizabeth. I1SBN: 0-89308-134-7 {library) |1980 IBSI:I WRA RAPHDO2186% HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Caming to Amerlca : immigrants from the British Isles Elumenthal, Shirley, 1943- ISBN; 0-440-01071-3 1980 325.1 RPHDO01344 HS Library Age/Physical Condltfon/Accuracy of infermation
An (llustrated gulde to German, Itallan and Japanese fighters of Wo]Gunston, Bill, 1SBN: 0-668-05093-4 1980 35842 GUN RPHDO21813 HS Ubrary Age/Physlcal ConditionfActuracy of information
A combat reporter's report Sweeney, lames B. \SBN: 0-531-04171-9 1980 070,433 SWE APHDO00332 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
To set the record straight : the break-in, the tapes, the conspiratorySirica, John J. JISBN: 0-393-01234-4 1979 345 5| RPHDOD1957 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
The U-boats IBntting, Douglas. IISBN: 0-8084-2675-7 1979 159.4 Bot RPHD022281 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermaticn
The star of Bethlehem : an astronomer's confirmation Il-lughes, David W, 1S8N; 0-8027-0544-4 1979 1523.8 RPHDD03380 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Merry Christmasl : a history of the holiday IStevens, Patricla Bunning, 158N: 0-02-788210-1 1973 394.268 5t RPHDDD2844 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
Electromagnetism ; principles and applitations Lorrain, Paul. ISBN: 0-7167-0065-6 1979 537 10 {RPHDD03447 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
Current literary terms : 3 concise dictionary of thelr origin and use. [Scott, A. F. LCCN: rlal2-425588 1979 REF 803 S¢ IRFHDDO?SZT HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
Creatures of the night : nocturnal animals of North Amerlca Glibreath, Alice Thompson, 1SBN: 0-679-20552-7 1979 591.5 G| |apHooeazzs HS Library Age/Physical Candition/Accuracy of infesmation
Confessions of a muckeaker : the inside story of Iife in Washington d Anderson, Jack, 1922-, ISBN; D-394-49124.6 1979 07043 AND RPHD022479 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
A country-lover's gulde to wildlife : mammals, amphibians, and repfChambers, Xenneth A. |1SBN: D-8018-2207-6 1979 596.0974 RPHD004358 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The depressicn years Rothsteln, Arthur, 1515- 15BN: 0-486-23590-4 1978 REF 973,91 DE [APHDOOBR7E HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informaticn
The beetles of America Headstrom, Rlichard, 1902- 1SBN; 0-498-01469-X 1977 595.7 RPHDOG4314 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Shroud 'Wilcox, Robart K. 1SBN: 0-02-628510-X 1977 232.9WIL RPHDOAOEIS HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of informaticn
Rights of privacy Shattuck, John H. F. LOCN:  76-14261 1977 342 SHA RPHDO21755 H5 Ubtary Ape/Physical ConditianfAccitracy of information
Religiaus freedom Pleffer, Leo, 1910- LCCN:  76-14262 1977 342 PFE APHD021756 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of information
How wildlife survives natural disasters Riedman, Sarah Regal, 1902- 15BN; 0-679-20366-4 1977 574.5 RPHDOO3B9S HS Library Age/Physlcal Conditian/Accuracy of information
Hear that lonesome whistle blow ¢ rallroads in the West Brown, Dee Alexander, ISBN: 9-03-0169364 1877 385 Br RPHOO02722 HS Library Age/Physical ConditionfAccuracy of informatlen
Fashion sketchbook, 1920-1960 Peacack, John. 1SBN; 0-500-27090-2 1977 J3s1 PE RPHDOOZ768 HS Library Age/Physical Condltan/Ascuracy of information
Beetles in colour Lyneborg, Leif, ISBN: 0-7137-0827-1 1577 ISESJ RPHDDO4324 HS Library Age/Physlcal CondltionfAccuracy of information
A city herbal : a guide to the lore, legend and usefulness of 34 planl‘ Sliverman, Maida, IISBN: 0-394-459852-6 1977 |581.6 RPHDODA095 HS Library Age/Physical Condltion/Accuracy of information




The lengest cave Brucker, Roger W. IISBN: 0-394-48753-1 1976 |551.4 RPHDO03570 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuracy of informatien
The leng strugg'e : the story of American labor Haskins, James, 1941- ISEN: 0-664-32602-1 1976 32188 Ha RPHDO01671 HS Library Age/Physlcal Candltion/Accuraey of information
‘The archaeology of industry Hudson, Kenneth, ISBN; D-684-14592-8 1976 609 HUD RPHDODA550 HS Library Apge/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The affluent society. - Galbeaith, John Kenneth. ISBN; 0-353-24375-0 1976 330.573 Gal RPHDDD1549 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infermation
Some hancrable men : political conventions, 1950-1972 Mailer, Norman. ISBN: 0-316-54415-9 1975 329.02 MAl RPHDD01501 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Powers of Congress, - Congresslonal Quarterly, inc. I5BN; 0-87187-095-9 1976 328.73 Co RPHDOD1481 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Condltlon/Accuracy of information
Histary of ecanomic theory : scope, methad, and content Landreth, Harry. 15EN: 0-395-19234-X 1976 330.09 La RPHDOQD1529 HS Ubrary Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of Information
Evil, suffering, and religion Hebblathwalte, Brian, ISBN; 0-8015-2438.5 1976 200 HEB RPHDODO&OT HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
Languages of the animal world Prince, 1, H. (fack Harvey) 1SBN; 0-8407-6470-7 1575 591.5 RPHDOD4230 HS Library Age/Physlcal ConditionfAccuracy of Infarmation
Discovering what garter snakes do Slman, Seymour. 15BN: 0-07-057435-1 1975 |598.1 Si JRPHDO04406 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
A Dictianary of American idloms [edited by) Maxine Tull Boatner, Iohn |(SBN; 0-8120-0612-7 1975 IREF 427D IRPHDODBDIS HS Library | Age/Physizal Condition/Accuracy of information
Continents in motion; the new earth debate. Sullivan, Walter. ISBN: 0-07-062412-7 1974 1551.1 RPHDOD3544 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Witches, midwives, and nurses; a hlstory of women healers, Ehrenrelch, Barbara, LCCN: rfal2-433317 //r83 1873 IGIO.GB EH RPHDOOASTS HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of infarmatlon
So excellent a fishe/ a natural history of sea turties, Carr, Archle Fairly, 1905- ISEN: 0-385-04301-5 1973 597,92 CAR RPHDO21277 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
Broken promises: the strange history of the fourteenth amendmenyStiller, Richard. I5BN: 0-:354.82031-9 1972 342,73 5T1 RPHD022366 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of Information
“If elected ..." Unsuccessful candidates for the Presidency, 1796-154 National Portralt Gallery {SmithsonianfLCCN:  72-1304 1972 REF 573.0922 RPHDA%0190 HS Library AgejPhysleal ConditionfAccuracy of information
The Medieval soldler Norman, AV.B. ISBN: 1-56519-381-8 1971 355.0094 NO RPHDO14825 HS Library Age/Physlcal CondltionfAccuracy of information
Moon rocks and minerals; sclentific results of the study of the Apolf Levinson, A, A. (Alfred Abraham}, 192415BN: D-D8-016669-5 1571 552.0999 RPHDOD3705 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of Information
An lllustrated history of transportation., — Ridley, Anthony. LCCN: 69-17368 1969 3805 RPHDQD2682 HS Library Age/Physlcal Condition/Accuracy of Information
The peddlers, Fisher, Leonard Everett. LCCN: 68-10335 /AC/r85 1968 380.1 RPHDOO2674 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
The moth book; a poputar gulde to a knowledge of the moths of Ng Holland, W, J. {William Jacob), 1848-14LCCN;  68-22887 //r86 1958 595.78 Ho RPHDODA4343 HS Library Age/Physical Conditien/Accuracy of information
River of time. Johnsen, Timothy. LCCN: 68-18831 JAC/r742  |19s8 529 lo APHDOD3399 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The story of your bones, Weart, Edith Lucle, LCCN:  66-9733 1965 612 RPHDOD4641 HS Library Age/Physlcal Conditlen/Accusacy of information
The Oxford companion to American history, Johnsan, Thomas Herbert. LCCN: 66-22263 1956 REF $73.03 10 RPHDO19805 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlen/Accuracy of information
Folk and festival costume of the world, Wilcox, R, Turner. LCCN:; rlal2-440001 1965 ag1 APHDAO2778 HS Library Age/Physical Condtlon/Accuracy of informatlon
Calonlal craftsmen and the beginnings of American industry Tunis, Edwlin, 1857-1973. 158N: 0-690-01062-1 1955 509,73 TUN RPHDO04554 HS Library Age/Physical Condltlon/Accuracy of infermation
How pfants get thelr names Bailey, Liberty Hyde. LCCN: rla12-453678 1963 580.1 RPHDU04055 HS Library Age/Physical Condtlon/Aseuracy of information
The Civil War dictionary Boatner, Mark Mayo, 1921- 158N: 0-8129-1726-X 1959 JREF 5737 Bo APHDO14723 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
Schools in Tudor England Thompson, Craig R. (Craig Ringwalt), 1] 1SBN: 0-918016-28-2 1958 370,942 THO RPHD105075 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of infarmation
American English, Marckwardt, Albert Hensy, 1903-1975JLCCN:  58-5374 /L/r84 1958 401 RPHDO02957 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlan/Ascuracy of information
American nicknames; thelr origin and significance. shankle, Geerge Earlie, ISBN: 0-8242-0004-7 1955 REF 929.4 SHA RPHDO0Y787 HS Library Age/Physical Condition/Accuracy of information
The world's best books, Homer to Hemingway; 3000 books of 3000 Dickinson, Asa Don, 1876-1960, LCCN: 52-11804 1953 REF 011 DIC RPHDOD020D HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of information
Fieldbook of natural histery, |Palmer, E, Laurence, LCCN: rla12-447517 1949 500,9 Pal RPHDOD3116 HS Library Age/Physical Conditian/Accuracy of information
Annlversaries and holidays : a ca'endar of days and how to ohserve]Hazeltine, Mary E. LCCN: rlalz-440104 1944 394.2 HA RPHDDD2825 HS Library Age/Physical Conditlon/Accuracy of infarmation
Mach!nes and the men who made the world of industry, II{artman, Gertrude, LCCN: rlal2-433211 1939 608.7 HAR RPHDDOAS48 H5 Library Age/Physical Conditlan/Accuracy of information
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v payment method.

Individuals who pay the non-
discounted rate with cash or
guaranteed funds will have a
one-time, courtesy refund issued
for the overpayment. Subsequent
overpayments will have a $35
administrative fee deducted from
the remittance amount (or
charged against) the invoiced
buyer. Please make sure you are
paying the correct amount, per
your means of payment.

Buyer's Premfum: A 14%
buyer's premium will be added to
invoices paid by credit card
(VISA, MC, Disc.) A 10% buyer's
premium will be added to
invoices paid by cash or certified
funds.

No Eastern Suffolk BOCES
employee or spouse may bid
on auction.

Final discretion of sale shall be
the responsibility of the
Director of Administrative
Services as to ensure the
absence of a conflict of
Interest and/or appearance of

Impropriety.

Please bring your own help
when picking up this item.
Asslstance will not be
provided.

Removal Terms

This item cannot be shipped.
Buyer solely responsible for
removal of items from seller's
premises within (10) Business
Days after bid approval. Buyer
must contact the seller to
schedule a removal appointment,
before access will be granted to
the merchandise. All sales are
final. No refunds will be issued.
Items laft on seller’s premises
after the designated pickup
deadline are subject to re-
possession by the seller. If you
are goling to have trouble picking
your purchased items up by the
deadline, call our office
immediately!

Terms of Sale

Item(s) sold SUBJECT to seller's
approval after bids close. For
payments made with cash,
money order, ACH chack,
guaranteed funds (cashiers
chack, bank check, certified
check) or cash directly deposited
into a Citizens Banks a
discounted buyer's premium of
10% will be added to the high bid
price. For payments made by
wire transfer; a transaction fee of
$15.00 will be added on top of
the discounted 10% buyers
premium to cover the bank
service charge. Please make all
payments payable to: Auctions
International Inc. A 14% non-
discounted buyer's premium will
be added to the high bid price for
payments made with credit cards
and debit cards. Applicable sales
tax(es) will be charged on all
itoms. Note: we no longer accept
personal and/or company checks.
Payments are to ba made online
or to the East Aurora office only.
Payments must ba received
within (5) business days from
Invoice date. All sales are final.
No refunds will be issued. ltems
are sold as-is, where-is, with no
warranty written or implied. Buyer
Is responsible for inspecting the
item(s) before placing bids and
prompt item removal within ten

https://iwww.auctionsinternational.com/auction/32929/item/203560
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COST SUMMARY SHEET
Attachment B

REP #R15.02 Legal Servicos

M - n - ‘—--_-__——————-—_.________
Retainer Base Yog (annuel) a3 deseribeq . :
I R — '

m . —_—_._ »
Hourly Rate for Litigation in all areas.of general counseling
e

\

Houry Rate for service not oovered i the Base Retainer Fes o aty
other confract fos;

| —\
Partnets and Senior Coungel : \ / (/L/
Associates v
Patalegals/Tawy Graduates . .

\'\,‘\
.

I

e ———

Please indioate any

tminimum billing time per Bervice (mitutes pey call, hours
etc,)

e P, bl‘l"\'d tieme

.

per vigit,



ek

L

-Any and a] adv@t;g, grievances,

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
Legal Services RFP #R15-02
ADDENDUM #1

All prospective Biddars are directed to make the followlng changes to the RFp documents.

On page 3, Frg STRUCTURE:

Remove the first Paragraph;

e without regard to tha number of hoyrs
labor relatlons/negotlatton-s, appeals to the Commissloner, Cij
PERB hearings, ete,, short of actya| littgation, 4re Included in the

ention of the Board of Education to request quotations fo
fees for litigation identifled at an hourly rate, '

Service rules ang regulations,
retalner base fae. |t Is the Int

I ahase
fee‘wlth addittonal

Replace the first Paragraph with the foliowing; -

Retainer Fea: The current working relatlonshlp nvolves a regutlar retaing_r for all services othe
Payment will be one fiat fee without regard to the numbep of hours
t limited to: gtlevances, labor relatlone

Ice rules angd regulations, PERR hear!ngs
ner base fea, Retalner fes

e Commlssloner, Civll Serv,
ns, are Included in the retat
tings, Including boarg meat

8tc., short of actual litjgatiq
attendance at varfous mee
Board of Education to request

: ’ &s for [itigatio
identiffed at an hourly rate, /4 I{eton to  wmagi, e Cog

. L
Cé— Q_F/’c"’ {_‘-J- é,,',e_’;\_ee‘.-. 2 rhe ) o Al TE N

Ay (P-é"““,’- EJ‘
d .
/ (_-a.-ett--..!cf)- Dhivyoe o€ \""V"*' & @~y oL e
>

- bod 4w 3

¥

ADDENDUM g1 | M / Q};_Bv‘ti 5
Print Name and Signature '

Date

Firn.1 Name;’ l‘< A \(\ﬂq R
















A Jehn @i, MD
Rocky Point Unfon Free Schoal District
RFP #: R21-02
Pago 8
PART 2-COSYT
A. Scopo of 8ervice
1 Ma‘nmmmmmwm
& @ Dislrict $12.00
b. @RPMC : $25.00
2. Spaits Physicals
a @ District * $12.00
b. @RPMC 225,00 /@jw\‘D
\ o0 4.00 AN '
3. Chart Reviows $3.00 %ﬁ’t <5
QWMW
2 @ Distict $12.00
b. @RPMC $25.00
§. Employes Physlcals
a @'RF’E?)MH'IPPD 268.00*
b. Hapatitio B vacclne ‘ &&O&m
m?mmmm ad
& @ CSE Meofings @ Diatrict $100.00
b. Epl Pen Training @ District $100.00
7. Physicals of students with RPMC
& Students wil be charged under thelr privats insurance
be ummmmmmmmmmﬁ
by District $100.00
8. Annual Admintotrative foo for comespondance with schoo! mrses and



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUSINESs OFFiICE
90 Rocky Point ~ Yaphank Road
Rocky Point, New York 11778

Telephone: (631) 744-1600 Fax: (631) 8497558
Dr. Scott O’Brien Christopher Van Cott
Superintendent of Schools : Assistant Superintendent for Business
April 3,2023
Ms. Lori Chavez, President
Alley Cat Signs Design Co,, Inc.
506 Middle Country Road
Middle Island, NY 11953

Re: Bid #21.07 Signage-Manufacture and Install Contract Extensjon for 2023-24
Dear Ms. Chavez,

The current 2020-2021 Signage-Manufacture and Instal} contract between Alley Cat Signs Design Co.,
Inc. and The Rocky Point UFSD allows for the extension of said contract 30 days prior to expiration,
upon mutual written agreement between the parties. The District would like to offer the extension for

the 2023-2024 school year at the current rates, terms and conditions, subject to Board of Education
approval, '

Please sign your acknowledgement below and return to the Business Office at the above address by
May 15, 2023, .

We look forward to working with you again for another year,

Christopher A. Van Cott
Assistant Superintendent for Business

AGREEMENT

Alley Cat Signs Design Co., Inc. agrees to extend the current Signage-Manufacture and Instal]
contract, under the same terms and conditions as per Bid #21-07, for the period 7/1/2023-6/30/2024.

Date: D —77 - 22
Representative-Alley Signs Design Co., Inc.




_COS'I'-'PROPOS_AL FORM
Bid 1.7 |
ACTURE & INSTALLATION
e
dlgna _ o X oty

Sy G it s S

aud selfadhagiva
[ : . uis, 8 ba %
gl T 0 mmm gnsmaz secured exlaﬂng

: i e
A Manutseturo opgign,

P e - T
s_{D. Rourly rate (830 gia w84,
.Jnllmeavmnn 3 _'ho:graﬂa(,s“ Specsg

_ : .nmgvm@wmdspm#?-b
Helper 8 1 o
D, Delivery Charge , Sﬁa.\'ﬂapplmable (Seo By Spesatis,)

"B Markup on Mapepta 4o %6 (305 B Bpoca ),

rt

wormmﬁiﬂ{w%& Inc .
Signature omemmm':-ﬁﬂﬁm%



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUSINESS OFFICE
90 Rocky Point — Yaphank Road
Rocky Point, New York 11778

Telephone: (631) 744-1600 Fax: (631) 849-7558
Dr. Scatt O’Brien Christopher Van Cott
Superintendent of Schools Assistant Superintendent for Business

April 3, 2023

Mr. David Gorgone, Market Manager
Carrier Corporation

500 Bi-County Blvd, Ste. 160E
Farmingdale, NY 11735

Re: Bid #22-01 HS/MS Chiller Full Maintenance Agreement Extension for 2023-24(Year 3 of 5)

Dear Mr. Gorgone:

The current 2021-2022 HS/MS Chiller Full Maintenance Agreement between Carrier Corporation and
The Rocky Point UFSD allows for the extension of said contract 30 days prior to expiration, upon
mutual written agreement between the parties. The District would like to offer the extension for the
2023-2024 school year at the same terms and conditions and stated rates for Year-3, subject to Board
of Education approval.

Please sign your acknowledgement below and return to the Business Office at the above address by
May 15, 2023,

We look forward to working with you again for another year.

Sincerely,

Christopher A. Van Cott
Assistant Superintendent for Business

AGREEMENT
Carrier Corporation agrees to extend the current HS/MS Chiller Full Maintenance Agreement, under
the same terms and conditions as per Bid #22-01, for the period 7/1/2023-6/30/2024.

/2% Date 5/ oY /9093

< Repm;anta/tive — Carrier Corporation

R\ﬂE“l puchﬂ%“er
gevv(q Mor\aber




ROCKY POINT UNION FREE S5CHOOL DISTRICT
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

90 Rocky Point - Yaphank Road
Rocky Peint, New York 11778

Telephone: (631) 744-1600 Fax: (G31) 849-7558
Dr. Scott O'Brien Christopher A. Van Coft
Supariniendent of Schools Assistent Superimtendent for Business

Apdil 1,2022

Mr. David Gorgone, Markel Manager
Cagrier Cotporation

500 Bi-County Blvd, Ste, 160E
Farmingdale, NY 11735

Re: Bid #22-01 HS/MS Chiller Full Maintenance Apreement Extension for 2022-23(Yenr 2 o( 5)
Dear Mr. Gorpone,

The current 2021-2022 HSMMS Chiller Full Maintensnce Agreement between Carrier Corporation
and The Rocky Point UFSD allows [or the extension of sniil contract 30 days prior to expimtion,
upan mutual writlen ogrecment belween the parties. The District would like to ofTer the extenslon
for the 2022-2023 school year at the same terms and condilions and sinfed rates for Year-2, subject
lo Board of Education approval,

Plense sign your acknowledgement below and retum to the Business Office at the above gddress by
May 13,2022,

We look forward to working with you again foranother yeer.

Sincerz

Cheisiopher A. Van Colt
Asststant Superintcndent for Business

AGREEMENT

Carrier Corpormtion agrees to extend the curent HS/MS Chiller Full Maintenance Agreement, under
the same tenns ond conditions os per Bid #22-01, for the periad 7/1/22-6/30/23.

2 SYEYETEES

Represerfative-Carrier Corporution

Phett Gk dflr - Service Man, 7




HIGIT SCHOOL/MIDDILE SCHOOL CHILLER SYSTEMN
FULL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
Bid #22-01

ATTACHMENT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES

1) FULL MAINTENANCE
o Ingpect and Réport-cach inispection will be in oecordance with Carrier's siendands
and, will include, but iz not Himited to Cperating Inspection and Stop Inspection.

Startup and oporating Inspeetlons (Pour (4) per year): Log equipment noting general
candition, aperaling dats, nolses, vibmilon, temperatuse and pressure. [aspect eontrol and
safely devisas, check for proper reftigerating solution, lubricant and water level, confirm
conlrol and equipniont responges, edjust for nonnal opemilun, and provide inspeetion
reporls including recommeandations and eorrective actiona,

Stop Inspection (Cne (1) por year): Inspect alf rotating devides, coupling and drives,
inspest hold down bolis, inspect ¢lectiieal connectfong, perform fimetlonal checkson

. conirel and safely deviees, provide Enspection report [dentlfying any problem aten
ineluding recommendations for correclive aclions.

h. Qil and Grease-scrvice includes rauline tasks which do not require component
disnssembly. but may require inspestion cover or plate removal, Ofl and Urease
services will include, but is not {imlted to, nonual oil change, routine ubrieating,
repiace ofl Mlers, replace reffperant Mlters, tauch up palniing, blow down-dint
legsfstraineny;, cleaning of control siarter contracls, ¢lean clectronle medules, clean
drain pans, leak testing of ony disassembled joinis.

¢. Full Mainlenance-Providas for repair or teplecemunt of moving parts that may have
failed upexpectedly, Scrvice includes recurring tasks which ere performed onn
yuearly cycle ns recommended by the equipment manufbetuner, Amual prevenlofive
maintonancs services will include, bant nat limited 1o, replocement of yenrly
cxpendable parts, minor adjusiments, minor repalrs, alignment cheék, calibrate
contrals. leak tesiing of any disassembled Joints ar interconnecting refrigerant piping,
externat oil flter change, ofl enalysls, reporting of flndings/recommendatlon. Full
mafntensriee servives will include, but rot limited to, motor stalers. motar roters, dip
und bako motor winding, major repairs including interconnecting refrigeraat piping.
aff malntainoblo component repalres, Tube brush eleaning tncludes wuba [nspection:
Coolor up ta one (1) time pier three years, Condenser up to one (1) time par year (P
High Schoul) und Alr-cuoled Condenser up to uns (1) time per year (RP Middle
School). Note: RP Middia Scheol fo droin ehilled wutor leop prior to
winterization of cvaparator tabe bundle,



ATTACHMENT A -SCOPE OF SERVICES (Conlinued)

R) SCH El
Servite to be provided “as nmded" to dlugnosa problems nnd perform minor adjustments
between seheduled inspections o o edditienul enst,

¢)  REPLACEMENT PARTS/MATRRIALS
Replocoment parts as required for proventative maintenance and cmergency sarvices to
be inelded ot np additfonnl cast except for wales tube bundles.

Contsaclor Name: Senier Comporalon

Authorized Signuture: David Gorgorne- . .



HIGH SCHQOL/VIDDLE SCHOOL CHILLER SYSTEMS
FULL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
Bid #22-01

ATTACHMBNT B — Cost Proposal Form

Coritractor Name; Cemsr Cerporaion

Cantractor agreas to perform the work a9 outlined in the bld speolfications for the two (2)
Chillers as specified hereln,

Pleass note: Bldders must provide pricing for each ltem listed.

ap
Year-1 (2021-2022) ws_Z0300"

Year-2 (2022-2023) =3 Z O QODE"

Year-3 (2023.2024) =3 Loaoq“

Year-4 (2024-2025) 20300

Year-5 (2025-2026) o 7080 o -

5 Year total cost of Full Maintensnee Agreement -+ |0l 906~
. _David Gorgons §-4-2021

Signature , Date

David G Gorgons

Printed Ngme



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUSINESS OFFICE
90 Rocky Point — Yaphank Road
Rocky Point, New York 11778

‘Telephone: (631) 744-1600 : Fax: (631) 849-7558
Dr. Scott O’Brien Christopher Van Cott
Superintendent of Schools Assistant Superintendent for Business
April 3, 2023

Mr. Mark Finguerra, President
Commercial Instrumentation Services
681-7 Grand Blvd.

Deer Park, NY 11729

Re: Bid #23-03 HVAC Maintenance & Repair Contract Extensjon for 2023-24

Dear Mr. Finguerra:

The current 2022/2023 HVAC Maintenance & Repair contract between Commercial Instrumentation
Services and The Rocky Point UFSD allows for the extension of said contract, upon mutual written
agreement between the parties. The District would like to offer the extension for the 2023-24 school
year at the current rates, terms and conditions, subject to Board of Education approval.

Please sign your acknowledgement below and return to the Business Office at the above address by
May 15, 2023,

We look forward to working with you again for another year.

Sincerely,

L~

Christopher A. Van Cott
Assistant Superintendent for Business

AGREEMENT

Commercial Instrumentation Services agrees to extend the current HVAC Maintenance
& Repair contract, under the same terms and conditions as per Bid #23-03, for the

perj d7/l/2023-6\/ﬁ4. .
]7 - Date 5/-/ 3 I/ 23

@Eﬁentative — Commercial Instrumentation Services




Ths Contractor shall
within two (2) bours emergency repairs and, for all non-eniergenoy assignments, a quate must
ba provided within ten ys of request and work shall conmenoce within seven

wwmnm%%%hmwaumww,ww&

LABOR - HVAC JOURNEYMAN/MECHANIC (HOURLY RATE) $10500
ommnbepmmmon.sxmmm
omwmwumwmmwhdmmmmmwm

PARTS & MATHRIALS- Markaup over Contreotor’s certified cost shall not exesed 10%, eubjest to
the terms as stated in the MATRRIALS section of fhis bid, % ,

Office Phore: 831-243-4300
Cell Phone:




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Augmentative & Alternative Communication (AAC) Services

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one {1}

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Sesslon, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consuitation 30

Evaluation {per

CSE Sessions
{est. 45

Vendor Name: Sesslon Home/Community Hour 5ession sessign Min. Session Evaluation} min/session)

Access 7 288.00 2,310.00 84.00
200.00 Eval, 200.00

Blue Sea Fducational Consult/Tralning

Metro Therapy 100.00 1,800.00 75.00

Nassau Suffolk Services for Autlsm 85.00 ABA

MKSA LLC 1,200.00

Little Angels Center 300.00

New York Therapy Placement 1,500.00 135.00

Out East Therapy of NY 65.00 75.00

Kidz Educational 78.00 78.00 156.00 78.00 550.00 117.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Assistive Technology

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Up to 5 CSE Sessions
Individual 30 Min. |individual 30 minute| Individual cne (1) { students, 30 minute [Consultation 30 Evaluation (per {est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Access 7 131.00 1,450.00 84.00
Out East Therapy of NY 65.00 75.00
New York Theapy Placement 90.00 90.00 180.00 250.00 90.00 1,500.00 135.00
Metro Therapy 100.00 1,800.00 75.00

250.00 1st stud
DaVinci Collaborative 250.00 45.00 each add'| 800.00 2,220.00
Kidz Educational 78.00 78.00 156,00 78.00 550.00 117.00
MKSA, LLC 1,200.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Behavior Assessment & Intervention

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Dlrect
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5

students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation (per

CSE Sessions
{est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
420.00 BIP,

Access 7 132.00 950.00 FBA 84.00
Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond 55.00 110.00
Educational Advisory Assoc. 45.25 90.50 55.00
Island Psychiatry 101.00 148.00 275.00/hr 275.00/hr 275.00/hr
Apex Therapeutic 75.00 75.00 150.00 180.00 75.00 150.00

FBA/BIP BCBA

75.00 BCBA, 75.00 BCBA, 150,00 BCBA, 75.00 BCBA, 160.00/hr, non 112.50 BCBA,
Metro Therapy 62.50 non-BCBA 62.50 non-BCBA 125,00 non-BCBA 62.50 non-BCBA BCBA 65.00/br | 93.75 non-BCBA
New York Therapy Placement 75.00 75.00 150.00 125.00 75.00 150.00/kr 112,00
150.00/hr non-
BCBA, 180.00/hr

DaVinci Collaborative 210.00 BCBA
Out East Therapy of NY 65.00 75.00
Blue Sea Educational 125.00 FBA/BIP
Long Island Tutorial £0.00
LIDC 127.00
Health Source Group 150.00

140.00/hr ABA,

80.00/hr BCBA (BS),
105.00/hr BCBA

Horizon Healthcare

(MA), 140,00/hr
BCBA (PhD), 50.00/hr
RBT




Non-BCBA 10 hrs
1,310 min plus
repori=260.00 for
each FBA orBIP
BCBA 10 hours

BIS Direct-sch non- | BIS Direct-home non{ 131.00/156.,00 sch, 1,560.00 min plus

BCBA 65.50, 78.00 | BCBA 60.00, 78.00 120.00/156.00 report=260.00 for | 98.25 non BCBA,
Kidz Educational BCBA BCBA home home each FBA orBIP 117.00 BCBA
Positive Behavior Support Cansulting 150.00 150.00

150.00 BCBA/LB,
Little Angels Center 200 BCBA-D/PhD
Helping Hands 62.50 62.50 125.00 95.00 62.50 1000.00 125.00
400.00, 350.00

MKSA LLC 75.00, 85.00 BCBA 115.00, 135.00 BCBA 75.00, 85 BCBA BCBA

Nassau Suffolk Services for Autlsm

85.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Consultant Services-Autism

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5

CSE Sesslons

Individual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| Individuai one (1) | students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation {per (est. 45
Vendor Nama: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) minfsession)
Access 7 168.00 84.00
Bilinguals/Achiave Beyond 150.00
LIDC 127.00
New York Therapy Placement 75.00 75.00 150.00 125.00 75.00 150.00/hr 112,50
Helping Hands 50.00 50.00 100.00 75.00 50.00 300.00 100.00
Metro Therapy 75.00 BCBA
Qut East Therapy of NY 65.00 75.00
Kidz Educational 78.00 156,00 78.00 117.00
Island Psychiatry 101.00 148.00 275.00/hr 275.00/hr 275.00/hr
Ifong Island Tutorial ' 80.00
MEKSA LLC 70.00 105,00
Little Angels Center 125.00 50.00
Nassau Suffolk Services for Autism 165.00
Positive Behavior Support Consulting 150.00 150.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Consultant Services-Inclusion

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Sesston, Upto 5

CSE Sessions

Individual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| Individual one {1) |students, 20 minute |Consultation 20 Evaluation {per (est. 45
Vendor Name: Sesslon Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/sesslon)
Educational Advisory Assoc. 27.50 55.00 55.00
Helping Hands 50.00 50.00 100.00 75.00 50.00 300.00 100.00
Out East Therapy of NY 65.00 75.00
Nassau Suffolk Services for Autism 165.00
Kidz Educational 65.50 non BCBA 131.00 65.50 98.25
Metro Therapy 75.00 BCBA
New York Therpay Placament Services 75.00 75.00 150.00 125.00 75.00 150.00/hr 112.50
Positive Behavior Support Cansulting 150.00 150.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Academic

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Sesston, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation {per

CSE Sessions
(est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session sesslon Min. Session Evaluation) min/sesslion)
345.00 5-10 yrs,

Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond 380.00 11-21 yrs

Access 7 290.00 84.00

250.00 S.Ed,

Metro Therapy 350.00 Psy

New York Therapy Placement Services 280.00

Educational Advisory Assoc. 55.00

Out East Therapy of NY 350.00

Island Psychiatry " 450.00 450.00/hr 450.00/hr 450.00/hr

Blue sea Consulting 325.00

DaVinci Collaborative 2700.00

LibC 225.00

Long Island Tutorial 80.00/hr




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Auditory Processing

Vendor Name:

Individueal 30 Min.
Session

Individual 30 minute
Home/Community

Individual one {1}
Hour Session

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute
session

Consultation 30
Min. Session

Evaluation (per
Evaluation)

CSE Sessions
{est. 45
min/session)

Metro Therapy

1,750 CAP

Kidz Educational

884.00 plus add"
Audiological 208.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Autism Diagnostic

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Sesslon, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation (per

CSE Sesstons {est.

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min, Session Evaluation) 45 min/session)
Access 7 1350.00 84.00
450.00 Eng 5-10 yrs,
505.00 Eng 11-21 yrs,
585.00 Biling 5-10 yrs,
610.00 Biling 11-21
Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond yrs
Island Psychiatry 300.00 300.00/hr 300.00/hr 300.00/hr
Metro Therapy 550.00 A-DOS
714.00 plus 208.00
| (social History) plus
. : 260.00 (classroom
Kidz Educational observation)
New York Therapy Placement Services 650.00
Out East Therapy of NY 1500.00
Little Angels Center 1,750.00
Positive Behavior Support Consulting 175.00/hour




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Bilingual Acadmic

Vendor Name:

Individual 30 Min.
Session

Individual 30 minute
Home/Community

Individual one (1)
Hour Session

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Sessfon, Up to 5
students, 30 minute
session

Consultation 30
Min. Session

Evaluation (per
Evaluation)

CSE Sessions
(est. 45
min/session})

Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond

400.005-10 yrs,
455.00 11-21 yrs

Access 7 375.00 84.00
Out East Therapy of NY 750.00
350.00 S.E.,
Metro Therapy 450.00 Psy
New York Therapy Placement Services 380.00
DaVinci Collaborative 1020.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Bilingual Psychological

Vendor Name:

Individual 30 Min,
Session

Individual 30 minute
Home/Community

Individual one (1)
Hour Session

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute
session

Consultation 30
Min. Session

Evaluation {per
Evaluation)

CSE Sesslons
{est. 45
min/session)

Metro Therapy

600.00

Bilinguals/Achleve Beyond

585.00 5-10 yrs,
£10.00 11-21 yr5

Access 7 2,600.00 84.00
New York Therapy Placement Services 900.00

QOut East Therapy of NY 750.00

Blue Sea Educational 700.00

Kidz Educational 1,171.00 98.25
DaVinci Collaborative 1,140.00

Horizon Healthcare 150.00/hr

525.00 Psy, 725.00
MEKSA LLC PhD 80.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Bilingual Speech & Language

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation (per

CSE Sesslons
(est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Metro Therapy 350.00
New York Therapy Placement Services 380.00
Out East Therapy of NY 550.00

Bilinguals/Achleve Beyond

455.00 5-10 yrs,
505.00 11-21 yrs

Blue Sea Educational 400.00
Horizon Healthcare 255.00
Kidz Educational 590.00 76.50
Little Angels Center 250.00
Tender Age PT " 360.00
Atlas Search Health Solutlons 275.00
MKSA LLC 500.00 80.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Neuropsychological

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one {1)

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation (per

CSE Sessions
(est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Sesslon session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
LI Neuropsychological Services (LINS) 4,500.00

Metro Therapy 3,600.00

Long Island Neuropsychological Consuit. 3,500.00/3,200.00

Island Psychlatry 300.00 300.00/hr 300.00/hr 300.00/hr




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Psychiatric

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation (per

CSE Sessions
{est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Hame/Comrmunity Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Island Psychiatry 685.00 685.00/hr 685.00/hr
Access 7 2,100.00 84.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Psychoeducational

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Sesslon, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation (per

CSE Sessions
(est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Metro Therapy 750.00
Access 7 1,575.00 84.00
New York Therapy Placement Services 900.00
LIDC 750.00
Blue Sea Consulting ; 1,100.00
Island Psychiatry 450.00 450.00/hr 450.00/hr
175.00/hr -min 9
Positive Behavior Support Consulting hours
LI Neuropsychological Sarvices (LINS) 2,500.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Psychological

Vendor Name:

Individual 3¢ Min.
Session

Individual 30 minute
Home/Community

Individual one (1)}
Hour Session

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session,Upto 5
students, 30 minute
sassion

Consultation 30
Min. Session

Evaluation (par
Evaluation)

CSE Sessions
(est. 45
min/session)

Island Psychiatry

450.00

450.00/hr

450.00/hr

Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond

450.00 5-10 yrs,
505.00 11-21 yrs

Metro Therapy 500.00
Access 7 1,300.00 84.00
150.00/hr {PhD)},
Horizon Healthcare 87.00/hr (MA)
DaVinci Collaborative 990.00
Out East Therapy of NY - 550.00
Blue Sea Consulting 600,00
Kidz Educational 1,015.00 98.25
New York Therapy Placement Services 700.00
LIDC 450.00
450.00 Psy, 650.00
MKSA LLC PhD 80.00
Positive Behavior Support Consulting 175.00/hr




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Evaluations-Speech & Language

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5 CSE Sessions
Individual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| Individual one (1) | students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation {per (est. 45
Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Sassion session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Complete Rehab PT OT SLP 250.00
New York Therapy Placement Services 280.00
Out East Therapy of NY 350.00
Horizon Healthcare 255.00
Access 7 325.00 84.00
375.00 5-10 yrs, 400
Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond 11-21 yrs
Kidz Educational 434.00 76,50
LIDC 225.00
Long Island Tutorial 80.00/hr
Tender Age PT 240.00
Atlas Search Health Solutions 225.00
65.00 1st stud.
DaVinci Collaborative 65.00 30,00 each add'l 720.00
Metro Therapy 250.00
Apex Therapeutic 350.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Feeding Therapy
Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5 CSE Sessions
Individual 30 Min. |individual 30 minute| Individual one {1) | students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation (per {est. 45

Vendor Nama: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
New York Therapy Placement Services 45.00 55.00 90.00 45.00 350.00 67.50
Out East Therapy of NY 60.00 65.00 '
Access 7 168.00 84.00
Blue Sea Consulting 65.00
Health Source Group 125.00/visit




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Hearing or Vision Services

Individual 3¢ Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individuai one (1) Hour

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Up to 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30 Min.

Evaluation {per

CSE Sessions {est.

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Session session Session Evaluation) 45 min/session)
New York Therapy Placement Services 70.00 70.00 140.00 70.00 500.00 105.00
Out East Therapy of NY 65.00 75.00

92.00 (vis), 61.00 92.00 {vis), 184.00 {vis), 92.00 (Vis), 208.00 {(Audio) or 91.50 (H) or
Kidz Educational (TDF} 61.00 (TDF) 122.00 (TDF) 61.00 (TDF) 495.00 (Vision) 138.00 (v)
Metro Therapy 64.00 64.00 128.00 64.00 325.00 96.00

‘ 90.00 school 67.50 school

Tender Age PT  (VISION) 45.00 53.00 106.00 home 45.00 200.00 79.50 hame
MKSA LLC 85.00 (H), 80.00 {V) 135.00 (H), 130,00 {V) 500.00 (H)




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Home Tutoring

Group Direct
Services, Per Group

Session, Upto 5 CSE Sesslons
Individual 30 Min. |individual 30 minute| Individual ona {1) | students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation (per {est. 45
Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/sesston)
Access 7 105.00 84.00
Bilinguals/Achleve Beyond 110.00
75.00 Gen Ed,
Blue Sea Consulting 85.00 Spec Ed
53.00 Gen Ed
Dynamic Tutoring 65.00 Scl./Math
Health Source Group 110.00
Helping Hands 50.00 50.00 95.00 75.00 50.00 300.00 95.00
LIDC 51.00
Metro Therapy 50,00 50.00 100.00 50.00 75.00
New York Therapy Placement Services 50.00 55.00 100.00 32/stud 50.00 280.00 75.00
Out East Therapy of NY 75.00
Kidz Educational 54,50 109.00 54.50 81.75
Apex Therapeutic 75.00 75.00 150.00
Little Angels Center 85.00
Long Istand Tutorial 51.00
Nassau Suffolk Services for Autism 85.00 S.E.
St. James Tutoring 27.63 27.63 55.25 27.63/student 27.63 41.45
65.00/student, 32.50
each add't {1 hour
Syosset Home Tutoring 65.00 session} 65.00/hr
Educational Advisory Assoc. 27.50 55.00 75.00 55.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Interpreter Services
Group Direct
Services, Par Group
Session, Upto 5 CSE Sessions
Individual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| Individual one (1) [ students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation (per (est. 45
Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session sesslon Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
75.00 ongoing,
82.00 as needed,
120.00 spec.
Mill Neck Interpreter Service assignment
Bilinguals/Achleve Beyond 90.00
36.00-47.00 min 2 72.00-94.00 min 2 54.00-70.50 min
Kidz Educational hours hours 2 hours
MEKSA, LLC 75.00
Metro Therapy 50.00 50.00 100.00 75.00
45.00 per 30 min ) 95.00 fiat rate up to
New York Therapy Placement Services after 1 hour ! 1 hour
Qut East Therapy of NY 75.00 75.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

LPN Services

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Per-Group
Sesslon, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation {per

CSE Sessions
(est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/sassion)
- [Health Source Group 48.00
§2.00 H.0./trips,
§7.00 1:1, 60.00 1:1
Horizon Healthcare enhanced
Access 7 80.00 84.00
Always Compassionate Home Care 80.00
Apex Therapeutic 33.00 33.00 56.00
Blue Sea Consulting 125.00
Qut East Therapy of NY 50.00
Atlas Search Health Solutions 27.50 27.50 “55.00 27.50




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Music Therapy

Vendor Name:

Individual 30 Min.
Session

Individual 3¢ minute
Home/Community

Individual one {1}
Hour Session

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Sesslon, Upto 5
students, 30 minute
session

Consuitation 30
Min. Session

Evaluation (per
Evaluaticn)

CSE Sesslons
{est. 45
min/session}

Out East Therapy of NY

60.00

60.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Occupational Therapy

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
i Sesslon, Upto 5 CSE Sessions
Individual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| Individual one (1) | students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation (per {est. 45
Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Complete Rehab PT OT SLP 43.00 55.00 86.00 33.00/student 43.00 250.00 654.50
New York Therapy Placement Services 46.00 55.00 92.00 65.00 50.00 190.00 69.00
Blue Sea Consulting 50.00 85.00flat rate
Always Compassionate Home Care 175.00/ visit 175.00/visit
65.00 2:1, 20.00
Metro Therapy 44.00 50.00/stud 88.00 each add'| 44.00 185.00
Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond 70.00 55.00/per child
Apex Therapeutic 60.00 60.00 110.00 75.00 60.00 250.00
Access 7 137.00 200.00 84.00
Health Source Group 95.00
Horizon Healthcare 66.00 110.00 132.00 85.00 up to 3 stud 60.00 210.00 60.00/30 min.
Bright Star Occupational Therapy 47.00 75.00 94.00 85.00 47.00 225.00 70.50
MKSA LLC 85.00 135.00 250.00
Qut East Therapy of NY 55.00 65.00
122.00 school/alt. | 61.00 school/ alt 91.50 school/alt
61.00 school/alt |70.00 home or 61.00] location, 140.00 location, 70.00 location, 105.00
Kidz Educational location alt location home 36.00/student home 434.00 home
Little Angels Center 50.00 100.00 45.00 2-5 stud 200.00
Atlas Search Health Solutions 45.00 45.00 90.00 45.00 67.50
90.00 school, 67.50 school,

Tender Age PT 45.00 53.00 106.00 home 68.00 45.00 190.00 79.50 home




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Orientation & Moblity Services

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Sesslon, Upto 5 CSE Sesslons
Individual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| (ndividual one (1) | students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation {per (est. 45
Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/sesslon)
Complete Rehab PT OT S5LP 125.00 125.00 250.00 125.00 125.00/half hour 187.50
Out East Therapy of NY 55.00 65.00
Kidz Educational 92.00 92.00 184.00 52.00 495.00 138.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Parent Counseling & Training

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Dlrect
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

‘Evaluation (per

CSE Sassions (est.

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) 45 min/session)
LIDC 100.00
New York Therapy Placement Services 50.00 . 55.00 100.00 75.00 50.00 75.00
Out East Therapy of NY 55.00 65.00
Blue Sea Educational 105.00
75.00 BCBA, 75.00 BCBA, 150.00 BCBA, 112.50 BCBA,
Metro Therapy 62.50 non BCBA 62.50 non BCBA 125.00 non BCBA 93.75 non BCBA
Access7 105.00, 152.00 84.00
Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond 110.00
160.00 non-BCBA
DaVinci Collaborative & 185.00 BCBA
Helping Hands 50.00 50.00 95.00 75.00 50.00 300.00 95.00
Island Psychiatry 450.00 450.00/hr 450.00/hr 450.00/hr
Kidz Educational 66.00 66.00 132.00 99.00
Little Angels Center 90.00
Nassau Suffolk Services for Autism 165.00
Positive Behavior Support Consulting 150.00 150.00/hr
105.00, 135.00

70.00, 85.00 BCBA, BCBA, 105.00
MEKSA LLC 70.00 counseling-sw counseling-sw
Apex Therapeutic 85.00 85.00 160.00 85.00
Educational Advisory Assoc. 45.25 90.50 55.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Physical Therapy

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Censultation 30

Evaluation (per

CSE Sessions
(est. 45

Vendor Name: Sessfon Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/sessfon)
Complete Rehab PT OT SLP 43.00 55.00 86.00 33.00/student 43.00 250.00 64.50
Richard W. Johnson PT 50.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 50.00/30 min. 50.00
Qut East Therapy of NY 55.00 65.00
65.00 2:1
Metro Therapy 46.00 50.00/student 92.00 20.00 each add'l 46.00 185.00 69.00
New York Therapy Placement Services 47.00 55.00 94.00 65.00 50.00 190.00 70.50
50.00 school, 67.50 school,
Tender Age PT 45.00 53.00 106.00 home 68.00 45.00 190.00 79.50 home
Accass 7 210.00 95.00 84.00
Apex Therapeutic 60.00 60.00 110,00 75.00 60.00 250.00
Health Source Group 95,00 ‘
Horizon Healthcare 66.00 110.00 132.00 85.00 up to 3 stud 60.00 210.00 60.00/30 min
99.00 sch,

66.00 sch, 70.00 132.00 sch, 140.00 66.00 sch, 70.00 105.00 home,

home, 61.00 alt. | 70.00 home, 61.00 | home, 122.00 ait. home, 61.00 alt. 91,50 alt.
Kidz Educational location alt location location 36.00 location 408.00 location
Little Angels Center 50.00 100.00 45,00 2-5 stud 200.00
Blue Sea Educational 60.00 95.00 fiat rate
Always Compassionate Home Care 175.00/visit 175.00/visit
Atlas Search Health Solutions 45,00 45.00 90.00 45.00 67.50
Bifinguals/Achteve Beyond 70.00 55.00/per child
MKSA LLC 85.00 135.00 250.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Psychology Services

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation {per

CSE Sessions
(est. 45

Vendor Name: Sesslon Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
New York Therapy Placement Services ~ 60.00 65.00 120.00 35.00/stud 60.00 90.00
Island Psychiatry 450.00/hr 450.00/hr 450.00/hr 450.00/hr
Access 7 95.00, 105.00 158.00 84.00
65.00 2:1, 20.00 350.00 mono,
Metro Therapy 44.00 50.00/student 88.00 each add'l 4400 450.00 bilingual 66.00
150.00 {PhD}, 150.00 (PhD),
Horizon Healthcare 87.00 {MS) 87.00 {MS)
Out East Therapy of NY 75.00 80.00
69.00 Sch,
46.00 Sch, 70.00 92.00 5¢ch, 140.00 46.00 Sch, 70.00 105.00 homa,
home, 61.00 alt {70.00 home or 61.00] home, 122.00 alt home, 61.00 alt 91.50 alt
Kidz Educational locatlon alt location location 36.00 location 1,015.00 location
Atlas Search Health Solutions 37.50 37.50 75.00 37.50 61.25
Positive Behavior Support. Consulting 175.00 150.00/hr
The Therapy Spot 42.00 45.00 84.00 57.00 42,00 175.00 42.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Reading Services

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5

CSE Sessions

Individual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| Individual one (1} | students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation (per (est. 45
Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/sesslon}
Access 7 210.00, 315.00 420.00, 790.00 84.00
Dynamic Tutoring 65.00
New York Therapy Placement Services 55.00 60.00 110.00 35.00/stud 55.00 280.00 82.50
Helping Hands 55.00 55.00 110.00 90.00 55.00 750,00 110.00
Kidz Educational 65.50 65.50 131.00 520.00 98.25
Metro Therapy 125.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

RN Services

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one (1)

Group Direct
Services, Par Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation {per

CSE Sessions
{est. 45

Vendor Name: Sesslon Home/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
64.00 Health Office
Health Source Group 68.00 Skilled Nursing
65.00 H.0./trips,
72.00 1:1 skilled,
Horlzon Healthcare 76.00 1:1 enbanced
Blue Sea Educational 140.00
Qut East Therapy of NY 75.00
Atlas Search Health Solutions 37.50 37.50 75.00 372.50
Access 7 ' 100.00 - 84.00
Apex Therapeutic 45,00 45.000 70.00
Always Compassionate Home Care 90.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Special Education Itinerant Services

Individual 30 Min.

Individual 30 minute

Individual one {1)

Group Direct
Servlces, Per Group
Session, Upto 5
students, 30 minute

Consultation 30

Evaluation {per

CSE Sesslons
{est. 45

Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Sessfon sessfon Min, Session Evaluation) min/session)

Out East Therapy of NY 55.00 65.00

LIDC 80.00

Positive Behavior Support Consulting 150.00 150.00/hr

Access 7 95.00, 100.00 152.00 84.00

Bilinguals/Achieve Beyond 110.00

Helping Hands 50.00 50.00 95.00 75.00 50.00 500.00 95.00
99.00 school, 109.00 49.50 school, 74.25 school,

Kidz Educational _ 49.50RR 54.50 home 22.00/stud 54.50 home 468.00 ‘81.75 home

See County
Metro Therapy . Contract
Educational Advisory Assoc. 27.50 55.00 55.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Special Education Teacher Services

Group Direct
Services, Per Group

Session, Upto 5 CSE Sessfons

(ndividual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| Indfvidual one {1) | students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation (per (est. 45
Vendor Name: 5ession Heme/Community Hour Session session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Dynamic Tutoring 65.00 53.00
New York Therapy Placerment Services 50.00 55.00 100.00 32.00/stud 50.00 280.00 75.00
Qut East Therapy of NY 55.00 65.00
Access 7 105.00 70.00 84.00
Bllinguais/Achleve Beyond 110.00
LIDC ' 90.00

35,00/stud Grp 2, 250.00 mono,
Metro Therapy 45.00 45.00 90.00 30.00/stude Grp 3 45.00 350.00 bilingual 75.00
Positive Behavior Support Consulting 150.00 150.00/hr
Educational Advisory Assoc. 27.50 55.00 55.00
155.00 session 200.00 sess-1st

DaVincl Collaborative 200.00 Sess.-Wilson | 100.00 each add'l 250.00
Health Source Group 62.00
Helping Hands 50.00 50.00 95.00 75.00 50.00 500.00 95.00
Nassau Suffolk Services for Autism 85.00




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Speech & Language Services/Evaluation

Group Direct
Services, Per Group

Session, Upto 5 CSE Sessions
tndividual 30 Min. |Individual 30 minute| Individual one (1) | students, 20 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation {per (est. 45
Vendor Name: Session Home/Community Hour Sesston session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Access 7 325.00 84.00
Apex Therapeutic 70.00 70.00 120.00 350.00
Blue Sea Educational 325.00
Complete Rehab PT OT SLP 43.00 55.00 86.00 33.00/student 43.00 250.00 64.50
Horizon Healthcare 255.00
New York Therapy Placement 46.00 55.00 92.00 65.00 50.00 280.00 69.00
Out East Therapy of NY 350.00
65.00-1st stud.
DaVinci Collaborative 65.00 30.00 each add'l 720.00
46.00 school, 70.00 92.00 school, 140.00 46.00 school, 105.00 home,
home, 61.00alt | 70.00 home, §1.00 | home, 122.00 alt 70.00 home, 91.50 alt
Kidz Educational location alt location location 36.00/stud 61.00 alt location 434,00 location
LIDC 90.00
Littie Angels Center 50.00 100.00 45,00 2-5 stud 200.00
Long Island Tutorial 80.00 ) 80.00/hr
65.00 2:1, 20.00 250.00 mono,
Metro Therapy 46.00 50.00/student 92.00 each add'l 46.00 350.00 bilingual
Always Compassionate Home Care 175.00/visit 175.00/visit
MKSA LLC 350.00
The Speech Language Place 50.00 70.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 500.00 70.00
80.00 school, 67.50 school,
Tender Age PT 45.00 53,00 106.00 home 68.00 45,00 240,00 79.50 home
Atlas Search Health Solutions 45,00 45.00 90.00 45,00 67.50




RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Staff Professional Development/Training

Group Direct
Services, Per Group
Session, Upto 5 CSE Sessions
Individual 30 Min. [Individual 30 minute [Individual one {1) Hour students, 30 minute |Consultation 30 Evaluation (per (est. 45
Vendor Name: Session Home/Commupnity Sassion session Min. Session Evaluation) min/session)
Complete Rehab PT OT SLP 150.00 300.00 150.00
DaVinci Collaborative 3780/day
800.00upto 3
hours/1,600.00 over
New York Therapy Placement Services 3 hours
Access 7 273.00, 630.00
Blue Sea Educational 55.00
Bright Star Occupational 300.00
Helping Hands 62.50 62.50 125.00 95.00 62.50 125,00
Kidz Educational 225.00 per speaker
LIDC 127.00
1600.00 day/
850.00 1/2
day/300.00 hour {2
Metro Therapy hrs ar less)
Out East Therapy of NY 100.00
Positive Behavior Support Consulting 175.00
150.00, 175.00 BCBA,
Little Angels Center 200.00 BCBA-D
Long Island Tutorial 150.00
150.00 hourly/
375.00 1/2 day/
MKSA LLC 700.00 full day
Nassau Suffolk Services for Autism 200.00







COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)
RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to CSE Sessions
Individual Individual 30 | Individual 5 students, 30 | Consultation (Estimated 45 | .
30 Minute minute Home/ | One (1) hour | Minute 30 Minute Evaluation | min/session)
Session Community Session ' Session Session (Per Eval.) _
Evaluations- -
Academic Zq 6 8 LI
Evaluations-Speech o
& Language ‘5 Z’ 5’ g &J[
Feeding Therapy \ U g g d(
Hearing or Vision
Services
Home Tutoring 0 5 gq
Interpreter Services
(sign language,
Ianguage other than
English-Spanish,
Japanese, efc.)
LPN Services go % Lk'
Music Therapy
Qccupational
Thernay \274 | 200 24
Orientation &
Mobility Services : _
Parent C 1in e Az
orent Connseling 05~ 152 &
Physical Therapy Z— \0 Q’S- 8%
Psycholopy Services Ql § log \6—3 . gq
Reading Services 210 35 U(’ZO:l qo gq
RN Services l 0o %q
Special Education - 7
Itinerant Services qﬁ) lOO l ) } gq
Special Eduocation -
Teacher Services ‘ 0{ j O 3“{
Speech & Langusge R L
Services/Evaluation 5 2’5 <‘5/ (
Staff Professional .
Development/Traini 7/7 %’(ﬁao
| ng
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PROPOSAL FOR PROVIDER OF SPECIAL EDUCATION RELATED SERVICES FOR The

Rochy Point Union Free School District

PART II: Quotations

COMPENSATION:

D)

2)

Agency will bill the District per hour at $110 for Consultant Special Education Teacher
Services (therapy session) with concentration in Applied Behavior Analysis and
Behavioral/Parent Training/Counseling that are to be provided at the child’s home, at the
District or at a daycare facility. Fees will be prorated if services performed require less or
more than an hour. Services will be billed for each session; however, the District shall not
be billed for a session if the Agency’s provider has not attended the session for any reason
whatsoever.

BCBA services (Staff Development workshops, training and support to classroom teachers
and other district staff regarding Autism Spectrum Disorders, provision of
recommendations for ongoing needs, as requested by the district) $150 per hour

3) 370 per half hour for Individnal Related Services (SP, PT, OT). Rate will be prorated

4)

based on the duration approved for the service. Services will be provided by licensed
speech pathologists, occupational therapists and physical therapists.

355 per half hour for Related Services (SP, PT, OT) per child with IEP in a group session.
With a minimum of 2 children with IEP required for each group session. If only one child
with IEP is available, then the group session will be rescheduled or cancelled. Services will
be provided by licensed speech pathologists, occupational therapists and physical
therapists.

5) 390 per hour for Translation Services. A minimum of one hour is required. Travel

expenses are included within the rate. Translations are not provided for evaluations.

“THE PROPOSER BELIEVES THAT THIS INFORMATION IS PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE

STATE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW?”
Achieve Beyond

RFP for Provider of Special Education Related Services for the Rocky Point Union Free School District

Page 7



0) Agency will bill the District per evaluation.
Rates are as follows:

For Children ages 5-10

English Other Language
Psychological $450 $ 585
ADOS $ 450 $ 585
Speech $375 $455
Educational 3345 $ 400
FBA/BIP $340 $395
Social History $230 $270
Occupation Therapy Eval $375 $ 455
Physical Therapy Eval $370 $450
For Children ages 11-21

English Other Language
Psychological $ 505 $610
ADOS $505 $610
Speech $ 400 $505
Educational $375 $450
FBA/BIP $ 340 $395
Social History $230 $295
Occupation Therapy Eval $ 400 $ 505
Physical Therapy Eval $ 400 $ 505

7) For any other evaluation testing, prices will be quoted and agreed upon by both parties.

8) Ifany other therapy services or evaluations are needed, the Agency will undertake those
referrals at a separate rate.

9) The annual cost proposal will be based on the School District needs and recommendations
for evaluations and services.

10} No additional billing will be charéed to the School District for travel expenses, parking,
participant materials, or other incidentals.

11) Continuation of services is dependent upon timely payment of invoices.

“THE PROPOSER BELIEVES THAT THIS INFORMATION IS PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
STATE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW”
Achieve Beyond,
RFP for Provider of Special Education Related Services for the Rocky Point Union Free School District

Page 8



2023-2024 RATES SCHEDULE

Name of Provider: Achieve Beyond

Contact Name and Title: Kristin English, M.S. Ed, LI Program Director
Address: 225 Broadhollow Road Suite 402, Melville NY 11747
Fax: 631-385-7795

Website/E-mail: www.achievebeyondusa.com/ kenglish@achlevebeyondusa.com

Telephone: 631-385-7780

Type of Related Service

Special Education Services-ABA/ Parent T; raining / Behavioral/ Counseling

(Services provided in- person and/or telepractice, if approved)

Behavior Therapist/ Teacher Assistant/I:1 Aide Services

BCBA Services

Occupational Therapy / Physical Therapy /Speech/Language Therapy

Individual session

Occupational Therapy / Physical Ther

! Group session

Translation Services and CSE Meeting Attendance- minimum of I hour

EEyvaluations
For Children ages 5-10

Psychological

ADOS

Speech

Educational

FBA/BIP

Social History
Occupation Therapy Eval
Physical Therapy Eval

For Children ages 11-21

Psychological

ADOS

Speech

Educational

FBA/BIP

Social History
Occupation Therapy Eval
Physical Therapy Eval

English

$450
$450
$375
$345
$340
5230
$375
$375

English
$505
$ 505
$400
$380
$340
$230
$400
$400

Other Language

Other Language

apy /Speech/Language Therapy

5585
$ 585
$4ss
$400
§395
5270
$ 455
$455

$610
5610
$ 505
5455
$395
$295
$505
$505

$110 per hour

375 per hour

$150 per hour

370 per half hour

355 per half hour
per child

$ 90 per hour

“THE PROPOSER BELIEVES THAT THIS INFORMATION IS PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE

STATE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW”

Achieve Beyond,

RFP for Provider of Special Education Related Services for the Rocky Point Union Free School District

Page 9



SIGNATURE . 1/10/2023

Kiristin English M.S. Ed
LI Program Director

“THE PROPOSER BELIEVES THAT THIS INFORMATION IS PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
STATE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW?”
Achieve Beyond.
RFP for Provider of Special Education Related Services for the Rocky Point Union Free School District

Page 10






COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)
RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Individual
Omne (1) hour
Sgssion

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session_

Consultation
30 Mimite
Sgssion

Evaluation
(Per Eval) _

CSE Sessions
{Estimated 45

min/session)

Evaluations-
Academic

Evaluations-Speech
& Language

Feeding Therapy

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring

Interpreter Services

(sign language,

language other than

English-Spanish,
Japanese, etc.)

| LPN Services

$80.00/hr

Music Therapy

Oeccupational
Therapy

$175.00/
Visit

$175.00/
Visit

Orientation &
Mobility Services

Parent Counseling
& Training

Physical Therapy

$175.00/
Visit

$175.00/
Visit

Psychology Services

Reading Services

RN Services

$90.00/hr

Special Education
Itinerant Services

Special Education
Teacher Services

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

$175.00/

1visit

$175.007
visit

Staff Professional
Development/Traint

| 08

VENDOR NAME.: Always Compassionate Home Care Inc.

Always Compassionate Home Care, Inc.

RFP #R24-01













COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)
RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Individual
One (1) hour
Session

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
3 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
{Per Eval.)

CSE Sessions
(Estimated 45

min/session)

Evaluations-
Academic

—_—_\\-__

s

Evaluations-Speech
& Language

AR5

Feeding Therapy

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring

Interpreter Services
(sign language,
language other than
English-Spanish,
Japanese, etc.)

LPN Services

BE5

Music Therapy

Occupational
Therapy

Orientation &
Mobility Services

B 50

Parent Counseling
& Training

Physicat Therapy

8dg

v

#%

ke

® 67; «.<.-fi)

Psychology Services

ﬁzﬂ 513

Hze

£7S

%3750

#6(25

Reading Services

RN Services

PFTST

H2)s0

#75

2750

Special Education
Itinerant Services

e

Special Education
Teacher Services

f—

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

s

¥as

"-}LO/C)

Beps

#2350

Staff Professional
Development/Traini
og

— ]

T

—
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Rocky Point Union Free School District
: Purchasing Department
Phone: 631.849.7563
Email: dhoffman@reckypoint.kl2 ny.us

COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 1 of 2)

. . N Tl <Yl et
RFP #R24-81 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services 71 ol Ve C\"\E‘C\

Group Direct
Services, Per.
Group
Session, Up to CSE Sessions
Individual Individual 30 | Individual 5 students, 30 | Consultation ' (Estimated 45
30 Minute minuate Home/ | One (1) hour | Minute 30 Minute | Evaluation | min/session)
Session Community Session Session Session (Per Eval))

Augmentative & & 3 Q00 Eval,

Alternative N
Communication : £ 200 Consury

(AAC) Services Trainin

Assistive
Technology

Behavior ~ o
Assessment & |25
Intervention v
Services (ABA, A / 2
FBA, BIP, CBT, .

Consults, efc.)

Consultant Services-
Autism

Consultant Services-
Inclusion

Evaluations-

Bilingual 00
Psychological P 7

Evaluations- )
Bilingual Academic

Evaluations- ) ’
Bilingual Speech - #4400
and Langunage

Evaluations-
Auditory Processing

Evaluations-Auiism
Diagnostic

Evaluations-
Neuropsychological

Evaluations-
Psychiatric

Evaluations- - £ .
Psychological (9 0O

Evaluations- .
Psychoeducational $ [{OO

VENDOR NAME: Blue. B0 Eaucaheral Coney 1\"Hﬁ\Cj



COST _SUMMARY FORM-ATYACHMENT 1 (Page2 o

£2)

RFP #R24-01 Educationa). Behavioral, & Related S '%%?ﬁ— .
ucational, Behaviora elated Services - Y\QQ‘

et

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/

Individual -
One (1) hour
Session

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
{Per Eval))

CSE Sessions
(Estimated 45
min/session)

Ewvaluations-
Academic

Community

P3a5

Evaluations-Speech

& Language

Feeding Therépy

Pos

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring

715 Gen &d,

Interpreter Services

(sign language,
language other than
English-Spanish,
Japanese, etc.)

LPN Services

Music Therapy

Occupational
Therapy

£lot- rate,

Orientation &
Mobility Services

Parent Counseling
& Training

105

Physical Therapy

75(00

5

Psychology Services

Reading Services

RN Services

€40

Special Education
Ttinerant Services

Special Education
Teacher Services -

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

F
35S

Staff Professional
Development/Traini

ng

¥ 5

VENDOR NAME: Blue.
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RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to CSE Sessions
Individual Individual 30 | Individual - 5 students, 30 | Consultation (Estimated 45
30 Minute minute Home/ | One (1) hour | Minute 30 Minute - | Evaluation | min/session)
Session Community Session Session Session (Per Eval.)
Evaluations- '
Academic
Evaluations-Speech
& Language
Feeding Therapy

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring .-

Interpreter Services
(sign language,
fanguage other than
English-Spanish,
Japanese, etc.)

LPN Services

Music Therapy

Occupational
Therapy

SJL{:;L_.

*H —

$ Q)Lf"

+%

F79.00

Orientation &
Mobility Services

Parent Counseling
& Training

Physical Therapy

Psychology Services

Reading Services

RN Services

Special Education
Xtinerant Services

Special Education
Teacher Services -

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

Staff Professional
Development/Traini

| ng

430

IS min [xf
Sthedut g‘ﬁr

P STy

$tyg — |
1+ vENDOR NAME: ©ight-Star 0 C@LMW P
e Studont gVl - ?aid at 1., Y0 pin Imdwidued Sovaaw por montl.
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COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Pag )

RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to CSE Sessjons
Individual Individual 30 | Individual - 5 students, 30 | Consuitation (Estimated 45
30 Minute minute Home/ | One (1) hour | Minute 30 Minute - | Evaluation | min/session)
Session Community Session Session Session (Per Eval.)
Evzaluations- P [ A
Academie / A
Evaluations-Speech ;
& Language a. 59
Feeding Therépy
Hearing or Vision
Services
’ ¥
Home Tutoring
Interpreter Services
(sign Ianguage,
language other than N / A
English-Spanish, .
Japanege, etc.) ]
LPN Services N/ A B
Music Therapy N Iﬁ . ] —
Occupational ‘
Therapy H3, 55 &Lo 33 [shedent 43 aT=) _ by. S
Orientation & 50 136 hoyf
Mobility Services '9.5 I 5 a NfA | 36 I hour ﬂ %7 Ry
Parent Counseling N
& Training N!ﬂ
Physical Therapy H3 , 55 g 3315*\"_ ‘"I 43 250 G4 ¢ -
Psychology Services N/ |
Reading Services [l ¢
RN Services N IA
Special Education
Jtinerant Services N n
Special Education '
Teacher Services.  |™ /A : "
‘Speech & Language : ' L
Services/Evaluation L’S 5 5 8 b 33! SfUM 4‘3 S8o and
Staff Professional -
Development/Traini 150 WA 300 N A { g N / A v f‘g
| g
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Complete Rehabilitation PT, OT, SLP of the Hamptons, PLLC

Fee Schedule: Rocky Point Union Free School District
2023-2024 School Year

Complete Rehabilitation PT, OT, SLP of the Hamptons, PLLC shall provide services as defined by the District and is the District’s Administrative
responsibility in accordance with Federal and State Laws regulating the practice of such educational services.

Provision of Related Services: Qecupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, Speech Therapy and
Special Education services will be through service options listed below:

“Servics Option Evaliations
Evaluations performed may include:
Initjal Evaluations and Re-Evaluations for Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy and Speech Therapy
when approved by the CSE or 504 Plan Coordinator. Evaluations.may include administration of formal,
standardized assessment tools and clinical assessment of performance areas to determine the need for $250
therapy services and models of related service options. The procedure may include:

* observation of student in the educational environment

+ record review

* parent/teacher interview

+ administration and interpretation of test data
* _submission of written report

ServiceOption: Difect.Servicks (OT PT - STASE) Sie
Direct Individual Treatment
May include pull-out sessions, classroom-based push-in sessions, annual assessment for yearly [EP 543
development and review and consultation as support to school persennel. {per 30-minute session)
Direct Group Treatment
May Include pull-out sessions and classroom-based push-in sessions. {per 30-minute session, per student) 333

Home-Based Related Services: OT/PT/ST Services. On behalf of home-based students, services may
include attendance at CSE meetings, teacher meetings, parent meetings, IEP meetings, unnotified student 855
absences and annual review meetings or unspecified meeting requests. (per 30-minute session)
District Students Attending Programs Outside of District (i.e,, cross-contracted with another district):
Receiving Related Services (OT/PT/ST); On behalf of cross-contracted students, services may include $55
attendance at CSE/504 meetings, teacher meetings, parent meetings, [EP/504 meetings and annual review
meetings or unspecified mesting requests. {per 30-minute session, per student)
District and Non-District Students Attending in District Private/Parochial Schools:
Receiving Related Services (OT/PT/ST); On behalf of private and parochial school students, services may 555
include attendance at CSE/504 mectings, teacher meetings, parent meetings, IEP/504 meetings and annual
review meetings or unspecified meeting requests. {per 30-minute session, per student)
District Students Parentally Placed in Charter Schools: .
Receiving Related Services (OT/PT/ST); On behalf of charter school students, services may include $55
attendance at CSE/504 meetings, teacher mectings, parent meetings, IEP/504 meetings and annual review
meetings or ungpecified meeting requests. {per 30-minute session, per student)
District Students Parentally Placed in Charter Schools, Private/Parochial Schools
Receiving Resource Room Instruction; On behalf of charter school students, services may include
attendance at CSE/504 meetings, teacher meetings, parent meetings, IEP/504 meetings and annual review $33
meetings or unspecified meeting requests. (per 30-minute session, per student)
{if applicable, an individual student rate will be adjusted (o $43 per student)
Orientation and Mobility Training - Direct support services for the student, school professionals and

families as needed. Attendance at CSE and Teacher Meetings. {per 30-minute session) $125
Orientation and Mobility Evaluations — Initial Orientation and Mobility when approved by the CSE or
504 Plan Coordinator. Evaluations may include administration of formal, standardized assessment tools $125 per 30 minutes

and clinical assessment of performance areas to determine the need for therapy services and models of
related service options. The procedure may include;
. observation of student in the educational environment

. record review

. parent/teacher interview

. administration and interpretation data

. submission of written report . {per 30-minutes nzeded)

-Service Option s Indirset SErices (O T P STES EL e G b F b B g B e
RtI (MTSS) Suppert: Tier 1 District Wide Kindergarten Support (per 30-minute session) §50
Tier 1: OT/PT Support {(per 30-minute session} $50
Tier 2: OT/PT Support {per 30-minute session} $50

Complete Rehabilitation PT, OT, SLP of the Hamptons, PLLC
ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT RFPHCMS 23-24D
Puge |12 Original



OT/PT/ST Classroom Support: this consultant model is provided to specified special education classes;
therapists provide consultation which supports all students’ performance within the classroom setting.
¥ (per 30-minute session)

§50

Integrated Occupational Therapy (OTI): the integrated model is provided to specified special education
classes where therapists and teachers collaborate to support all students’ performance within the classroom
setting. (per 30-minute sessiorn)

565

Consultation (non-mandated): May include: time spent meeting between school personnel and
OT/PT/ST/SE, provided periodically to teachers throughout the school year as needed to discuss student
schedules, review IEP goals, discuss progress marks and in preparation for annual review meetings.
Additionally, Consultation (non-mandated) is provided to assess student necds for adaptive equipment
including specifications and ordering information. . (per 30-minute session)

543

Attendance at Meetings by Related Service Providers (OT/PT/ST/SE): Attendance at meetings may
include: CSE/504 meetings, teacher meetings, parent meetings, IEP/504 mectings and annual review
meetings or unspecified meeting requests authorized by the Schoo! District's Special Education
department or Non-Special Education Committees such as 504, IST or MTSS/Ril district wide.

(per 30-minute session)

543

Professional Development-OT/PT/ST: provided to district staff/paraprofessionals at the request of the
Director of Special Education. To provide ongoing Embedded Support for administrators, teachers,
special area teachers, and paraprofessionals through, training may include development of motor skills,
sensory strategies in the school- based setting and proper lifting and transfer

techniques. (per 30-minute session)

5150

*this rate includes therapist and administrative fees.

Complete Rehabilitation PT, OT, SLP of the Hamptons, PLLC
ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOGL DISTRICT RFP#CMS 23-24D
Page |13 Original






















Rocky Point Union Free School District
‘ Purchasing Department

Phone: 631.849.7563

Email: dhoffman@rockypoint.k12.nv.us

COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 1 of 2)

#R24-01 Educational Behavioral, & Related Services

RFP
o ———=es0hdl, behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Group

Individual
One (1) hour | Minute
Session Session

Group Direct
Services, Per

Session, Up to
5 students, 30

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
(Per Eval.)

. C8E Sessions

(Estimated 45
min/session)

Augmentative &
Alternative
Communication
AAC) Services

Assistive
Technology

Behavior
Assessment &
Intervention
Services (ABA,
FBA, BIP, CBT,
Consults, efc.)

Consultant Services-
Autism

Inclasion

Consultant Services-

Evaluations-
Bilingual
Psychological

Evaluations- .
Bilingeal Academie

Evaluations-
Bilingual Speech
and Language

Evaluations-
Auditory Processing

Evaluations-Autism
Diagnostic

Evaluations-
Neuropsychologi_cal

Evaluations-
Psychiatric

Evaluations-
Psychological

Evaluations-
Psychoeducational

-——"‘"4
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COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)
RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Individual
One (1) hour
Session

Minute

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30

Session

Consultation

Evaluation

| (Per Eval)

CSE Sessions
(Estimated 45
min/session)

Evaluations- -
Academic

¥

Evaluations-Speech
& Language

Feeding Therapy

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring

SE

ull

iy 5-3-0‘

ATTAEER

- 55577

Interpreter Services

(sign Ianguage,
language other than
English-Spanish,

Japanese, ete.)

LPN Services

Music Therapy

Occupational
Therapy

Orientation &
Mobility Services

Parent Counseling
& Training

Physical Therapy

Psychology Services

Reading Serv_ices

- RN Services

Special Education
Itinerant Services

Special Education
Teacher Servicées

S

53

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

Staff Professional
Development/Traini

| ng

—— -~
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SECTION II: COST

Dynamic Tutoring Services
P.O. Box 1682
Port Washington, NY 11050
admin@dynamictutoringservices.com
516-477-9215 " 631-951-8082

Working together for the future of our children

REP #R24-01 Rocky Point Union Free School District
Educational, Behavioral & Related Services - Home Tutoring
March 29, 2023 at 2:00 p.-m.
Section II: Cost Summary Form ~ ATTACHMENT I

Rate Information that would be included in a potential agreement with the District:

Type of Service | _ 2023-2024 Rate per hour

General Ed. Home Tutoring, $53.00
Last Minute Cancellation/No Show
Tutor Provided Material per subject per week

CSE Meetings (Consultant) ' $ 53.00
CSE Report Writing and Meeting $ 50.00
attendance
Chemistry, Physics, Biology, Earth Science, - $65.00
Algebra, Pre-Calculus, Calculus,
Geometry, Trigonometry

Last Minute Cancellation/No Show
Tutor Provided Material per subject per week

Home Tutoring ~ Pick up and Return of $ 53.00
Classwork, Regents Exams, mid-terms,
finals, NYS Assessment Exams

In-home Special Ed. Teacher, $ 65.00
Last Minute Cancellation/No Show
Tutor Provided Material per subject per week

Reading Specialist Instruction ' $ 65.00
Language Instruction .
Last Minute Cancellation/No Show

Tutor Provided Material per subject per week

RFP #R24-01 Rocky Point Union Free School District
Educational, Behavioral & Related Services - Home Tutoring
March 29, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. '

SectionII ~COST: 2023-2024



Rocky Point Union Free School District

Purchasing Department
FPhone: 631.849.7563

Email: dhoffman@rockypoint.k12.ny.us
COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 1 of2)

RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Individual
One (1) hour
Session

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute

Session

Evaluation
(Per Eval.)

CSE Sessions
(Estimated 45

min/session)

Augmentative &
Alternative
Communication
(AAC) Services

Assistive
Technology

Behavior
Assessment &
Intervention
Services (ABA,
FBA, BIP, CBT,
Consults, etc.)

VQL{

67(),_5’13 -

55.%

Consultant Services-
Autism

Inclusion

Consultant Services- |

27.5°

55,

58.%=

Evaluations-
Bilingual
Psychological

Evaluations- )
Bilingual Academie

Evaluations-
Bilingual Speech
and Language

Evaluations-
Auditory Processing

Evaluations-Autism
Diagnostic

Evaluations-
Neuropsychological

Evaluations-
Psychiatric

Evaluations-
Psychological

Evaluations-
Psychoeducational
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COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Pag )

RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/

Individual

One (1) hour |

Session

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group

Session, Up to

5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
(Per Eval.)

CSE Sessions

(Estimated 45
min/session)

Evaluations-
Academic

Community

\E

-~

5.

Evaluations-Speech
& Language

Feeding Therapy

Hearing or Vision
| Services

Home Tutoring

27,50

Interpreter Services
(sign language,
language other than
English-Spanish,
Japanese, gic.)

LPN Services

Music Therapy

Occupational
Therapy

Orientation &
Mobility Services

Parent Counseling
& Training

.'_1_{‘ 23

It

Physical Therapy

Psychology Services

Reading Services

RN Services

Special Education
Hinerant Services

A7.50

Gy
b
\3

"
@
Ve

Special Education
Teacher Services

J7.50

\o

-
(7
[A]

74
-

vy
ry
\

Speech & Langnage
Services/Evaluation

Staff Professional
Development/Traini

DB
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Page 3 of 3 for Cost summary

Type of Service Number Rate Comments

of
Students |
Served
State Exam Pick-up to drop-
Administration/Proctoring 1 $55.00 per/hr off
DISTRICT Representative
Requested Non-Reoccurring T :
Reports/Attendance/ 1 §55.00 per/hr As needed
Academic/CSE/ ete.
Classroom Teacher of $55.00
Record not providing Varies per/week, per Per Week
weekly classroom work assigned tutor
Rescinding of student
assignment after tutor was | Varies $55.00 flat
assigned fee/student As requested
Google
Classroom/Distance 2-5 $751'OO per As requested

. . Y2 hr

Learning Assignment
Google
Classroom/Distance 5-7 SIO?'OO PET 1 As requested

. . V2 hr

Leaming Assignment - _la

RFP- R2-1 Euona, Behvira, Related ecs fr the 2023/2 02 chl year
For the sole purpose of Rocky Point UFSD &- EDUCATIONAL ADVISORY ASSOCIATES Inc.







COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)

RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
: Session, Up to CSE Sessions
Individual Individual 30 | Individual - 5 students, 30 | Consultation (Estimated 45
30 Minute minute Home/ | One (1) hour | Minute ‘30 Minute - | Evaluation | min/session)
Session Cominunity Session Session Session (Per Eval)
Evalvations- ‘
Acadentic
Evaluations-Speech
& Language ] -
Feeding Therapy ] ﬁ /QS: OOAQ? FV'S({'

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring

${10.00

Interpreter Services
(sign language,
language other than
English-Spanish,
Japanese, etc.)

LPN Services

$4¥.00

Music Therapy

Occupational
Therapy

#95 o0

Orientation &
Mobhility Services

Parent Counseling

& Training
Physical Therapy

$45 00

Psychology Services

Reading Services

RN Services

A

Special Education
Itinerant Services

Special Education
Teacher Services .

#2.00

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

Staff Professional
Development/Traini

| B2

VENDOR NAME:__[fea{{hSowr Ce (roup, Irc













COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)

RFP #R24-01 Educationsal, Behavioral, & Related Services.

Individual
30 Mimute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Individual
One (1) hour
Session

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
(Per Eval.)

CSE Sessions

min/session)

Evaluations-
Academic

Evaluations-Speech
& Langunage

Feeding Therapy

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tatoring

D0

SO

15

Interpreter Services

(sign language,

Inngusge other than

English-Spanish,
Japanese, efc.)

LPN Services

Music Therapy

Occupational

Therapy

Orientation &
Mobility Services

& Training

Parent Counseling

S0

20

75

S0

75

Physical Therapy

Psychology Services

Reading Services

55

150

1O

RN Services

23

‘Special Education
Itinerant Services

56

50

SO0

Special Education
Teacher Services

el®)

S0

| SO

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

Stafl Professional
Development/Traini

| ng

() 30

YRS

125

VENDOR NAME:

(Estimated 45 | .







COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of A5

REP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/

Individual -

Session

One (1) hour

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
(Per Eval.)

CSE Sessions
(Estimated 45
min/session)

Evaluations-
Academic

Community

Evaluations-Speech
& Language

5500

Feeding Therépy

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring

Interpreter Services
(sign language,
language other than
English-Spanish,
Japanese, etc.)

LPNV Services

g €% KT

f

|
f <

N

5
cof

Music Therapy

) i, [}

Uig
511
g ! -

Occupational
Therapy

¥id,

&110.00

ANE

5 X5 oo
R shudenks

360

Orientation &
Mobhility Services

Parent Counseling
& Training

Physical Therapy

LITLY,

R0

A2l

R E AT

R - Sl

AN

3z

ohd +MJ.

Psychology Services

B30 [hs

4 Y1/ Ar.

Reading Services

hQQP(\\&E}QC«;l ol

RN Services TH

AL

"lll_?.QO"t

ied -

NN0-e

Special Education
Itinerant Services

Special Education
Teacher Services -

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

$3as

Staff Professional
Development/Traini

t B8

VENDOR NAM.E%U 2;@’/\/




Homecare Therapies, LLC
dba Horizon Healthcare Staffing

Page 3 of 5

Cost Summary Attachment 1

Please be advised that the rate schedule being submitted by Home Care Therapies d/b/a Horizon Healthcare

Staffing and affiliate Horizon Stafﬁng Solutions for Rocky Point UFSD are valid through June 30, 2024, The rate

schedule is subject to vearly rate increases and will be based on Rocky Point UFSD approval for each subsequent

ear.
Homecare Therapies LLC/dba Horizon Healthcare Staffing and affiliate Horizon Staffing Solutions
Services and Rates
2023-2024
Registered Nurse (RN) $65.00 per hour  — Health Office / Trip
Registered Nurse (RN) $72.00 per hour ~ —1:1 (Skilled Nursing Services)
Registered Nurse Specialty $76.00 per hour  —1:1 (enhanced nursing services for
medically fragile special needs students) *
RN Overnight School Trips $65.00 per hour  — Day Hours (7:30 am- 8:30 pm)
$10.00 per hour ~ — On-Call hours (8:30 pm-7:30 am) **
Registered Nurse Visit (dispense meds) $125.00 per hour
Licensed Practical Nurse (ILPN) $52.00 per hopr -Health Office / Trip
Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) $57.00 per hour - 1:1 (Skilled Nursing Services)
Licensed Practical Nurse-(LPN) Specialty  $60.00 per hour  —1:1 (enhanced nursing services for
medically fragile special needs students) *
Medical Assistant $41.00 per hour
Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) $32.00 per hour
Paraprofessional $31.00 per hour
Home Health Aide (HHA) $32.00 per hour
Student Transportation ONLY-RN $100.00 per hour (1.5 hour minimum each way) ***
Student Transportation ONLY- LPN $85.00 per hour (1.5 hour minimum each way) *#¥*

Student Transportation ONLY- CNA/
PARA

$52.00 per hour

(2.0 hour mirimum each way) **+*

Social Worker $66.00 per hour
School Psychologist- Ph.D $150.00 per hour
School Psychologist- Masters $87.00 per hour
BCBA- (BS) $80.00 per hour
BCBA—(MS) $105.00 per hour
BCBA- (Ph. D) $140.00 per hour
Registered Behavioral Technician(RBT) $50.00 per hour
ABA Evaluations $140.00 per hour
Teacher’s Aide (instructional cert.) $40.00 per hour
Teacher’s Aide(instructional non-cert.)  $36.00 per hour

* Registered Nurse/ Licensed Practical Nurse Specialty requested for a student will need additional authorization.

**1If the clinician’s services are requlred durmg the on-call hours, the rate wﬂl be $65.00 per hour for the
duration of the time the nurse’s services is required.

***This service is only for students needing a clinician on the bus ride to and from school and NOT in
school during the day.If a cliniciar must stay beyond the IEP/ scheduled school hours, Horizon reserves the
right to bill Rocky Point UFSD for the extra time involved.

20 Jerusalem Avenue, 3% Floor, Hicksville, NY 11801, Tel. (516) 326-2020 Fax. (516) 358-7133



Homecare Therapies, LLC

dba Horizon Healthcare Staffing

Cost Summary Attachment 1

Pace 4 of 5

= Ifa clinician must stay beyond the student’s scheduled IEP or school hours, Horizon reserves the right to bill

Rocky Point UFSD for the extra time involved.

2 If the same clinician works in the Rocky Point UFSD more than 40 hours in a week, Horizon will bill 1.5 times

the rates above to account for overtime.

= The minimum daily school assignment (s) is four (4) hours. School or trip assignments lasting less than four (4)

hours will be billed for the entire four (4) hours.

= Cancellation: School may cancel a scheduled shift up to twelve (12) hours prior to the scheduled shift:
otherwise, a 50% charge will be billed for the lost shift wages.
= Visits for specific medical procedures will be billed at the visit rate of $100/visit.

Related Educational Services - Session Rates

Occupational and Physical Therapist $66.00 per thirty (30) minute individual session at one site.
$85.00 per group in a thirty (30) minute group session.
[A group consists of up to three (3) students at one site] *
$210.00 per evaluation
CSE meetings/ Consultations $60.00  per thirty (30) minute session (billing will be prorated for
for OT, PT, ST longer sessions) *
PTA and COTA $58.00 per thirty (30) minute individual session at one site for two-(2)
or more students. *
$72.00 per group in a thirty (30) minute group session. A group
consists of up to three (3) students at one site*
Speech Therapist $72.00 per thirty (30) minute individual session at one site.
$92.00 per group in a thirty (30) minute session. A group consists of
up.to three (3) students.
Bi- Lingual Speech Therapist $78.00 per thirty (30) minute individual session at one site.
$92.00  per group in a thirty (30) minute session. A group consists of
up to three (3) students.
$255.00 per evaluation
Prepare Reports/ Documentation Billed at 340 per half hour (prior Rocky Point UFSD authorization
required)

* Mandates of more than thirty (30) minutes will be prorated

* When Occupational, Physical, and or Speech Therapy Services are provided for one single student at a site or
home based the rate is $110.00 per thirty (30) minute session.

20 Jerusalem Avenue, 3@ Floor, Hicksville, NY 11801, Tel. (516) 326-2020 Fax. (516) 358-7133



Homecare Therapies, LL.C Cost Summary Attachment 1
dba Horizon Healthcare Staffing

Page S of 5

Please be advised that the rate schedule being submitted by Home Care Therapies d/b/a Horizon Healthcare
Staffing and affiliate Horizon Staffing Solutions for Rocky Point UFSD are valid through June 30, 2024. The rate

schedule is subject to vearlv rate increases and will be based on Rocky Point UFSD for each silbseguent year.

AS AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE COMPANY, I AGREE WITH THE TERMS OF

THIS CONTRACT.
Aftest;
C%Q/ @4@ C?F//;;’
Tina Longo, CvVT = / f/ﬁ@as . Print Name (Authorized) Date.
Director of Medical Services and Marketing
Horizon Healthcare Staffing

Signature ' ' Date

20 Jerusalem Avenue, 3™ Floor, Hicksville, NY 11801, Tel. (516) 326-2020 Fax. {(516) 358-7133



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Purchasing Department
Phone: 631.849.7563

Email: dhoffman{@rockvpoint.k12.nv.us

COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 1 0f2)

RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Individual
One (1) hour
Session

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
{Per Eval.)

CSE Sessions
{Estimated 45
min/session)

Augmentative &
Alternative
Communieation
(AACQC) Services

Assistive
Technolopy

Behavior
Assessment &
Intervention
Services (ABA,
FBA, BIP, CBT,
Consults, ete.)

NI&

$ 118

N Fr

8275/
nr

8275/
hr

$727s/
hy

Consultant Services-
Autism

N6

Q148

NI

RTE],

T2 hy

B27 S/hr

Consultant Services-
Inclusion

Evaluations-
Bilingual
Psychological

Evaluations-
Bilingual Academic

Evaluations-
Bilingnal Speech
and Language

Evaluations-
Auditory Processing

Evaluations-Autism
Diagnostic

50 /hr

NIG

30Q hre

?;Cﬁ] ne

_&'I)/ h}’

3R /hy

Evaluations-
Neuropsychological

309/ hy

NG

L0/

3Dy

A0he

300 My

Evaluations-
Psychiatric

R o¥S |y

NS

L L%S e

Blo¥dlhy

BlLgd)

N A

Evaluations-
Psychologieal

FHE0 /e

C NS

U0 hy

N/

By 50/

8 Ys0| v

Evaluations-
Psychoeducational

8150/ ¢

NTEY

g0/ e

N

5 450] he

3450/

VENDOR NAME: _ , P
*® 1ovr \y rode 05 Per Clinidon - See odtechd

o]

Scheiry | p.C.




COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)
RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Individual
One (1) hour
Session

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
{Pér Eval))

CSE Sessions

(Estimated 45
min/session)

Evaluations-
Academic

Byen) [y

NI

54505 [hy

N &

FisosIhe

480 [y

40 fhy

Evainations-Speech
& Lenguage

Feeding Therapy

Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring

Interpreter Services

(sign language,
{anguage other than

English-Spanish,
Japanese, etc.)

LPN Services

Music Therapy

QOccupational
Therapy

Orientation &
Mobility Services

Parent Counseling
& Training

4P Jw

N JA

Pusalhv

NT&

BMofh

§450 T by

84 Wi

Physical Therapy

Psychology Services

E4so e

NI

450 e

~NJA

yse "/ h'f

348

8956 /-

Reading Services

RN Services

NiE

N &

NiG

Special Education
| Itinerant Services

Special Education
Teacher Services

Speech & Language
Services/Evaluation

Staff Professional
Development/Traini

Lng

VENDOR NAME:_|Sland Ps\ ichiedry, oC .










Original
FOR COMPLETE LISTING OF RATES SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE ONE
Rocky Point Union Free School District

Purchasing Department
Phone: 631.849.7563

Email: ‘dhoffiman@rockypointk12.ny AL

COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 1 of 2)

RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavio

ral, & Related Services

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group

Psychoeduceational

Session, Up ta ‘CSE Sessions

Individual Individual 30 | Individual * | 5 students, 30 { Consultation (Estimated 45
30 Minute minute Home/ | 'One (1) hour | Minuté 30 Minute Evaluation | min/session)
Session Coinmunity | Session ‘Session ‘| Session (Per Eval.)

Augmentative &

Alternative

Communication 78.00 78.00 156.00 78.00 550.00 117.00

(AAC) Services

Assistive 550.00

Teshrolugy 78.00 7800 | 156.00 78.00 117.00

Behavior PMON-BCBA-10Hrs

Assessment & BIS DIRECT- Scht | BIS HOME E?:;ggg'aglfosr SRS riion Bce

Intervention Nan-BCBA $65.50 | Non-BCBA $60.00 ach FBA or BIP

+ or Same rates apply

Services (ABA, $78.00- BCBA By BCBA et Homa | prorated dapending BCEA-10Hrs | $117.00 for BCRA

FBA, BIP, CBT, §78,00 if sve Home or $1,580 min Plus

‘Consults, etc.) Sehal Do s2601or

gz:l;l:llltantascesl;vlces. 78.00 156.00 78.00 117.00

Consultant Services-

Inclusion Non-BCBA 65.50 131.00 65.50 98.25

Evaluations- '

Bilingual $1171 98.25

Psychological

Evaluations-

Bilingual Academic

Evaloations-

Bilingual Speech 590.00 76.50

and Language

Evaluations- 864.00 plus :;J

Auditory Processing addl Audiologicd! $208

Evahiations-Autism . $714 plus $208 (SH)

Diagnostic ADOS REQUIRES Addl Sogial History & Glassroom Obsefvation plus $260 (Obs] .

Evaluations- . .

Neuropsychological

Evaluations-

Psychiatric

Evaluations- $1,015 98.25

Psychologi¢al -

Evaluations-

VENDOR NAME: Kidz Educational Services SLP. OT, PT, LMSW, Psychology. Au

PLLC

diology



Original

FOR COMPLETE LISTING OF RATES SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE ONE

COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)

RFP #R24-01 Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services
——————-——i___l_________

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
_ Session, Up to CSE Sessions
Individual Individual 30 | Individual 5 students, 30 | Consultation (Estimated 45
30 Minute minute Home/ | One {1) hour | Minute 30 Mipute Evaluation | min/session)
Session Community Session Session Session {Per Eval.)
Evaluations- : '
Academlic
Evalusations-Speech
& Language 434.00 76.50
Feeding Therapy
Hearing or Vision $92(V)or $92(V)or $184(V)or $92(Vior  P08.00(Audio) 91
. . { .50{H) or
Services(Vis or TDF) $61(TDF) | $61(TDF) | g1 22(IDF) S61(TDF)__Pr 495.00(Visioh) 115(1{\)1)
81.75
Home Tutoring 54.50 102.00 54.50
Interpreter Services
(slen fanguage, 36.00-47.00 72.00-94,00 .
language other than Min 2 hours Min 2 hours ﬁnog ggu?so
English-Spanish, .
Japanese, ete,)
| LPN Services
Music Therapy
Occupatignal 61,00(School) 70.00 (Homejor 536 +| 61.00(School) 91.50(SchiAlf)
] 140.00 (H per student .
[ Therapy 57y, "™ | 12008l | stoomnion | isosoomekr osabomeyor | 434.00  105.00(H)
Orientation & '
Mobility Services 92.00 92.00 184.00 92.00 495,00 | 138.00
Parent Counseling '

& Training 66.00 66.00 132.00 | 99.00
SchoolHome or ALT Loc | 66.00(School) 70.00 (H 132.00(School) .| E6.e0(Schoal) 99,00(School)
Physical Therapy __|7093%melor | é1oniios | 14090 (ome)or {536 por student *| 7000 fomejor | 408,00 o150 A racs
Counseling-Sch/Home [, ‘s ’ 92.00{School) «| 46.00{Schoal) €9.00(School)

ALT L 00(School) 70.00 (Homejor 140.00 (1 36 per student *[ 7500
ngorehLologyoc Services I?_'EES';'.‘.".“SQ}“ 61.00(AR Lac) 122.00 EAI?ng)or 61.002.&;?:!):)“ 1,015.00 39500 {Home) or
Reading Services 65.50 65.50 131.00 520.00 98.25
RN Services
Special Eduvcation 99.00(Schy 22 per student *| 49.50(Schy/ 74.25(Schyf
Itinerant Services RR| 49.50 54.50 109.00(Home) [~ Per Student | OGN | 4es00 | TZB(hY
Special Education
Teacher Services SchoclRicee or
Speech & Language | 25 ' 92,60(Schaol) «| 45.00(School) 69.00(Schoal)
Seniecvbmuaton | Exole | RRATST R oo shion | S0 | oo omem
Staff Professional R
Development/Traini $225.00 pe" speaker, see| note (1)
ng

VENDOR NAME:

Kidz Educational Services SLP, OT, PT, LMSW,

Psychology, Audiology PLLC
000V, gy

(1) Does not include CEU's, see Workshop and Conference Rate Sheet page 3 of Schedule One attached.

" If IEP states "group” and a group is not available,
if only one student is present for a "Group"”

individual rates will apply until a group is available,
session, individual rates will apply.












Rocky.Point Union Free School District

Purchasing Department
Phone: 631:849.7563

Email: dhoffman@rockypoint.k}2.ny.us

COST_SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1.(Page 1 of.2)

RFP #R24:01 :Educational, Behavioral, & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30

minute Home/

Individual
One (1) hour
Session

"Group Direct

Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation

CSE Sessions
(Estimated 45
min/session)

T-Augmentative &——
Alternative
Communication
(AAC) Services

Community

e e . R §
4

(Per Eval.)

Assistive
Technology

Behavior
Assessment &
Intervention
Services (ABA,
FBA, BIP, CBT,
Consults, etc.)

127.00

‘Consultant Services-
Autism

127.00

:Inclusion

Consultant Services- |*

"Evaluations-
Bilingual
Psycholagical

- Evaluations-
:Bilingual Academic

*‘Evaluations-
Bilingual Speech
and Langudge

"Evaluations-
Auditory.Processing

Evaluations-Autism

Diagnostic
Evaluations-
Neuropsychological

Evaluations-
Psychiatric

Evaluations-
Psychological

450.00 °

Evaluations-
Psychoeducational

750.00

VENDQR NAME:

LIDC Services

23




COST SUMMARY FORM-ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2 of 2)

REP #R24:0]1 Educational, Behaviora), & Related Services

Individual
30 Minute
Session

Individual 30
minute Home/
Community

Individual
One (1) hour
Session

Group Direct
Services, Per
Group
Session, Up to
5 students, 30
Minute
Session

Consultation
30 Minute
Session

Evaluation
(Per Eval.)

CSE Sessions |

(Estimated 45
min/session)

Evaluations-
Academic

225.00

Evaluations-Speech
& Language

225.00

Feeding Therapy
Hearing or Vision
Services

Home Tutoring Bis

51.00

Interpreter Services
(sign language,
language other than
English-Spanish,
Japanese, efc.)

LPN Services

Mu